TIGHT BINDING BOOK



UNIVERSAL
LIBRARY

OU_166565

AdVvddl
1VSHIAINN






OSMANIA UNIVERSITY LIBRARY
CallNo. 297. 2% ‘%ﬁ’ﬂ% Accesion No. £ 2—;:
author uZbr, . T

Tite ot~ &M WV/

This book should be returned on or before the date last marked below.






‘THE
ARAB CONQUEST OF EGYPT

AND THE
LAST THIRTY YEARS OF THE
ROMAN DOMINION

BY

ALFRED J. BUTLER, D.Lirr., F.S.A.

FELIOW OF BRASENOSE COLLEGE
AUTHOR OF ° THE ANCIENT COPTIC CHURCHES OF EGYPT,’ FTC,

OXFORD
AT THE CLARENDON PRESS
1902



HENRY FROWDE, M.A.
PUBLISHER TO THE UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD
LONDON, EDINBURGH
NEW YORK



-PREFACE

For this book, so far as its purpose is concerned,
perhaps no apology is needed.. It aims at con-
structing a history, at once broad and detailed, of
the Saracen conquest of Egypt. No such history
has yet been written, although scattered essays on
the subject may be found from Gibbon onwards—
brief sketches or chapters in some wider treatise
upon the Roman or the Arab empire. Indeed the
fact that no serious and minute study upon the
conquest exists in any language is not a little
‘remarkable : but it has been mainly due to two
causes—the scantiness of the material accessible to
ordinary students, and the total want of agreement
among the authorities, familiar or unfamiliar, eastern
or western,

The subject consequently has been wrapped in
profound obscurity; to enter upon it was to enter
a gloomy labyrinth of contradictions. This may
seem exaggerated language: but it is no more than
the truth, and it is borne out by the opinion of a
very well-known writer, Mr. E. W. Brooks, who,says:
““There is scarcely any important event in history of
which the accounts are so vague and so discrepant
as the capture of Alexandria. The whole history of
the irruption of the Saracens into the [Roman]
empire is indeed dark-and obscure: but of all the
events of this dark period the conquest of Egypt is
the darkest!! To render this obscurity in some

Y Byzantinische Zetlschrifi, 1895, p. 435.
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degree luminous, to bring together the results of
recent inquiry, turning to use the mass of fresh
material now available, to test the oriental authorities
one against another and to set them in comparison
with other groups of authorities, and so by the light
of research and criticism to place the study of this
period on a scientific basis—that at least is the
design’ with which this work has been undertaken.
How far the achievement falls short of the design
I am fully conscious. In some cases the method
failed: it was, in the words of Maeterlinck,
‘like turning a magnifying glass on silence and
darkness.” In other cases failure has been due to
my own shortcomings, such as the slightness of my
acquaintance with Arabic, and the difficulty of
carrying on in isolated fraginents of leisure a work
demanding concentration of mind and close and
continuous study. Nevertheless the result will, it is
hoped, provoke further inquiry. Certainly I have
been forced to disagree with nearly all the received
conclusions upon the-subject of the conquest. Even
in the most recent historians it will be found that
the outline of the story is something as follows:
that before the actual invasion of Egypt the country
was laid under tribute to the Arabs by Cyrus for
three*or more years ; that the refusal of the tribute
by Manuel occasioned the invasion; that the
Mukaukas, who was a Copt, sided with the Arabs;
that the Copts generally hailed them as deliverers
and rendered them every a551stance and that
Alexandria after a long siege, full of romantic epi-
sodes, was captured by storm. Such is the received
account. . It may seem presumptuous to say that it
is untrue from beginning to end, but to me no other
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conclusion is possible. Yet every one of these
statements, when its foundation is discovered, is
seen to rest on a truth or a half-truth; and nothing
is more interestihg than to trace the manner 'n
which facts have been misplaced or misunderstood,
and so used in the construction of false history or
legend.

Fault may perhaps be found with the fullness of
the notes in places. The answer is that in dealing
with a vast mass of controversial and contradictory
matter I have felt bound to give both my authorities
and my reasons at more length than would have
been requisite in dealing with simpler materials. So
too of the Appendices, which are very copious. But
it was absolutely necessary to construct for oneself
the whole framework both of the history and of the
chronology. It was impossible, for example, to
write about the conquest until one had determined
who the Mukaukas was, or until one had worked out
the scheme of chronology. It would not have done
merely to state what are often quite novel con-
clusions without setting out the data on which they
are founded ;- and those data are exceedingly com-
plex, whether the question be the personality of Al
Mukaukas, or the chronology of the Persian or of
the Arab conquest. '

In regard to the scope of the work, it seemed that
the mere invasion of Egypt by the Arabs should
not be treated as an isolated event, that its historic
significance could only be rightly understood in rela-
tion to those great movements which brought the
ancient empires of Rome and Persia into collision
with the rising empire of Arabia. In some such way
alone could the conquest be shown in its true per-
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pective. The reign of Heraclius offers an obvious
starting-point, and happens to begin with some very
vivid but almost unknown pictures from scenes in
Egypt. It covers too the downfall of Persia, the
active life of Mohammed, the loss of Jerusalem and
Syria to the Caesars, and the Persian conquest of
Egypt by Chosroes; and it illustrates the political
and religious causes which were at work preparing
the way for the sword of Isldim and the Kurin. At
the same time the action of events passing outside
the borders of Egypt has for the most part been
traced but lightly and kept subordinate to the main
purpose of the book.

The sources and authorities for the history of the
period chosen require some discussion. Of the short
notices in western writers of more modern date
Ockley’s romantic History of the Saracens is almost
as well known as Gibbon’s Roman Empire. Sharpe’s
Egypt under the Romans is not of much value.
More recent information is given in Prof. Bury's
edition of Gibbon, and the same writer's Lafer
Roman Empire; in Mr. Milne's Egypt under the
Romans ; and in Prof. S. Lane-Poole’s Egypt in the
Mrddle Ages and.his Cairo in the ‘Mediaeval Towns’
Series. Weil's Geschichte dev Chalifen is valuable,even
indispensable,but somewhat outof date. Von Ranke’s
Weltgeschickte contains a passage on the conquest and
an essay on Amru in Aegypten, which rehearse the
conventional story. Indeed Von Ranke’s opinion may
be summed up in his own words: ‘ The conquest of
Egypt resulted from the desertion of a treacherous
ruler - of the Copts to the Arab standard’'—
an opinion which can no longer hold the field. Of

! Vol. v. pt. i. p. 143; the Essay id,, pt. ii. pp. 268 seq.
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the larger French histories one must mention de
Saint-Martin’s edition of Le Beau’s Histoire du Bas
Empire, to which later writers add little or nothing.
Thus. the passage in Sédillot’s Hzstoire Générale
des Arabes upon the conquest contains scarcely one
accurate sentence. Even C. Diehl can write in his
admirable Afrique Byzantine, ‘Les Coptes embras-
s€rent presque sans résister le parti de I'envahisseur
et assurérent par leur défection la victoire des
Musulmans’ (p. 553)- But Renaudot's Hizstoria
Patriarcharum A lexandrinorum is a work of pro-
found scholarship and research, and its importance is
undiminished, as far as it goes. The learned works
of Quatremére, who was remarkable alike for the
range of his knowledge and the acumen of his judge-
ments, have lost little of their value for students of
Egyptian history. Yet even if western accounts
were less defective, a fresh inquiry of this kind must
be based on the original authorities. Of these the
Greek writers are very disappointing. Z/eophahes,
who wrote in 813, has wholly misunderstood the
Arab conquest. His brief and hurried summary
confuses the first and second capture of Alexandria—
though he mentions neither—invents a treaty with
the Arabs previous to the invasion, and is void of all
perspective. He is thus responsible for a good deal
of false history. Nicephorus is somewhat better, but
unfortunately there is a blank in his text from 641
to 668: what remains is a ‘mere list of defeated
generals” Both writers are fragmentary: they
disagree with each other : and in both the chronology
is impossible. Fokn Moschus,as well as the Patriarchs
of Jerusalem, Zackarias and Sophronius, are religious
writers of the late sixth or early seventh century,
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from whose works some -incidental references to
events preceding the conquest may be gathered.
Leontius of Neapolis in Cyprus has left an interesting
biography of John the Almoner, Patriarch of .Alex-
andria, which is useful for the Persian conquest and
has been admirably edited by Gelzer. The Chronicon
Paschale or Alexandrinum was probably written in
the early seventh century in Egypt, but does not go
down to the conquest; while the Latin Chronicon
Orientale of Echellensis is dated 1238 A.D.

The Armenian authorities seem almost useless for
the conquest of Egypt, though they deal in great
detail with' the wars of the Roman Empire against
Persia, and the loss of Syria. The bishop *Sebeos
wrote a history, which has appeared in Russian, and
which Mr. Conybeare has edited with an English
translation, but not yet published : it throws a good
deal of light on this period, but little or none on
Egypt. Mickael the Syrian, edited by Langlois,
seéms to follow Theophanes: Chabot’s far better
edition is not yet complete. The Syrian Eljak of
Nisibes exists in MS. in the British Museum, but
a portion relating to the Arab conquest has been
published by Bithgen.

Coming now to Egyptian writers, one must place
first and foremost Fo/n of Nikiou, a Coptic bishop
who wrote in Egypt towards the end of the seventh
century, and was born probably about the time of
the conquest. His history of the world was originally
written partly in Coptic and partly in Greek, but it
seems to have been translated into Arabic at a very
early date. On this Arabic was founded the only
surviving version of John's Chronicle, which' is in
Ethiopic, and which Zotenberg has translated and
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edited. Where the text is clear and uncorrupted, it
is of extreme value: but most unhappily it is almost
a complete blank from the accession of Heraclius to
the arrival of the Arabs before Babylon: thus the
story of the Persian conquest and the recovery of
Egypt has dropped out, and the history of the later
stages of the Arab conquest is in such a tumbled
and topsy-turvy state that the true order and
meaning of the narrative are almost past the power
of criticism to reconstitute. Yet certain cardinal
facts are established which, though at variance with
later Arab tradition, must be regarded as of absolutely
unimpeachable authority, and as furnishing a firm
and sure basis for the study of this epoch. Indeed
it is the acquisition of John’s MS. by the British
Abyssinian expedition which has made it possible to
write a history of the Arab conquest of Egypt. It
is much to be hoped that a Coptic or Arabic version
of John of Nikiou, anterior to the Ethiopic, may one
day be discoveredl. Dr. Schiifer has already found
in the Berlin Museum a Sa‘idic fragment of six
leaves showing, as Mr. Crum notes, a remarkably
close relation to John’s Chronicle. Zotenberg’s
edition is defective in some points of translation and
in the calculation of dates; but scholars are awaiting
with much interest the appearance of. Dr. Charles’
English translation.

1 M. Amélineau in his Vie du Patriarche Copte Isaac (p. xxiv. n.)
professes to know of an Arabic MS. of John’s Chronicle. In reply
to my inquiry asking where this precious document is to be found,
he will only say that it is ‘au fond d’une province de I'Egypte’—
a remark which does not illuminate the mystery.: On p. xxvi of
the same work is a critique strangely depreciating both John and

his history : a critique with which I disagree as decidedly as
1 disagree with M. Amélineau’s chronology of this period.
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Of early Coptic MSS. very few are known with

any bearing on ‘the subject. . The Bodleian frag-
~ ment of the Life of Benjamin has been edited by
Amélineau (Fragments Coptes pour serviv & I Histoire
de la Conguéte de I Egyple in Fournal Asiatique for
1888) : and the same scholar has published the Life
of Samuel of Kalamtn in Monuments pour servir
& I Histoire de I’ Egypte Chyétienne aux IV-VIIe
Stecles.  An Ethiopic version of this same Life of
Samuel, Vida do Abba Samuel do Mosteiro do
Kalamon, has been published by F. M. E. Pereira,
who has also edited from the Ethiopic a Vida do
Abba Daniel. To Amélineau also we owe the
Life of Pisentios and the Life of the Patriarch Isaac
—both seventh-century Coptic documents with
passages of great interest: and the Arabic Life of
Shenoudi, also edited by Amélineau, is certainly
based on a Coptic original. But the historical
value of these Coptic documents is not very great.
The writers were set upon recording matters of
Church interest—the more miraculous the better—
and their minds were almost closed to the great
movements of the world about them. It is useless
lamenting that, where they might have told us so
much, they furnish only a few scanty and incidental
allusions to contemporary history.

But the regret is all the keener because John of
Nikiou and other writers of the seventh century
are divided by a great gulf from the Arabic writers
—a gulf of nearly two centuries. It is true that
there is some hope of bridging the gulf when the
immense mass of Faytim and other papyri comes to
be examined. Those at present published by Drs.
Grenfell and Hunt and by Mr. Crum are of little avail
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for the conquest ¢ but the Arabic papyri, which Prof.
Karabacek is editing, will certainly throw light upon
it, as is proved by his already published catalogue
of samples shown at the Vienna Exhibition, in
which letters occur from actors in the conquest
named both by John of Nikiou and by Arab
historians.

Of the Arab historians one cannot pretend to give
an exhaustive list, but a brief notice of the principal
ones may be useful’. One of the earliest and the
most esteemed of the Arab writers was A/ Wafkidt
(747-823 A.D.), whose work is lost save for copious
extracts and allusions which survive in other
historians. Those works, such as K7/d6 Futih
Misr, which bear his name, are wrongly attributed
to him, but are often for convenience cited as his
rather than clumsily ascribed to ‘ Pseudo-Wakidaeus.’

Al Balddhuri (806-92) was educated at Bagh-
dad but frequented the court of various caliphs.
He wrote circa 868 the Futih al Buldin—a book
of conquests arranged according to countries or
provinces. If not quite the earliest or the fullest,
he is certainly among the most valuable authorities :
but he makes it clear that even in the ninth century
there was great difference of opinion upon the
details of the conquest of Egypt. His name is
derived from dalddhur or anacardium, an overdose of

! Further information may be found in Mr. E. W. Brooks’
articles, (1) On the Chronology of the Conguest of Egypt by the Saracens,
in Byzantinische Zeitschrift for 1895 ; (2) The Arabs in Asia Minor,
in _Journal of Hellenic Studies, vol. xviii, 1898 ; (3) Byzantines and
Arabs in the time of the Early Abbasids, in English Hislorical
Review for Oct., 1900: see also Mr. Guest’s article on the writers

quoted by Al Makrizt in Journal of the Royal Asiatic Sociely for
Jan, 1902,
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which caused his death. Al BaldAdhuri was unknown
to Weil,

Ion *Abd al Hakam died at Fustit in 870. His
work exists only in a unique unpublished MS. at
Paris, but arrangements are being made for its
publication, to which oriental scholars look forward
with keen interest. Copious extracts from this
writer are given both by later Arabic historians and
by Weil and Quatremere. There is a good deal of
romance mingled with history in Ibn ‘Abd al
Hakam’s chronicle ; but a critical edition of it would
be of very great importance.

There are a number of early geographical writers
in Arabic from whom many notes and references of.
historical value may be gathered. The text of
most of them may be found in De Goeje’s Bibliotheca
Geographica Arabica. Among them may be named
Al Istakkrt (probably ninth century); Aé%°! Késim
ibn Haukal (flor. circa 960); Shams ad Din al
Makdast; Ibn Rustak and Ibn al Fakih (flor. circa
900) ; Jbn Wadkik or Al Ya'kdbt (died 874), a very
valuable authority, but again unknown to Weil ; and
Al Mas'tdi (flor. circa 960), a careful observer, and
of great importance for the monuments of Alexandria.

Ion Kutaibalk (828-89) has left in his K7446 al
Ma'dszf a sort of historical and biographical lexicon,
as Wiistenfeld says, ‘the oldest among all the
purely historical works of the Arabs now extant’:
but he seems to have written entirely from oral
tradition without the use of books. His writings are
much quoted by later Arab authors, although, as
might be expected, his matter is generally meagre
and his style sketchy.

We now come to a writer of high repute and, for
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the most part, of high importance, 4¢ 7abar? (839~
923). Born in Tabaristdn, whence his name, after
receiving a very good education he travelled in
Irak, Syria, and Egypt, studying the Kurin, tradi-
tion, law and history. Returning he settled at
Baghdad and engaged in teaching and writing. His
narrative is as a rule painstaking, minute, and
circumstantial, but most unfortunately it is singularly
wanting for the conquest of Egypt. For not only
is the recital exceedingly scanty, but Tabari’s ideas
of geography and of chronology are confused and
confusing, although the fault lie§ probably less with
the historian than with the copyists who cut down
the original, and had no knowledge to guide them
in their selection and rejection of different passages
and versions put side by side in the chronicle.
This may explain the curious fact that he seems to
place the capture of Alexandria defore the capture
of Memphis or Migr.

The Christian writer Sa'?d ibn Batr7k is too well
known under his more usual name of Euéyckius
to need many words. He was born at Fustit in
876 and died in 940. A distinguished student of
medicine, theology, and history, he became Melkite
Patriarch from 933 to his death. His annals end in
938. He wove together in a very readable but
uncritical story the various threads of narrative
found in his authorities, and he has preserved,many
details of great interest. His chronology has a fixed
error of eight years apart from any eccentricity.
Another Christian, the Coptic bishop of Ushmnain,
Severus, tbn Mukaffa’, has written a Lives of the
Patriarchs which is unpublished and little known,
save for the use which Renaudot has made of the
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work. There are three known MSS.. of this author,
one at the British Museum of about fifteenth
century, one at the Biblioth¢que Nationale of about
fourteenth, and one considerably earlier—perhaps
twelfth century—in the possession of Marcus Simai-
kah Bey at Cairo. While for matters of Church
history Severus is wvaluable, his authority upon
secular history is slender. He lived in the tenth
century, but the exact date of his death has not
been ascertained. The Paris MS. has a preface
written by Mahbab ibn Manstr, a deacon of Alex-
andria in the latter half of the eléventh century,
who edited the ‘Lives.’ In his own preface Severus
says that he had recourse to some Copts to get
Greek and Coptic documents turned into Arabic,
as the two former languages even then were un-
known to most Christians. This is interesting both
as showing the state of decay reached by Coptic
and Greek, and as showing Severus’ own ignorance
of both languages. Indeed the evidence as regards
Coptic is so remarkable as to seem barely credible
(see the Paris Catalogue of MSS., ed. de Slane,
p. 83).

From the ecclesiastical history of the Egyptian
Severus we pass to a treatise on political jurispru-
dence by A? Ma'ward?i of Baghdad (975-1058). As
lawyer, judge, and statesman he attained a very
high position, and was no less remarkable for his
acumen and learning than for his integrity and
independence of character. His Political Constitu-
tions is a work of great ability and research, and
the main source of our knowledge on the principles
of Muslim taxation, as well as upon many other
matters of law and custom.
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With this exception, from the tenth century we
have to leap across another gap to the twelfth,
in which we find the geography of A/ Idrisi,
who was a great traveller, and at the age of about
60 in the year 1154 was an honoured guest at
the court of Roger II in Sicily. Idrisi’s writings
contain a mass of valuable information. A little
later are the annals of /én al Athir (1160-1232);
those of Aé# Siltk his contemporary, who wrote
circa 1200 and may have been born a few years
before Ibn al Athir; and also the biographical
dictionary of Zén Khallikdn. Ibn al Athir was a
native of Mesopotamia, but studied chiefly at Mausil
and Baghdad. Most of his life was spent in study
or literary work, but he cannot be regarded for
our purpose as other than an inferior authority.
His account of the conquest seems based on a
bad epitome of Tabari, and it only multiplies per-
plexity : yet, curiously enough, when once the
dark passage of the conquest is over, his Fawnltless
Chronicle, as he called it, begins to increase in
value. It seems as if there were a fate consigning
the conquest to oblivion. Ibn Khallikin, who was
a personal friend of Ibn al Athir, has left a most
useful work in his Biographics, from which I have
drawn much information. There is an excellent
edition of the book in French by MacGuckin de
Slane. Abt Silih’s history of the Churches and
Monastertes of Egypt is now well known owing to
Mr. B. T. Evetts’ Oxford edition.

The Short Egyptian History of ‘Abd al Latif
has long been known from White’s edition with
Latin translation. Born in 1161 at Baghdad, the
writer saw a good deal of the war with the Crusaders
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in the time of Saladin, though he was no soldier.
But he travelled all over the Levant, and stayed a
great deal in Egypt, where he first went to hear the
wisdom of Maimonides. As doctor, philosopher, and
historian he won a very great reputation for learn-
ing; but his contribution to the history of Egypt
is marred both by brevity and by discursiveness.

Y@kt (1178-1228) is an interesting person and
for the most part a sound authority. Born a Roman
subject, he was sold as a slave at Baghdad to a
merchant and was sent on trading journeys to the
Persian Gulf. He parted on some quarrel from his
master and took to study, while earning his living
as a copyist. By 1200 he had become reconciled
to his master, and again was trading to the island
of Kis; but upon his return he found the merchant
dead. He then turned bookseller, author, and
traveller. About 1213 he visited Tabriz, Syria,
Mausil, and Egypt: two years later he went east-
ward from Damascus, and at the well-stocked library
of Merv laid the foundation .of his Geographical
Dictianary, the rough draft of which he finished in
1224. But he found it necessary to make a second
journey to Alexandria, and his fair copy was not
begun till 1227 in Aleppo. In the midst of his
labours he died in the following year. It is much
to be regretted that he was unable to revise what
still remains a work of great historical as well as
geographical importance.

The Chronicle of A/ Makin or Ién al ‘Amid,
called the History of the Muslims, is a collection of
scanty notes arranged according to chronology. The
book is well known from the text and Latin transla-
tion published by Erpenius in 1625 ; and it has been
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much quoted by Gibbon and others, to whom it was
one of the few Arabic authorities accessible. Less
well known is Renaudot’s judgement: ‘qui Elmacinum
sequuntur, si Arabice nesciant, non ipsum sed inter-
pretem sequi deprehenduntur, qui, ut in multis saepe
falsus est, ita circa annorum Arabicorum cum Romanis
comparationem saepissime’ (Hst. Pat. Alex. p. 172) :
and again in regard to dates,‘infinitis exemplis constat
hallucinari saepissime Elmacinum’ (id, ib.). Makin
seems, as Renaudot shows, to have founded his
chronicle, or a large part of it, on Severus—a fact
which accounts for some of its untrustworthiness.
The date of Makin’s birth is circa 1205, but his
history stops short of his own time by about a
century. Although he was an Egyptian Christian,
his work must be regarded as of small value to the
student of Egyptian history.

Abh’! Faraj (1226-86), called also Barhebraeus
from his Jewish extraction, was born at Malatia
in Armenia. He is well known from the Historia
Dynastiarum, edited by Pococke with a Latin
translation. This history, written in Arabic, is
an abridgement by Abt 'l Faraj of a larger work
written in Syriac.” It contains the first detailed
statement of the alleged burning of the Alexandrian
library, but adds very little to our knowledge of the
Arab conquest. The Clhronicon Ecclesiasticum in
Syriac by the same writer treats rather of the Syrian
than the Alexandrian Church, but yields a few facts
of value for our period. Aba’l Farajwasa Jacobite
Christian, who became bishop and finally Patriarch
of his community.

Another Biograplhical Dictionary—that of An

Nawawi—contains a good deal which is of general
BUTLER b
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interest, though not much of direct bearing on the
conquest. He was born at Naw4 near Damascus in
1234; he devoted his life to study and teaching; and
he died of overwork. His tomb is still preserved,
and is revered as that of a saint. .4/ Kazwin?, who
died in 1283, has left a Book of the Monuments of the
Countries—a sort of guide to antiquities—which
I have found of service in questions of archaeology.

The Geography of Abit’l Fidd next claims mention.
Valuable in -itself, it is further enriched by the
excellent edition of Reinaud, the introduction to
which contains a very useful essay on the sources
of Arab geography in general. Abd 'l Fid4 was a
distinguished person. He came of the same family
as Saladin and was reared in the same school of
chivalry, delighting in battle from his very boyhood.
Yet his intellectual side was strongly developed. He
ended his life not merely as student and man of
letters, but as Sultan of the principality of Hamat,
where his court was the resort of men renowned
in every branch of art and literature. He was born
in 1273 and died in 1331.

It may not be out of place, if, while speaking
of geography, I here refer in passing to Amélineau’s
Glographiec de I'Egypte & I'Epoque Copte as an
extremely useful work of reference for place-names
both in Coptic and in Arabic, and also to Mr. Le
Strange’s essay on the Arab geographers in the
Introduction to his Palestine under the Moslems.

The name of /én Khaldéin (1332-1405) reminds
us of the western extension of the Muslim empire,
Though he himself was born at Tunis, his family
had long been settled in Spain, and left Seville for
Ceuta about a century before his birth. He studied
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first in Tunis and then in Tilims4n: later he fol-
lowed the Sultan of Granada back to Spain, and
in person negotiated the treaty with Don' Pedro
the Cruel, King of Castile, which enabled the Sultan
to re-enter his capital. Ibn Khaldfn’s history, as it
survives, is blurred and darkened where it deals with
the conquest of Egypt; yet it has passages of great
value and striking authenticity.

In A/ Makrizt (1365-1441) we have an Egyptian
authority, a Cairene by birth. His well-known
Al Khitat wal Athdr is a monument of laborious
compilation. He was a most voluminous writer, and
he had access to a vast number of authorities, the
greater part of whose works have absolutely perished.
Accordingly he is, in mere point of matter, the most
important of our authorities. But among his sources
are very many authorities of small value, and ob-
scure or even apocryphal writers. Hence with all
his zeal and his labour Makrizi cannot be said
to show any real critical or constructive power in
dealing” with the mass of rough material at his
disposal.

To Ién Hajar al Askalint (1372-1448) we owe
another Dictionary of Biography, which is useful for
the life of ‘Amr and other leaders at the time of the
conquest. Born at Ascalon, as his name denotes,
he travelled a great deal in Syria, Arabia, and Egypt.
He made the pilgrimage when he was ten years old,
turned successively merchant, poet,and man of letters,
and died at a ripe old age in Cairo.

A’ Makdsin (1409—69) was the son of a slave
whom'the Sultan Barkok raised to be governor first
of Aleppo, then of Damascus: but the historian

himself was born in Cairo and there educated,
b 2
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counting Makrizt among his teachers. His history of
Egypt is compiled on much the same method as
that employed by Makrizi, i. e. he sets out different
versions of an event with little or no attempt to
criticize or decide between them.

The last of the historians to be named here is
As Suytitt (1445-1505), whose Husn al Muhidarak
is largely founded upon Makrizt, from whom he
borrows whole passages werbatim. SuyQfi was
a native of Cairo, though his family, originally of
Persian extraction, had been settled for nearly three
centuries at Sidt in Upper Egypt. His father was
a Cadi in Cairo, who taught in the Shaikaniah and
preached in the mosque of Ibn Talan. He began
to write at a very early age, and boasted that his
works were known in Asia Minor, Syria, Arabia,
North Africa, and even Ethiopia: but his vanity and
pugnacity made him very unpopular, and after losing
orresigning the various professorships which he held,
he retlred in dudgeon to the Isle of Raudah, where
he died. His history shows many signs of de-
generacy even in comparison with his immediate
predecessors ; but it is true of him, as of the others,
that his selection of versions or traditions contains
points of information or interest overlooked or
rejected in other selections.

But there is one other writer of considerable
importance, not a historian but a writer on topo-
graphy and archaeology, whose work was only
discovered in 1891. I refer to Zén Dukmik, who
was apparently an Egyptian, and who died in 1406.
The Arabic text has been published by Dr. Vollers,
whose preface appreciates very justly the remarkable
-erudition of the author. The main purpose of the
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work is indicated by its title—2Description of Egypt—
and many of the facts which Ibn Dukmék preserves,
especially in relation to the antiquities of Fustdt and
of Alexandria, are entirely novel and extraordinarily
interesting. To give one example, he shows that
the original gateway of the Roman fortress under
the church of Al Mu'allakah was in ordinary daily
use in the year 1400. It is to be hoped that Dr.
Vollers may publish a translation of this curious
work.

These then are the chief oriental authorities which.
I have drawn upon for this history. Not one of
them contains a clear, a connected, or, as I am bound
to say, an accurate account of the Arab conquest.
Their confusion of dates, of events, and of persons
almost passes belief. The confusion of the chrono-
logy, and the labour it took to build a scheme both
for the Persian and for the Arab conquest, may partly
be judged from the Appendices. Theodore, the
Roman commander-in-chief, seems unknown to the
Arab writers, being confounded with some subordinate
leader : Cyrus is confounded with Benjamin: the
capture of the town of Misr is confounded with the
taking of Egypt (Misr), and with the capture of
Alexandria: the Treaty of Babylon is confounded with
the Treaty of Alexandria : and the first surrender of
Alexandria under treatyis confounded with the second
capture by storm at the time of Manuel’s rebellion.
Of course I am very far from pretending to have
made all this tangle plain; but I have endeavoured
to trace the main sources of confusion and to get at
the facts underlying the discrepancies of the records.
1 have also tried to write without bias in favour
of either Copts or Arabs. Beginning my study with
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the prevalent opinion that the Copts sided gladly
with the Muslim invaders, I have been forced to the
conclusion that history in this has greatly maligned™
the Copts; and in the same way, beginning with the
common belief that the Arabs burned the library of
Alexandria, I have been forced to the conclusion
that history in this has greatly maligned the Arabs.
Both results were equally welcome ; for I have much
admiration for both peoples; but I hold a brief
for neither, . My one aim has been to discover
and set out the truth, but I may hope that both
Copts and Arabs will be interested in this attempt
to distinguish fact from falsehood and to throw
light upon a very dark chapter in the history of
Egypt.

In the spelling of Arabic words I have followed
generally the system adopted in the Clarendon Press
edition of Abf Salih, and sanctioned by the use
of many English scholars: but I have not thought
it necessary to transliterate in this manner words
which have become naturalized in English, as
Mokammed or Omar, Mecca or Cairo. In names of
persons and places to which the article A7is pre-
fixed, I have for the most part omitted the 4/ as is
done by Mr. Le Strange in his scholarly Bag/dad.
In certain cases it has proved far from easy to choose
between competing Greek, Coptic,and Arabic forms
of the same word: thus while, for example, I have
preferred the Graeco-Coptic Nékiou, as the form
in use at the time of the conquest, to the Arabic
Nalkyds, which is practically a dead word to-day,
yet in speaking of the Fay#m 1 felt obliged to use
the familiar term rather than the Coptic Pzom or the
Graeco-Roman Arsinoite Nome. These inconsis-
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tencies are often deliberate, therefore, even if wrong,
and must not at least be added to the list of un-
intended errors and imperfections in the book.

My thanks are due to the Rev. Dr. R. H. Charles
for the loan of his translation of John of Nikiou; to
Mr. F. C. Conybeare for the loan of an English
version of Sebeos; to Mr. B. T. Evetts for many
translations from Arabic authors; and to Mr. W, E.
Crum, Mr. E. W. Brooks, and Professor Vollers of
Jena, for valuable suggestions and criticisms. Among
those who helped me during a recent visit to Egypt
I must mention with gratitude His Eminence the
Shaikh Muhammad ‘Abduh, Grand Mufti of Egypt,
who presented me with his own notes and extracts
relating to the conquest; Marcus Simaikah Bey,
who helped me to collate his MS. of Severus and
rendered me most useful assistance in many forms
unsparingly ; Max Hertz Bey, who furnished me
with much information concerning the Roman fortress
at Babylon and other points of art and archaeology;
Capt. Lyons, R.E., of the Public Works Depart-
ment; Mons. P. Casanova, Director of the Institut
Frangais; and Mr. E. A. Floyer, Head of the
Telegraph Department, who aided me freely in
questions relating to place-names and topography
generally. Above all, my warmest acknowledgements
are due to my friend the Very Rev. Dean Butcher
of Cairo for the opportunity of revisiting Egypt in
connexion with this work, and for the unfailing
sympathy and encouragement with which he has
followed and lightened it.

A. J. B

Oxrorp, Sept. 22, 1902.
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CHAPTER 1
REVOLT OF HERACLIUS

Brief sketch of the Emperors from Justinian to Maurice. The
Roman Empire in the reign of Phocas. State of Egypt. Revolt
of Pentapolis under the leadership of Heraclius. Plan of campaign.
The common story, as told by Gibbon, discredited. The Chronicle
of John, bishop of Nikiou in the Delta.

AT the opening of the seventh century the Roman
Empire seemed passing from decline to dissolution.
Sixty years earlier the power of Justinian had spread
from the Caucasus and Arabia in the east to the
Pillars of Hercules in the west, and his strong
personality so filled men’s minds that it seemed, as
the phrase ran, as if ‘the whole world would not
contain him 1.’ His splendour was equal to his power,
and for a while at least his wisdom was equal to his
splendour. Moreover his triumphs in the realms
of science and art were even more striking than his
exploits in war : for of the two foremost achievements
by which his name is remembered, the Code and
Digest of Justinian still remain the greatest master-
pieces of jurisprudence, while the Cathedral of
St. Sophia stands to all time as the most splendid
monument and model of Byzantine architecture.

But the menace of decay was felt even in Justinian’s
lifetime. To the mischief, moral and political, which
threatened the state, were added physical calamities.
The whole of the East was scourged by a plague,
which broke out at Pelusium, and swept through

1 Professor Bury, quoting from Procopius, History of the Later
Roman Empire, vol. i. pp. 470-1.
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Egypt to Libya and through Palestine to Persia
and Constantinople. After the plague came an earth-
quake, which wrought almost as much destruction
to the cities as the black death to the peoples of the
Empire. The last days of the great lawgiver were
clouded by a sense of gloom and foreboding. The
government was breaking up, even before his suc-
cessor Justin closed his brief and nerveless reign in
insanity. Tiberius, who came to the throne in 578,
gave some promise of better things. He might at
least have essayed to arrest the process of decay:
but his life was cut short before he could prove his
worth, and he bequeathed to Maurice a bankrupt
exchequer, a discontented people, and a realm out of
joint.

Only a man of the strongest brain and of unerring
judgement could have dealt with such a crisis: and
Maurice, though well-meaning, was not the man
for the task. That blind disregard of changing
circumstance which so often ruins the application
of wise principles marred and thwarted his policy.
His army reforms and his knowledge of military
tactics—on which he wrote excellently—could not
save his forces from defeat; while his zeal for
economy to repair the finances of the state failed in
its purpose, and so estranged and wearied his people,
that they tossed the crown contemptuously to an
illiterate and deformed rebel centurion—Phocas.

It now seemed as if nothing could save the Empire
from ruin. The only strength of Phocas was that
of a tyrant upheld bya licentious army and a corrupt
nobility—a strength which diminished with every
mile’s distance from the capital. Thus all the
provinces of the Empire lay under a kind of agony
of misrule, which was probably lightest in the regions
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torn by war with the Persians or with the northern
barbarians.

Certainly no part of the Roman dominion was in
worse plight than Egypt. There Justinian’s efforts
to force the orthodox religion on the nonconforming
Copts had been partly balanced by Theodora’s open
sympathy for their creed: but all such sympathy
was recklessly cancelled by Justin. So the ancient
and bitter strife between the Melkite and Monophy-
site parties was more embittered than ever: and for
the Copts it filled the whole horizon of thought and
hope. Where the two mainsprings of government
were the religious ascendency and the material profit
of the Byzantine Court, and where the machinery
worked out steady results of oppression and misery,
it is small wonder that the clash of arms was often
heard in Alexandria itself, while not only was Upper
Egypt haunted by bands of brigands? and harried
by raids of Beduins or Nubians, but even the Delta
was the scene of riots and feuds little short of civil
war3, The fact is that the whole country was in
a state of smouldering insurrection.

Phocas’ reign began on November 22, A.p. 602.
On that day he was crowned with all due solemnity
by the Patriarch Cyriacus in the church of St. John
at Constantinople, and entering the city by the
Golden Gate drove in state by the great colonnades
and through the principal streets amid crowds that
received him with joyful acclamations. By the

! See Prof. Bury's History of the Later Roman Empire, vol. ii.
Pp- 8-9, where he quotes from R. Payne Smith’s translation of the
Syriac_jokn of Ephesus a curious account of the conversion of the
Nobadae, who occupied a region east of the Nile in Upper Egypt.

* See John Moschus, Pratum Spirituale, ap. Migne, Patr. Gr.

C. 143.
* John of Nikiou (tr. Zotenberg), pp. 529 seq.
B2
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beginning of the year 609 the Empire was ready for
revolution. It began at Pentapolis. The common
form which the story takes is that Crispus, who had
married the daughter of Phocas, incurred the Em:
peror’s furious resentment by setting up his own
statue with that of his bride in the Hippodrome:.
and that having thus quarrelled, he plotted rebellion
and invited Heraclius, the Prefect of Africa, to put
the scheme in action. The fact however is—and
Cedrenus expressly records it—that Heraclius was
planning insurrection unbidden of Crispus. Indeed
Crispus was not the man to take any initiative : but
when he heard of the unrest in Pentapolis, then he
ventured to send secret letters of encouragement,
and promised help in the event of Heraclius making
a movement on Constantinople. Heraclius himself
was somewhat old for an adventure of the kind '—
he cannot have been less than sixty-five—but in his
son and namesake, who was now in the prime of
life, and in Nicetas his friend and lieutenant-general,
he saw at once the fitting instruments of his design.
The plan of campaign has been much misunder-
stood. Gibbon lends the great weight of his
authority to the somewhat childish story that the
two commanders agreed upon a race to the capital,
the one advancing by sea and the other by land,
while the crown was to reward the winner? They
were starting, be it remembered, from Cyrene®:

! He had been commander-in-chief in the Persian wars under
Maurice.

3 Even Diehl adopts this legend: see L'Afrique Byzantine,
p- 5320.

3 Some authorities make Heraclius start from Carthage : but
from John of Nikiou it is fairly clear that the younger Heraclius
set out from Cyrene, and that some time after his departure
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and given anything like similar forces at starting,
surely a more unequal competition was never devised.
Heraclius had merely to cross the Mediterranean,
coast along Greece and Macedonia, and then to
fling his army on the capital : while Nicetas, accord-
ing to the received theory, marching to Egypt, had
to tear that country from the grasp of Phocas,
then to make a long and toilsome journey through
Palestine, Syria, Cilicia and Asia Minor, under such
conditions that even a succession of brilliant victories
or the collapse of all resistance would, in mere point of
time, put him out of the running for the prize. No:
if there was any idea at all of a race for empire,
which is extremely doubtful, the course was marked
out with far more simplicity and equality. For it
must be obvious that the province of Pentapolis
could not have furnished material for a very con-
siderable army, still less for two armies: and what
the leader of each expedition had to do was not
merely to set out for Byzantium, but to raise the
standard of revolt as he went, to gather supplies
and reinforcements, and then possibly to unite in
dealing a crushing blow at the capital. In pursu-
ance of this plan Heraclius was to adventure by sea
and Nicetas by land—unquestionably: but what
Gibbon and the Greek historians have failed to
see clearly is this—that while the immediate objec-
tive of Heraclius was Thessalonica, that of Nicetas
was Alexandria : and that all depended on the acces-
sion or subjugation of these two towns for the
success of the enterprise,

It is hardly doubtful that Heraclius had intimate
relations with the people of Thessalonica, or at

the elder Heraclius made an expedition against Carthage and after
capturing the city took up his residence there.
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least with a party among them: while Nicetas
calculated on a welcome or a slight resistance in
Egypt, though, as will be shown, his calculations
were upset by the unforeseen intervention of a
formidable enemy. But I must again insist—in
opposition to Gibbon—that Nicetas’ one aim was
the conquest of Egypt: that Egypt was the pivot on
which his combinations with Heraclius turned, and
the only barrier between him and Constantinople :
and that, when once he possessed the recruiting-
ground and the granary of the Nile together with
the shipping and dockyards of Alexandria, it would
have been madness to plunge through Syria and
Asia instead of moving straight to the Dardanelles
and joining forces with Heraclius.

This then was the plan: Heraclius with his
galleys was to make for Thessalonica and there
prepare a formidable fleet and army, while Nicetas
was to occupy Alexandria—the second city of the
Empire—so as at once to cut off the corn supplies
from Constantinople, and to secure the strongest
base for equipping an armament against Phocas,
or at least to prevent his deriving help from that
quarter?,

The whole incident is dismissed by the well-known
Byzantine historians in a few lines, and the part
played by Egypt in the revolution has hitherto
scarcely been suspected. But an entirely new
chapter of Egyptian history has been opened since

! The nearly contemporary Armenian historian Sebeos justly
appreciates the action of Heraclius. He says: ¢ Then Heraclius
the general, with his army which was in the region of Alexandria,
revolted from Phocas : and, making himself tyrant, he occupied the
land of the Egyptians.’ A scanty account, but it hinges the success
of the rebellion on the capture of Egypt, as a right estimate of the
situation requires.
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the discovery—or rather since ‘the translation into
a European language—of an Ethiopic MS. version
of the Chronicle of John, bishop of Nikiou, an
important town in the Delta of Egypt. John
himself, who lived in the latter half of the seventh
century of our era, must have spoken with many
old men who witnessed or remembered the events
connected with the downfall of Phocas. His Chroni-
cle, therefore, is of very great importance. In spite
of its passage from language to language, where the
MS. is not mutilated, its accuracy is often most
minute and striking: and though there are errors
and inconsistencies, they are balanced by the amount
of new knowledge which it discloses. Indeed the
work throws all sorts of novel and curious lights on
the history of the Eastern Empire, of the Patriarchs
of Alexandria, and of Egypt generally during a period
of extraordinary interest—a period which has suffered
even greater neglect than is warranted by the
scantiness and imperfection of the materials; and
it supplements and corrects in many curious ways
the inadequate and faulty narratives of Theophanes,
Cedrenus, and Nicephorus.



CHAPTER 11
THE STRUGGLE FOR EGYPT

March on Egypt. Leontius, Prefect of Mareotis, in the plot.
The country between Pentapolis and Egypt. Its fertility and
population. Phocas alarmed about Alexandria. Nicetas, advancing
from the west, ‘wins a battle close to the city. His welcome.
Bondsus, Phocas’ general, hurries from Syria. Nikiou surrenders
to him. His army reaches Alexandria. Naval assault under Paul
repulsed.

From the Egyptian bishop’s Chronicle we learn
that even in Pentapolis there was some fighting.
By large expenditure of money Heraclius assembled
here a force of 3,000 men and an army of ‘bars
barians,’ i.e. doubtless Berbers, which he placed
under the command of ‘Bonékis’ as he is called
in the Ethiopic corruption of a Greek name. By
their aid he won an easy victory over the imperial
generals Mardius, Ecclesiarius, and Isidore, and at
one blow put an end to the power of Phocas in
that part of Africa. At the same time, ‘Kisil’ the
governor of Tripolis sent a contingent which probably
passed to the south of Pentapolis. In any case
Nicetas now began his advance along the coast
towards Alexandria, and was joined at some point
by both Kisil and Bonékis. He was secure of
a friendly reception up to the very borders of
Egypt: for Leontius, Prefect of Mareotis, the
Egyptian province on the western side of Alexandria,
had been won over, and had promised a considerable
body of troops.

It is thought that nowadays such a march would



Struggle for Egypt 9

lie almost entirely through a waterless desert; but
there is abundant evidence to show that in the
seventh century of our era there were many flourish-
ing towns, palm groves, and fertile tracts of country,
where now little is known or imagined to be but
a waste of rocks and burning sands. The subject
is one of some interest to scholars and’ to explorers,
and some brief remarks upon it may be pardoned.
From Ptolemy we know that the province of Cyrene
ceased on the eastern side at a city called Darnis,
where the province of Marmarica began. Moving
eastward, Nicetas must have passed among other
places the city of Axilis, the towns of Paluvius,
Batrachus, and Antipyrgus, and the promontory of
Cataeonium, all in the nome of Marmarica. The
nome of Libya began near Panormus, and included
among other towns Catabathmus, Selinus, and
Paraetonium?!, or Ammonia as it was also called
according to Strabo. Paraetonium was the capital
and the seat of government of the Prefect: the
name seems to have lingered in the Arabic Al
Bartln. Still further east in the same nome we
come to Hermea, then to Leucaspis; and half way
between Leucaspis and Chimovicus began the nome
of Mareotis, in which the best known towns were
Plinthine in Tainia, Taposiris Magna, the fortress
of Chersonesus, and the city of Marea or Mareotis.

Both Ptolemy and Strabo give many other names,
and it is certain that in the first century Egyptian
territory was regarded as ending where Cyrenaic
began, and that there was no break of impassable
country between them. Later the nome of Libya
suffered some decay, and in the sixth century

! Tt was from Paraetonium that Alexander the Great struck off
into the desert on his famous visit to the temple of Ammon.
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Justinian compensated the Prefect for the poverty
of his province by throwing the nome of Mareotis
in with his government. But even then the way
from Pentapolis to Alexandria was in well-defined
stages, with no serious gaps or breaks: nor had the
continuous character of the route changed at the
time of which I am writing. This is proved beyond
doubt. For we know that early in the seventh
century the Persian army, after the subjugation of
Egypt, moved on by land to the conquest of
Pentapolis, and returned after a successful campaign,
in which, according to Gibbon, were finally exter-
minated the Greek colonies of Cyrene. This, be
it remembered, was only eight or nine years after
the march of Nicetas. But Gibbon is altogether
mistaken in his view of the devastation wrought by
Chosroes’ troops in that region. Great it was, but
in no way fatal or final. On the contrary, less than
thirty years later, when ‘Amr Ibn al ‘Asi the Saracen
captured Alexandria, his thoughts turned naturally
to Pentapolis, and to Pentapolis he went, conquering
Barca and Cyrene. There is no record or hint of
either march being regarded as a great military
achievement or triumph over natural difficulties.
Indeed nothing could be more false than to
picture the route as lying across inhospitable deserts.
For there is express evidence that practically the
whole of the coast provinces west of Egypt continued
well populated and well cultivated for some three
centuries after they fell under Arab dominion.
The Arab writer Al Makrizi mentions the city
of Lubfah as the centre of a province between
Alexandria and Marakiah, showing that the classi-
cal names Libya and Marmarica were retained by
the Arabs almost unaltered. In another passage



Struggle for Egypt 11

he says that, after passing the cities of Lubiah
and Marakiah, one enters the province of Penta-
polis: and Al Kuda% and Al Mas'tdi concur
in similar testimony. The canton of Lubfah
contained twenty-four boroughs besides villages.
Makrizi’s account of Marakiah—taken from Quatre-
mere’s version of it—is in substance as follows:
‘Marakiah is one of the western districts of
Egypt, and forms the limit of the country. The
city of that name is two stages, or twenty-four
miles, distant from Santariah. Its territory is very
extensive and contains a vast number of palm-trees,
of cultivated fields, and of running springs. There
the fruits have a delicious flavour, and the soil
is so rich that every grain of wheat sown produces
from ninety to a hundred ears. Excellent rice too
grows in great abundance. Even at the present
day there are very many gardens in this canton.
Formerly Marakiah was occupied by tribes of
Berbers; but in the year 304 aA.H. (916 A.D.) the
inhabitants of Lubiah and Marakiah were so harried
by the Prince of Barca that they withdrew to
Alexandria. From that date onwards Marakiah
steadily declined, and now it is almost in ruins.
But it still preserves some remnant of its ancient
splendour

The last words evidently refer to the city, not
the province : they are remarkable as showing how
much was left even in 1400 A.D. and we may
mention, as at any rate curious, the fact that the
Portolanos, or Venetian navigation charts, of about
the year 1500, show at least an unbroken series of
names along this part of the shores of the Mediter-
ranean, But Makrizi has also something to say

1 Mém. Géog. et Hist. ch. i. pp. 374-5.
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of Mareotis. Formerly he declares that it was
covered with houses and gardens, which at one
time were dotted over the whole country westward
up to the very frontiers of Barca. In his own
time Mareotis was only a town in the canton of
Alexandria, and used that city as the market for the
abundant produce of its fruit-gardens. Champollion
says that under the old Egyptian Empire it was the
capital of Lower Egypt, and gradually sank into
decay after ‘the foundation of Alexandria. In the
time of Vergil and Strabo it was, as they testify,
at least renowned for its wine. To-day the ruins
that mark the site, twelve miles west of Alexandria,
are practically unknown, but the soil beneath the
sand is found to be alluvial, in confirmation of its
ancient repute for -fertility.

It is, then, clear that before the Arab conquest
there was a continuous chain of towns, and an
almost unbroken tract of cultivated land, stretching
from Alexandria to Cyrene, and that the march of
Nicetas demanded no great qualities of generalship
or endurance. Even at the present time it is
probable that the difficulties of the route are greatly
exaggerated: for Muslim pilgrims constantly make
their way on foot from Morocco, Tunis, and Tripoli
along the coast to Egypt. The country abounds in
Greek and Roman remains; but the people are
fanatics of the lowest type. The wandering Arab
keeps out the wandering scholar, and the whole
region, though its shores are washed by the
Mediterranean and lie almost in sight of Italy and
Greece, is more lost to history and to archaeology
than if it were in the heart of the Sahara. The
fact is, of course, as much due to the rule of the
Turk as to the fanaticism of the Beduin: but
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the two form a combination enough to make
travel almost impossible. But if ever the country
falls under a civilized power, it will be a splendid
field for exploration, and might even, with proper
engineering works, resume something of its ancient
fertility and prosperity.

This digression, however, has taken long enough.
It enables us to follow the movements of Nicetas’
army, and to infer that though he met with few
perils on the way, yet that the time occupied on
the march must have been considerable. Meanwhile
in the Egyptian capital plot and counterplot were
working. Theodore, son of Menas, who had been
Prefect of Alexandria under the Emperor Maurice,
and one Tenkerd (by whom Zotenberg wrongly
thinks Crispus may be meant), had engaged together
to put Phocas to death and secure the crown for
Heraclius. The Melkite Patriarch of Alexandria,
another Theodore, who had received his seat from
Phocas, knew nothing of this conspiracy; but John,
the Governor of the Province and Commander of
the Garrison, and yet another Theodore, the Con-
troller of Finance, revealed it to him: whereupon
the three addressed a joint letter of warning to
Phocas.

The Emperor well knew the uncertain temper
of the Egyptians: and, with a view to humour them,
he had lately sent from Syria a large consignment
of lions and leopards for a wild-beast show, together
with a collection of fetters and instruments of torture,
as well as robes of honour and money, for just
apportionment between his friends and foes. But
on receipt of the letter from the Patriarch, while
professing to disdain the menace of revolt, yet
knowing the supreme necessity of holding Egypt
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at all costs, he neither faltered in resolve nor
paltered in action. Summoning the Prefect of
Byzantium, he took from him a solemn oath of
allegiance, and dispatched him with large reinforce-
ments both for Alexandria and for the important
garrison towns of Mantf and Athrib in the Delta.
At the same time he sent urgent orders to Bondsus
in Syria to hurl all his available troops on Egypt.
For Bondsus was now at Antioch, where he had
been sent, with the title of ‘ Count of the East, to
crush a revolt of the Jews against the Christians—
a revolt which seems to have been rather religious
than political, although the threads of politics and
of religion are often indistinguishable in the tissue
of history at this period. Yet so well or so ill did
Bondsus achieve his bloody work by wholesale
massacre, by hanging, drowning, burning, torturing,
and casting to wild beasts, that he earned a name
of execration and terror. Indeed he was a man
after Phocas’ own heart—a ‘ferocious hyena’ who
revelled in slaughter—and he hailed Phocas’ message
with delight,

Meanwhile Nicetas was nearing Alexandria on
the west. The town of Kabsain (which may possibly
be identified with Fort Chersonesus) surrendered,
and the garrison were spared, but the prisoners of
the revolting faction were released and joined the
march. Messengers were sent on ahead to spread
the rebellion in the country round the Dragon Canal
—s50 called from its serpentine windings—which was
close to the city. But finding that the imperial
forces, strong in numbers and well armed, barred
his passage here, Nicetas summoned the general to
surrender. ‘Stand aside from our path,’ he said,
‘and remain neutral, pending the issue of the war.



Struggle for Egypt 15
If we fail, you will not suffer; if we succeed, you
shall be Governor of Egypt. But the reign of
Phocas is finished!’ The answer was brief— We
fight to the death for Phocas’: and the battle began.
It is probable that the general was the one under
special oath to defend the Emperor, and that he
fought with better heart than his soldiers. For
Nicetas was completely victorious: the imperial
general was killed, and his head set on a pike and
borne with the conquering standards through the
Moon Gate into the city, where no further resistance
was offered. John, the Governor, and Theodore,
the Controller of Finance, took refuge in the church
of St. Theodore in the eastern part of the town:
while the Melkite Patriarch fled to the church of
St. Athanasius, which stood by the sea shore.
John of Nikiou is silent concerning the Patriarch’s
fate; but we know from other sources that he
perished.

The clergy and people now assembled, and agreed
in their detestation of Bonodsus and his wild beasts
and in their welcome to Heraclius’ general. They
set the head of the slain commander on the gate ;
seized the palacé and government buildings, as well
as the control of the corn and the exchequer; took
possession of all Phocas’ treasure; and last, but not
least, secured the island and fortress of Pharos and
all the shipping. For Pharos, as Caesar saw and
said long before, was one key of Egypt, as Pelusium
was the other. Thus master of the capital, Nicetas
dispatched Bonékis to carry the revolution through
the Delta. It proved an easy task; for everywhere
the native Egyptians hated the rule of Byzantium.
Town after town made common cause with the
delivering army. Nikiou, with its bishop Theodore,
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flung open its gates: at Mantf the faction in
revolt plundered the house of Aristomachus, the
imperial governor, and those of the leading Romans;
and nearly every Prefect and every town cast in its
lot against Phocas: so that after a triumphant
progress Bon4kis returned to the capital. Only at
Sebennytus or Samantd Paul, the popular Prefect,
stood to his colours, and Paul’'s friend Cosmas,
blazing with courage, though crippled with paralysis,
was carried about the town to fire the garrison with
his own spirit; while at Athrib! another friend of
Paul, the Prefect Marcian, equally refused to join the
rebellion. The war was not yet over.

! Samanfd is still a well-known town on the eastern main of the
Nile, about half way between Damietta and the head of the Delta.
Athrib lay on the same branch of the river and flourished as late as
the fourteenth century: its site is near where the railway now
crosses the Nile by Banhi al ‘Asal. From Athrib a canal ran
westward to Manff, and thence, following a north-westerly course,
to Nikiou, which lay on the western or Bolbitic main. The
position of both Manfif and Nikiou is quite wrongly given by
D’Anville; but Quatrem?re, in a learned note, proves by a brilliant
piece of demonstration both the identity of Nikiou with Pshati—the
one being the Greek, the other the Coptic name of the town—and
the position of Nikiou on the Nile. Quatremere’s conclusions
are entirely borne out by John of Nikiou’s Chronicle, which of
course he had not seen. They are also confirmed by the MS. of
Severus of Ushmfinain, who in the life of the Patriarch Andronicus
expressly and explicitly identifies the two places. It may be added
that both the forms Nakyfis and Ibshddf are found in Arabic,
The river or canal passing through Manff is to-day called ‘ Bahr
al Fara‘iniah,” or ¢Pharaonic River,’ a name which records its
great antiquity. Where this stream joins the western Nile, there
is an island called Tabshir, or a place called Tabshir with an
island opposite. About six miles north of Tabshir, lies the village
retaining the ancient Coptic name ¢ Ash Shddi’ or ‘Ibshidi’ It
seems, however, that as not unfrequently has happened, the ancient
name does nof mark the ancient site, but has been transferred to
another settlement. For the modern hamlet called Ibshddi reveals
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Bonésus had reached Caesarea when he heard
of the fall of Alexandria. The news only stung
him to fiercer action. Shipping his whole force at
that port, he sailed swiftly southwards, and either
landed his cavalry on the confines of Egypt or was
met there by a body of horse from Palestine. His
plan was now torelieve Athrib; and for this purpose
he took his fleet in two divisions, one by the main
eastern branch of the Nile, and one by the Pelusiac
channel, while the cavalry followed by land. Besides
the Prefect Marcian there was at Athrib a redoubt-
able lady named Christodora, who from motives of
private vengeance was a strong supporter of the
Emperor’s interest. Paul and Cosmas also had
come from Mantf to a council of war. In vain the
Bishop of Nikiou and the Chancellor Menas wrote
urging Marcian and Christodora to throw down the
statues of Phocas and acknowledge Heraclius: for

not the slightest trace of antiquity. The name extended to the
whole district or ¢island of Nikiou’ originally, and has lingered
on in a village of no importance. Mrs. Butcher in her Story of the
Church of Egyp! identifies "the site of Nikiou with the modern
Zawiah Razin. Here are desolate mounds of potsherds, uneven
ground, fragments of enormous granite columns, and all the tokens
of a vanished Egyptian city. But geographically Zawfah Razin
occupies the wrong position, lying South-east of Manéf, near
Tarrdnah and entirely away from the ancient canal which joined
Manff to the Nile. The place which Quatremere calls Tabshir is
given as Sabsir or Shabshir on modern maps, and in the latter
form one may well discover an echo of the early Coptic form
Pshati. It is a great pity, however, that both Shabshir and Zawfah
Razin, like so many ancient sites in the Delta, have been totally
neglected by archaeologists. But I have no hesitation in pro-
nouncing with Quatremere in favour of Shabshir. I may add that
in using the form Nikiou I am following the Coptic mixsow rather
than the Greek Nikiwov or the Arabic usis. Nikiou was of course
a Roman station : it is mentioned in the Jiinerarium Anfonini,
BUTLER C
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they heard of Bonésus’ arrival on the isthmus, and
the report was soon followed by the news of his
occupation of Pelusium. His advance was watched
in alarm by the Heraclian generals Plato and
Theodore (really these Theodores are interminable),
who had an army in the neighbourhood of Athrib.
They sent an urgent message for succour to Bon4kis,
who lost no time in moving up the western or
Bolbitic branch of the Nile; but he reached Nikiou
only to learn of Bonosus’ arrival at Athrib. Quit-
ting that town, Bon6sus moved by the canal which
branched off the main river westwards in the direc-
tion of Mantf and with him were Marcian and
Cosmas and the relentless Christodora.

Paul now directed his march to join Bondsus,
and the two imperial forces had hardly united,
when the army of Bonikis arrived on the scene.
The encounter was fierce but decisive. The rebel
troops were completely routed—part hurled into
the waterway, part slain, part taken prisoner and
thrown into irons. Bonakis himself was captured
alive, but put to death: another general, Leontius,
met the same fate: while Plato and Theodore
managed to escape, and sought sanctuary in a
neighbouring monastery.  Nikiou, though a forti-
fied city, was in no position to hold out against the
victorious army of Bonésus. Accordingly Bishop
Theodore and the Chancellor Menas went out to
the congueror in solemn procession, carrying gospels
and crosses, and threw themselves on his mercy.
They might better have thrown themselves from
their city walls. Menas was cast into prison, fined
3,000 pieces of gold, tortured with a prolonged
bastinade, and set free only to die of exhaustion:
while Theodore was taken back to Nikiou by
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Bondsus, who now moved there with his army. At
the city gate BonOsus saw the statues of Phocas
lying broken on the ground, the work of the bishop,
as Christodora and Marcian testified; and the un-
fortunate Theodore was instantly beheaded. This
execution was followed by that of the generals Plato
and Theodore, and of the three elders of Mandf —
Isidore, John, and Julian — all of whom had sought
asylum in a monastery, and were tamely surrendered
by the monks. Of the general body of prisoners
Bondsus merely banished those who had been in
Maurice’s service, but put to death all who had
ever borne arms under the flag of Phocas.

The tide of war has now fairly turned in favour
of the reigning Emperor. Bondsus was virtually
master of the Delta, from all parts of which the
rebel forces—afraid to fight and afraid to surrender
—streamed towards Alexandria by the vast network
of waterways which covered the country. For
Bonésus himself it was an easy passage from Nikiou
down the western main of the Nile, and thence by
the canal which ran to Alexandria.

Nicetas was well prepared to receive him, Within
the city he had organized a large army of regulars
and irregulars, sailors and citizens, aided warmly by
the Green Faction. The arsenals rang with the
din of forging weapons, and the walls were manned
and furnished with powerful engines of defence.
Paul seems to have been sent on by Bonésus to
attack the city with a fleet of vessels on the south
side, probably at the point where the fresh-water
canal entered .through two enormous gateways of
stone, which had been built and fortified by Tatian
in the time of Valens. But as soon as Paul’s flotilla

came within range of the city batteries, the huge
c2 -
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stones which they hurled fell crashing among his
vessels with such deadly effect that he was unable
even to approach the walls, and drew off his ships
to save them from being disabled or sunk. Such
was the force at that time of the Alexandrian
artillery.



CHAPTER III
FAILURE OF BONOSUS

Route of Bonbsus. He attacks Alexandria. His repulse and
defeat. Action of Paul. Attempted assassination of Nicetas.
Recapture of Nikiou. Bonbsus driven from Egypt, and the
country conquered for Heraclius. State of religious parties in

Egypt.

Bonosus, who had performed at any rate the last
stages of his journey by land, seems nevertheless
to have followed Cleopatra’s canal, i. e. the prineipal
waterway leading from the Bolbitic branch of the
Nile to Alexandria. He first pitched his camp at
Miphamomis, and next at Dimkarfini, according to
the bishop’s Chronicle. Zotenberg has no note on
these places, and at first sight they are puzzling.
But MiphamOmis is called in the text ‘the present
Shtbra.” This must be the Shibra by Damanhar.
Now Champollion speaks of a place called Momem-
phis, which he alleges to have been seven leagues
west of Damanhdr, or Timenhdr, as he gives the
name of the town in its ancient Egyptian form.
We can have no hesitation in identifying Mipha-
mdmis with Momemphis and in placing it close to
Damanhfr : but then Champollion cannot be right
in identifying it with Panouf Khét, which the Arabs
called Mantf as Safli, and which the French savant
places twenty-one miles—an impossible distance—
from Damanhr.

As to Dimkar(ni, one cannot remember any such
form elsewhere : but bearing in mind that Dim—or
Tim—in ancient Egyptian was a regular prefix de-

! Strabo also speaks of the nome of Momemphis.
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noting ‘ town,’ it seems beyond doubt that Dimkartni
is merely a Coptic form of Chaereum or Karitin?,
This explanation fits -accurately with the geography
of that region; for Karilin was not only further west
on the canal which Bondsus was following, as the
context requires, but was nearly half-way between
Damanhtr and Alexandria, being only thirty-eight
kilometres from the latter city and thirty-one from
Damanhtr. From Karidn Bondsus covered the
remaining distance without opposition, and arriving
on the eastern side of the capital, he halted his army
within view of the walls and resolved to assault
them on the following day, Sunday. It would be
interesting could we know by what means he hoped
to storm the lofty and powerful fortifications which
guarded the Great City 2.

But the Alexandrians were in no mood to stand
a siege. The story is that a certain saint of Upper
Egypt, called Theophilus the Confessor—who lived
on the top of a pillar, and there, it seems, acquired
practical wisdom—counselled Nicetas to sally out
and give battle. Accordingly he marshalled his
troops within the ¢ Gate of Aln,” where the splendid
width of the great street dividing the city lengthwise
gave plenty of room for the muster. The name
¢Gate of Aln’ is not explained by Zotenberg, and
at first sight does not connect with any known
feature in Alexandrian topography. But in another

! Tt is strange that this explanation did not occur to Amélineau,
who referring to this passage in his Géographie Coplte (p. 139)
conjectures that the place was a village outside Alexandria—a sort
of suburb.

* It may here be noted that in all the writings of this time
Alexandria is almost invariably called the Great City. Constantinople
in contrast is sometimes called the Royal City.
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passage of the MS. we find AGn used as a synonym
of ‘Ain Shams. Now ‘Ain Shams is the Arabic
name for the town better known as Heliopolis: and
the ancient Egyptian for Heliopolis is On or Aén.
The Gate of AfQn is therefore the gate towards
Heliopolis, which may further be identified with
the well-known Sun Gate closing the eastern end,
as the Moon Gate closed the western, of that broad
avenue which ran east to west in Alexandria, and
was crossed at a sort of Carfax by the other main
avenue running north to south. It may be added
that the preference for old Egyptian forms shown in
this use of Adn, and in other passages, is a strong
indication that John of Nikiou wrote this part of the
original in Coptic.

But to resume. The imperial forces were now
ordered to advance against the city, a mounted
general leading the way. While they were still far
out of bowshot, they were harassed by a lively fire
from the huge catapults roaring and creaking on the
city walls and towers. One of these projectiles
struck the general, smashing his jaw, unhorsing and
killing him instantly : a second killed another officer:
and as the assailants wavered, thrown into confusion
by this dreaded artillery, Nicetas gave the order for
a sortie. The Sun Gate was thrown open, and his
main force issued thence, formed line, and by a
brilliant charge broke the enemy’s ranks, and after
a sharp struggle cut Bondésus’ army in two and
turned it to flightt When Nicetas saw that most
of the fugitives were streaming northwards, he put
himself at the head of his reserve of black troops,
and sallied out from another gate by the church
of St. Mark on the north or seaward side of the city,
near the north-east angle of the walls. He soon
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headed off the flying soldiers and drove them back
either under the ramparts, where they were over-
whelmed by volleys of stones and arrows, or else
among the prickly hedges which enclosed the sub-
urban gardens, where they were entangled and slain.
Those of Bondsus’ men who fled to their left, or
southwards, soon found their way barred by the
canal in front: behind they saw the swords of their
pursuers flashing : and, maddened by the press and
panic, they turned their weapons blindly one against
another.

The army of Bondsus was cut to pieces. Marcian.
Prefect of Athrib, Leontius, Valens and many notable
persons were among the slain; and such was the
effect of the victory that even the Blue Faction
abandoned the cause of Phocas. But Bondsus him-
self managed to escape and retreat to the fortress
of Karifin, a place which figures again some thirty
years later in the advance of the Arabs under ‘Amr
on Alexandria. It lay on both banks of the canal
which connected the capital with the Nile. Ibn
Haukal describes it in his day as a large and
beautiful town surrounded by gardens, and it still
survives as a village. What Paul and his flotilla
were doing during the battle is uncertain. They
may have been making a diversion towards the
south-west of the city, but they do not seem to have
been near the scene of the encounter either to aid
in the fight by land or to rescue survivors.

When at length Paul heard of this crushing defeat,
he thought seriously of surrendering and joining
Nicetas; but he remained loyal to his party, and
secured his retreat by some means to Karin, where
he joined Bonésus. That general—whose extra-
ordinary resource and courage challenge our reluctant
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admiration—had no thought of abandoning the
struggle. He passed rapidly by the canal to the
western main of the Nile and ascended the stream
to Nikiou, which his troops still garrisoned. There
he recruited his fleet, and, after destroying a vast
number of Alexandrian vessels, he succeeded in
dominating the river. But not being strong enough
to confront Nicetas again, he passed down another
waterway (probably that called Ar Ragéshat) towards
Mareotis, and entered the Dragon Canal on the west
of Alexandria with the intention of seizing Mareotis
as a fresh base of operations against the capital.
But Nicetas received intelligence of his plan, and
defeated it by sending to break down the bridge
at a place called Dafashir, near Mareotis, and so
blocking the canal

Furious with this check, Bondsus, renouncing the
methods of open warfare, resolved to assassinate his
rival. He persuaded one of his soldiers to go as an
envoy to Nicetas under pretence of arranging terms
of surrender. ‘Take a short dagger with you,’” he
said, ‘and conceal it under your cloak. When you
come close to Nicetas, drive it through his heart, so
as to kill him on the spot. You may escape in the
confusion; but if not, you will die to save the
Empire, and I will take charge of your children at
the royal palace and will provide for them for life.’
Such was the plot of Bondsus; but it was betrayed
by a traitor. One of his own followers named John
sent a message of warning to Nicetas; so that when
the assassin appeared, he was at once surrounded
by a guard, who searched him and found the hidden
dagger. The weapon was used to behead him.

Thus baulked of his vengeance, Bondsus marched
by land to Dafashir, and wreaked his spite by
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massacring the inhabitants. Nicetas was hurrying
to meet him: but Bonésus knew the folly of risking
a battle with the diminished remnant of his force.
He therefore retreated, crossed the Nile, and once
more gained the shelter of Nikiou. Instead of
passing the river to pursue him, Nicetas remained
on the western side, and occupied the town and
province of Mareotis with a considerable army.
The desperate valour of his foe and the baffling
rapidity of his movements still gave the general
of Heraclius much cause for anxiety, and he met
his daring tactics with calculating prudence. It
was not till Nicetas had firmly secured his rear and
the western bank of the Nile that he passed over
the river and advanced on Mandf. Here there was
a very strong fortress—one of the great works of
Trajan—which might have held out for an indefinite
time if vigorously defended. But it is clear that
popular sympathy was with the revolting party, and
that the imperial soldiers were losing heart, in spite
of the undaunted prowess of their leader. Many of
the garrison took to flight, and the citadel itself was
taken after a feeble resistance.

Having thus mastered the country on both banks
of the Nile, Nicetas advanced on the town of Nikiou,
which he had caught in a vice. At length the
indomitable spirit of Bonésus was broken. He fled
under cover of darkness, and either slipped past the
besieging army eastward and got to Athrib, or else
dropped quickly down the main river, and then
crossed by one of the innumerable canals towards
Tanis. In either case he reached Pelusium in
safety, and took ship to Palestine: whence under the
execration of the people he passed on his way to
Constantinople, and joined his master Phocas. The
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fall of Mantf and Nikiou was the signal for the
surrender of the other imperial towns and generals.
Paul, Prefect of Samantd, and the vigorous cripple
Cosmas were captured, but frankly pardoned by the
conqueror : and the Green Faction, who had made
the occasion of Nicetas’ success an excuse for mal-
treating the Blues and for open pillage and murder,
saw their leaders arrested and solemnly admonished
to,be on their good behaviour. The two Factions
were actually reconciled: new governors were ap-
pointed to every town: law and order were re-estab-
lished : and Heraclius was master of Egypt.

It had been a long and a desperate struggle, with
a romantic ebb and flow of fortune. We have seen
the country roused from its sullen torpor by the
sound of Heraclius’ trumpets: Nicetas capturing
Alexandria almost without striking a blow, and the
revolution triumphant through Egypt: then Bondsus
flinging himself like a tiger on the head of the Delta,
sweeping all before him to the walls of Alexandria,
and dashing against the city’s bulwarks only to recoil
crushed and disabled for any further contest save
a guerilla warfare, which he maintained for a time
with fiery courage ; then, brought to bay at last, he
cheated the enemies that surrounded him of their
vengeance and stole away in the night. It is a
remarkable picture, drawn in strong colours, but
bearing in every detail the image of reality; it is
one entirely unknown to history until revealed in
the Chronicle of John of Nikiou.

For not a word of all this dramatic struggle in
Egypt occurs in the Byzantine historians, except
that the Chronicon Pasckale speaking of 609 A.D.
says, ‘ Africa and Alexandria revolt.” Gibbon, who
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knows every page of their writings, thus sums up
what he gleaned from them about the revolution:
‘The powers of Africa were armed by the two
adventurous youths (Heraclius and Nicetas); they
agreed that one should navigate the fleet from
Carthage to Constantinople, that the other should
lead an army through Egypt and Asia, and that the
imperial purple should be the reward of diligence
and success. A faint rumour of their undertaking
was conveyed to the ears of Phocas, and the wife
and mother of the younger Heraclius were secured
as the hostages of his faith: but the treacherous art
of Crispus extenuated the distant peril, the means of
defence were neglected or delayed, and the tyrant
supinely slept till the African navy cast anchor in
the Hellespont” There is no suspicion here of the
part played by Egypt in the revolution. Indeed
a few pages later in the same chapter?, Gibbon, in
treating of the Persian invasion of Egypt under
Chosroes in 616 A.D., expressly speaks of that
country as ‘the only province which had been
exempt, since the time of Diocletian, from foreign
and domestic war’: an extraordinary statement,
which Gibbon in part demolishes in his own brief
but vigorous account of the Copts in the following
chapter. The truth is that the more one studies
this period, the clearer it becomes that Egypt was
one of the most restless and turbulent countries in
the whole Empire, and, certainly since the Council
of Chalcedon, was in an almost chronic state of
disorder. There is abundant evidence of this not
only within the wide range of the Chronicle of John
of Nikiou but in Renaudot’s well-known History of
the Patriarchs of Alexandria and in other writings,
! Ch. xlvi,
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apart from the particular story of Heraclius, with
which we are now dealing.

This is not the place for a discussion upon either
the facts or the sources of Egyptian history during
the last two centuries of the Empire: but when
that record comes to be fully written, it will prove
a record of perpetual feud between Romans and
Egyptians—a feud of race and a feud of religion—
in which, however, the dominating motive was rather
religious than racial. The key to the whole of this
epoch is the antagonism between the Monophysites
and the Melkites. The latter, as the name implies,
were the imperial or the Court party in religion,
holding the orthodox opinion about the two natures
of Christ : but this opinion the Monophysite Copts,
or native Egyptians, viewed with an abhorrence and
combated with a frenzy difficult to understand in
rational beings, not to say followers of the Gospel.

1 Nor were the Monophysites without their own divisions.
Witness the curious contest between Theodosius, the man of
letters, and Gaian the Copt, for the Jacobite Patriarchate in the
early sixth century, when the monks were all for Gaian, and
though Theodosius got the start of him in performing the vigil
at St. Mark’s Cathedral and securing his investiture with the
pallium, yet the people rose and drove him from the throne. But
no sooner was Gaian seated, than Theodora dispatched Narses
to depose him and to restore Theodosius. Popular tumults
followed and sanguinary encounters in the streets of Alexandria,
as the whole city rose, the very women hurling tiles from the
housetops on the head of the alien soldiers battling in the streets.

In the time of Justin.I, civil war was waged for years between
one party who held that the body of Christ was corruptible and
another who held it incorruptible. Justinian’s appointment of
Zoilus as Patriarch caused a rebellion in which the Roman troops
were overpowered : and his device of making Apollinarius at once
Prefect and Patriarch of Alexandria occasioned a massacre, for
which the bishop in armour gave the word from the altar, so
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The spirit of the savage fanatics who tore Hypatia
to pieces at the altar was alive and unchanged:
only now instead of being directed against the
supposed paganism of a young and beautiful woman,
it was divided between two sects each of which
called itself children of Christ, and called the other
sons of Satan. But further, apart from all religious
dissensions, though crossed and complicated by them,
the strife of the Blue and the Green Factions wasas
real and as relentless on the banks of the Nile as in
any part of the Empire.

So much then for the domestic peace of Egypt at
this period : and the alleged freedom from foreign
war is disproved at least by the invasion of the
Persians in the time of the Emperor Anastasius,
when according to Eutychius, a writer born in
Egypt, all the suburbs of Alexandria were burnt
down, battle after battle was fought between the
Persian invaders and the Egyptians, and the country
was so harried that it escaped from the sword only
to be smitten by a famine which led to insurrection.
And what is to be said of the almost perennial
persecutions and massacres, such as even Justinian
that the church ran with the blood of his Coptic congregation.
And though Justinian issued what was meant to be a reform-
ing edict for Egypt, it was the edict of a tyrant for a people of
slaves,

John of Nikiou implies that the Gaianite faction was still in
being at the time when he wrote. The Gaianite doctrine of the
incorruptibility of Our Lord’s body was gradually abandoned by
the Copts, and the Theodosian doctrine of the natural body
prevailed. Thus Le Quien quotes the superscription of a letter
written by Khail, the forty-sixth Patriarch, as follows : ‘Khail by
the Grace of God Bishop of the city of Alexandria and of the
Theodosian people.” This would be in the eighth century of our

era. Coptic documents of the seventh century have the same
expression, and Severus identifies the Copts with the Theodosians,
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must be said to have countenanced? the petty rebel-
lions, like that of Aristomachus under the Emperor
Maurice ? the outbursts of organized brigandage, the
Beduin raids, the continual alarms and incursions of
the Sudin tribes, who then as now menaced the
frontiers? If war was not often present in act, its
phantom was always hovering in the mirage of the
Egyptian horizon.

It is clear, then, that many causes contributed to
keep the whole province in a state of unrest. And
the divisions were at once so fierce and so manifold
that almost any determined invader might count on
the aid of some party within its borders. What
helped Nicetas was a genuine detestation of Phocas:
the measure of his crimes was full even in the
judgement of the Romans, while to the Copts he was
not merely a tyrant and an assassin, but the sign
and centre of that foreign power and that accursed
creed, the existence of which in Egypt embittered
their daily bread. But it is probable that, even
after the flight of Bondsus, Nicetas felt his continued
presence necessary to secure his authority. Un-
fortunately the dates here are somewhat hard to
follow. Apparently John of Nikiou makes all the
war, previous to the defeat of Bon6sus before Alex-
andria, take place in the seventh year of Phocas’
reign, i.e. before the close of 609 : the battle itself
then would be about the end of November, 6092,
and the subsequent events may have occupied a few
weeks longer, Still it would follow that Nicetas
was in possession of Egypt in the spring of 610.

! This agrees with the statement that John the Almoner
was elected Patriarch in 609, in the room of Theodorus,
who was killed in the revolt of Nicetas. See Le Quien, Or.
Christ. il. 444.
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On one point the bishop’s Chronicle is curiously
silent—on the part played in the contest by the
powerful fortress of Babylon near Memphis. Next
to Alexandria, it was the strongest place in Egypt,
and of course it was held by an imperial garrison.
In the war of the Arab conquest it was the first
objective of the Saracen commander, and its reduc-
tion sealed the triumph of the Crescent. This is so
fully set forth by the Chronicle, that one can only in-
terpret its silence to mean that Babylon surrendered
to Nicetas without a conflict. But if so, and if the
war in Egypt was over by the spring of 610, it is
more than ever clear that Nicetas had no idea of
racing for Constantinople. Else, assuming that he
could have drawn an adequate armament from
Egypt, which there is no reason to doubt, he might
have reached the Byzantine capital and overthrown
Phocas six months in advance of Heraclius. It is
true that Cedrenus assigns the massacre by Bondsus
at Antioch to 610, which would make the whole
Egyptian war fall within that year: but this chrono-
logy is not consistent with the rest of Cedrenus:
it disagrees with the Chronicon Paschale: and it is
hopelessly at variance with our Ethiopic MS,, in
which generally speaking the dates are remarkably
trustworthy.  The balance of evidence is then
strongly in favour of the earlier date, and we may
take it that Nicetas, having achieved the object of
his mission, when he won the final throw of the die
on the Nile, was well content to hold the province
pending the advance of Heraclius, to keep central-
ized and friendly all the imperial forces in the
country, and to control its vast resources in corn
and shipping on which Constantinople largely de-
pended.



CHAPTER 1V
ACCESSION OF HERACLIUS

Heraclius’ voyage. His long delay at Thessalonica. He sails
for Constantinople. Fighting at the capital, and death of Bondsus.
Naval engagement. Imperial treasure sunk in the sea, Phocas
captured and confronted with Heraclius. Sentence of death carried
out with barbarity. Coronation of Heraclius. Retrospect.

MeanwaiLE how was Heraclius faring?  Our in-
formation of his progress by sea is scanty enough,
nor does John of Nikiou add greatly to the meagre
details of the Byzantine historians, who, like him,
reserve their descriptions for the closing scenes at
Constantinople.  But it is clear that the progress
was slow, and that like Nicetas he set out with a
comparatively small force of vessels, carrying some
Roman and African troops on board, and that he
had to collect and organize both a fleet and an
army with which he might adventure against Phocas.
At the islands where he touched, and at the towns
on the seaboard, he was welcomed, and recruits—
particularly of the Green! Faction—flocked to his
standard. Of resistance to his arms there is no
record : and yet it is certain that Heraclius never
dreamt of moving direct on Constantinople with the
small force with which he started. On quitting
Africa he coasted along Hellas or threaded the
islands slowly to Thessalonica, where he fixed his
base of operations and spent a considerable time—

1 There seems some doubt about the part played by the two
Factions. The Blue was originally for and the Green against
Phocas: but he clearly alienated even the Blue. John of Nikiou’s
evidence on the whole goes to show that in Egypt it was the Greens,

as in Thrace and Constantinople, who favoured Heraclius.
BUTLER D
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not less than a year—in equipping a fleet and army
andin strengthening his connexion with the disaffected
party led by Crispus in the capital. Thessalonica was
at this time, as we know, strongly fortified, and it
was one of the few places in Macedonia which had
withstood the hordes of Huns and other barbarians
then flooding the countryl, It was in fact one of
the gates of the Eastern Empire : it commanded the
trade routes from Carthage, Sicily, and the western
Mediterranean to Constantinople. Here then Hera-
clius established himself presumably without a strug-
gle, and so firmly that one writer, Eutychius, appears
to imagine him a native of the town. It must,
however, be said that Eutychius’ whole account of
the revolution is no less imperfect as a record of
events than confused in chronology: and on this
point he is clearly mistaken.

During the many months which- Heraclius spent
at Thessalonica, we can only conceive of him as
maturing plans, gathering resources, and removing
obstacles. What difficulties he had to encounter
we cannot say: it is possible that at this period,
which is a blank in the annals, he may have dis-
played that combination of calculating foresight
and brilliant activity with which he subsequently
astonished the world in his Persian campaigns. But
it was not till September, 610, that all was ready,

1 A very interesting description of Thessalonica is given in
Joannis Comeniatae de Excidio Thessalonicenst Narrafio which
may be read in Combefisius’ Historiae Byzantinae Scriptores Post
Theophanem (Paris, 1685, fol. pp. 320 seq.). The general situation
of the town is picturesquely sketched, and full details are given .of
the forts, walls, and harbours. The magnificence of the streets
and buildings and the vastness of its trade, wealth, and resources
are a tolerable index of the importance of the city to Heraclius.
John wrote circa goo.
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and the vast armament which he had collected and
provisioned weighed anchor from the harbour. On
the leading galleys reliquaries were carried, and the
banner of the Cross waved at the mast-head : while
on Heraclius’ own vessel an image of special sanctity,
‘the image not made with hands,” formed the figure-
head. News of the arrival of the fleet in the
Dardanelles spread like wild-fire to the capital; and
while Crispus seems for the moment to have kept
in the background, Theodore the Illustrious and a
large number of senators and officials declared for
Heraclius.  According to John of Nikiou the cxty
rabble ‘also rose against the Emperor, hurling im-
precations on his head.

Phocas, meanwhile, seems to have been ill prepared
for the storm that had been so long in breaking.
When he first received news of the revolt of Egypt,
there was a large fleet of corn-ships from Alexandria
in harbour. These he seized, and flung the sailors
into prison in the fortress on the harbour of the
Hebdomon, where they were kept in long durance.
Yet after the failure of Bonésus’ expedition to re-
conquer Egypt, we read of no further serious efforts
on the Emperor’s part. But it was the shout of
these Alexandrian prisoners, as they acclaimed the
sails of Heraclius, that sounded the first note of real
alarm which was borne to Phocas. The Emperor
was then at the Hebdomon palace® near the
fortress: but he sprang on his horse and galloped
to a palace called the palace of the Archangel

! The palace and fortress of the Hebdomon were on the coast
about three miles west of the Golden Gate of Constantinople, as
Prof. Van Millingen proves in his learned work Byzanfine Con-
stantinople, pp. 316—41 (London, 1899). The incident in the text
is referred to on p. 324.

D 2
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within the walls. From the Chronicon Paschale
we know that this was on a Saturday; which must
have been the 3rd October. Next day Bondsus
was sent with the imperial chariots and other
troops to encounter any force landed by Heraclius:
but the charioteers, who had been won over by
Crispus, revolted and turned on their leader, who fled
back, eating his heart with rage, to the city. There
in a fit of savage treachery Bondsus hurled fire
into the quarter round the palace called Caesarion :
but, failing to kindle a conflagration, he baffled for
a while the pursuing mob, and escaped in a small
boat to the quay called Port Julian. Here, however,
he was followed and found, and the chase closed
about him. He essayed a fierce but vain resistance
against overwhelming odds: then in the last ex-
tremity of danger he plunged into the sea. ~As he
rose a sword-cut clove his skull, and that indignant
spirit fled from the scene where it had wrought so
much havoc. The body was taken out of the water
and dragged to the Ox Market, where it was burned
in public ignominy and execration.

This account of the death of Bondsus is put
together from the records of Cedrenus, John of
Nikiou, and the Chronicon Paschale. 1t is curious
how well they combine, and how little real disagree-
ment there is between them; for although the
stories differ, it is rather by omission or addition
than by any discrepancy of fact. Moreover the
points of coincidence are often very striking; and
as it is rather a coincidence of logic than of detail,
it seems to establish at once the independence of
the writers and to carry a conviction of their trust-
worthiness. There is no sign of the three writers
relying on any common document.
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When the Emperor heard what had befallen
Bonésus, he knew that his own hour had come.
He had no intention of resigning the crown, nor
indeed any hope of mercy in case he surrendered to
his enemy: his only chance lay in fighting to the
bitter end, and the defection of his best troops made
this chance almost worthless. All he had now to
rely upon was the allegiance of the Blue Faction, or
rather their furious hostility to the Green and their
exasperation at the. first successes of the rival colour.
Phocas accordingly manned a fleet with the Blues
in the harbour of St. Sophia, and prepared to give
battle to Heraclius. John of Nikiou is responsible
for a curious anecdote which, as far as I am aware,
does not occur in any other historian. He relates
that Phocas and his chamberlain or treasurer, Leon-
tius the Syrian, knowing that after the death of
Bonodsus their own lives were in imminent danger
from the mob, took all the hoarded wealth of the
imperial treasury and sank it in the sea. All the
riches of the Emperor Maurice, all the vast store of
gold and jewels which Phocas himself had amassed
by confiscating the property of the victims he had
murdered, and last but not least all the money and
precious vessels which Bonosus had heaped up by
his multiplied iniquities, were now in a moment
lost to the world. ‘Thus,” as the Egyptian bishop
remarks, ‘did Phocas impoverish the Eastern Empire.’

It was an act of triumphant spite such as well
accords with the character of the Emperor, and
apparently it took place when victory declared for
Heraclius in the naval engagement. The treasure
must have been taken on board the Emperor’s
galley, to save it from being plundered while the
battle was raging, and sunk bodily when the battle



38 Lhe Arab Conguest of Lgypt

was lost. For though the contest may have been
stubborn, the issue was not doubtful. The imperial
vessels were defeated and driven on the shore or
captured. All who could, escaped, and fled for
sanctuary to the Cathedral of St. Sophia. Phocas
himself seems to have made his way back with
Leontius to the palace of the Archangel, where
they were followed and seized by Photius (or
Photinus) and Probus. The crown was struck off
the Emperor’s head, and he was dragged with his
companion in chains along the quay, his raiment torn
to pieces. There he was shown to the victorious
fleet and army, and with a storm of curses ringing
in his ears, he was haled into the presence of his
conqueror in the church of St. Thomas the Apostle.

It is probable that this church was chosen for
Heraclius’ thanksgiving service rather than St.
Sophia, because the latter was too crowded with
refugees of the defeated Faction to admit of any
large company or solemn pageant. There is no
necessity to draw on the imagination for many details
of the meeting between Phocas and Heraclius. We
may picture a stately basilica thronged with officers,
senators and soldiers, priests standing in gorgeous
vestments round the altar laden with golden vessels,
and the strains of the 7¢ Deum dying away as
Phocas is brought in chains.

For a moment the fallen Emperor and his vic-
torious vassal stand fronting each other. Their por-
traits are well known as drawn by Cedrenus. Hera-
clius was in the prime of life—his age was about
thirty-five—of patrician family, of middle stature and
muscular build, deep-chested, with well-knit athletic
frame : his hair and beard were fair, his complexion
bright and clear, his eyes pale blue and singularly
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handsome. Altogether a man of frank and open
presence and aristocratic mien, with a look of power,
physical and intellectual : a face denoting courage,
insight, ability, and perhaps that unscrupulous-
ness which Eutychius commemorates. Phocas was
of the same height: but there the resemblance
ended. His person was repulsive from its hideous
deformity: his beardless face was crossed by a deep
and ugly scar which flushed and blackened in his fits
of passion: his jutting eyebrows met on a low fore-
head under a shock of red hair, and the eyes of a
savage glared beneath them. Foul of tongue, be-
sotted in wine and lust, ruthless and remorseless in
torture and bloodshed—such was the ex-centurion
whose lash had scourged the Eastern Empire for
eight years, and who now was called to answer for
his deeds. As crime after crime was unfolded, ‘Is
this,” said Heraclius, ‘ the way you have governed ?’
‘ Are you the man,’ was the retort, ‘ to govern better ?’

Sentence of death was passed, and it is a reproach
rather to the manners of the time than to the
character of Heraclius that its execution was accom-
panied by horrible barbarities—though perhaps not
much worse than the drawing and quartering which
our own law formerly sanctioned. Phocas’ body was
dismembered : first the hands and feet were cut off,
then the arms, and after other mutilations the head
at last was severed, put on a pole, and carried about
the main streets of the city. Meanwhile the trunk
was dragged along the ground to the Hippodrome,
and thence to the Ox Market, and burned on the
spot where Bonosus’ ashes were hardly cold. The
banner of the Blue Faction (not the Green, as
Gibbon says) was also burned, and a statue of
Phocas was carried through the Hippodrome in
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mock procession by men clad in white dalmatics
and bearing lighted tapers, and was thrown on the
fire. ‘They burned Phocas, Leontius, and Bonosus
and scattered their ashes to the winds: for all men
hated them.

According to John of Nikiou, Heraclius was
crowned—against his own wishes—in the same
church of St. Thomas; and after his prayer was
ended, he repaired to the palace, where all the dig-
nitaries of the city rendered him homage. Cedrenus
makes the imperial coronation take place in the
chapel of St. Stephen attached to the palace, while
the Chronicon Paschale puts it out of order between
the burning of Phocas’ body and his statue, naming
no place. Itis curious that the Egyptian chronicle
confirms the story of Heraclius’ reluctance to accept
the crown—a reluctance emphasized by the C/ronz-
con Paschale as well as the Byzantine historians.
But his scruples were overcome : and on October 5
in the year 610 he was proclaimed Emperor, with
Fabia, his betrothed wife, whose name was changed
to Eudocia, as Empress.

Nicetas does not seem to have made any effort to
join Heraclius before Constantinople: for though
John of Nikiou uses language apparently implying
his presence in the city at the time of Phocas’ fall,
Zotenberg must be right in thinking that ‘ Nicetas’
there is a mere slip on the part of writer or copyist
for ‘Crispus.” The fact of Nicetas leaving Egypt
to join forces with Heraclius, and succeeding in his
object, would not have been buried, if it were a fact,
in the obscurity of a chance allusion. But I must
again differ from Gibbon, who says:—

‘The voyage of Heraclius had been easy and
prosperous, the tedious march of Nicetas was not
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accomplished before the decision of the contest: but
he submitted without a murmur to the fortune of his
friend.’

The truth, as I have shown, is just the reverse.
It was Nicetas’ march which on the whole was easy
and prosperous: and in spite of the dangers and
delays arising from the intervention of Bondsus,
he reached his final goal, the possession of Egypt,
long before Heraclius was able to move from
Thessalonica. From which it is fair to argue that
Heraclius in his voyage had difficulties and ad-
versities to master, of which we have no record
and no measure,



CHAPTER V
EGYPT UNDER THE NEW EMPEROR

Nicetas remains as Governor of Alexandria. His policy. Gap
in the history of Egypt. Our dependence on patriarchal biographies.
John the Almoner and the great famine. Corn-ships belonging to
the Church. Succession of Coptic Patriarchs.

NiceTas was confirmed by the Emperor in the
governorship of Alexandria or, as it might be called,
the Viceroyalty of Egypt!. The adherents of Phocas
had now been killed or banished, or had thrown off
their allegiance to the lost cause, and the chief work
of Nicetas was the resettlement of the Roman civil
service and the reorganization of the Roman military
service, which between them held Egypt in fee for
the Empire. Both these services were filled by the
ruling class to the general exclusion of the Copts
or natives, and the system was so far analogous
to the British administration of India: it differed
profoundly and fatally in this, that the whole
machinery of government in Egypt was directed
to the sole purpose of wringing profit out of the
ruled for the benefit of the rulers. There was no
idea of governing for the advantage of the governed,
of raising the people in the social scale, of developing
the moral or even the material resources of the
country. It was an alien domination founded on
force and making little pretence of sympathy with
the subject race. It held the Greek capital of
Alexandria and the ancient Egyptian capital of

! There is a good note on Nicetas in H. Gelzer's Leontios’ von
Neapolis Leben des heiligen Johannes, p. 129.
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Memphis, with its great bulwark the Roman fortress
of Babylon on the eastern side of the Nile, and
from Syene to Pelusium it occupied a chain of
fortress towns. From these its soldiers and tax-
gatherers patrolled the country, keeping order and
collecting money, while Roman merchants and Jewish
traders settled freely under protection of the garrisons,
keenly competing with their Coptic rivals.

Alexandria itself was as difficult a city to govern
as any in the world with its motley population of
Byzantine Greeks, Greeks born in Egypt, Copts,
Syrians, Jews, Arabs, and aliens of all nations.
Yet Nicetas seems really to have won the respect,
if not the affection, of the fickle and turbulent
Alexandrians. One of his first measures was to
grant a three years’ remission of the imperial taxes,
an act of singular favour, which heightened the
popularity already gained by his record as a brilliant
soldier. That he remained at Alexandria is no
" longer open to question!. True, we hear of him
at Jerusalem before the Persian advance to that
city, where he is said to have saved some of the
holy relics—the spear and the sponge—from capture :
but as we shall see he returned to Alexandria again.

! This is quite clear from Leontius and other sources. But the
fact of Nicetas’ governorship of Alexandria seems unknown even
to Professor Bury, who apparently follows Gibbon in thinking that
Nicetas was still bent on marching his hapless forces all the way
by land to Constantinople, through Egypt, Palestine, Syria, and
Asia Minor; for he says that Nicetas ‘did not arrive in Con-
stantinople till about April, 612. We know not what detained him
on his journey : but it may be conjectured that he lingered in Syria
to operate against the Persians’ (History of the Later Roman
Emgpire, vol. ii. p. 216, n. 2). The story of the landward race to
Constantinople is pure legend. Nicetas’ destination was Egypt,
and he remained there to govern the country he had conquered for
Heraclius.
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The fact doubtless is that Heraclius ordered him
to Palestine in hope that he might offer an effectual
resistance to the Persian armies, whose numbers
and strength he greatly under-estimated; and that
Nicetas had no alternative but to beat a hasty
retreat.

But here most unfortunately the history of Egypt
is extremely difficult to recover. The annals of John
of Nikiou, which up to this point have furnished a
wealth of information, now become totally silent.
There is in the MS. a blank of thirty years, just
as if some malignant hand had torn out every page
on which the record of the reign of Heraclius
was written. Some Armenian! and other eastern
authorities who deal with this period throw much
light upon the history of some parts of the Empire :
but, like the Byzantine historians, they have little
to say on the subject of Egypt. Yet dimly through
the gloom one may mark the movement of those
great events which at the close of the Emperor’s
life closed the book of Byzantine overlordship in
Egypt.

In tracing the story of Egypt during the thirty
years between the accession of Heraclius and the
Arab conquest we are mainly dependent on eccle-
siastical writers or writers with a strong religious
bias. The truth is that in the seventh century in
Egypt the interest of politics was quite secondary
to the interest of religion. It was opinion on
matters of faith, and not on matters of government,
which formed and divided parties in the state; and
religion itself was valued rather for its requirement
of intellectual assent o certain propositions than

! For a list of Armenian authorities see Journal Asiatigue, 6°
série, 1866, vol. vii. p. 109.
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for its power to furnish the springs of moral
action. Love of country was practically unknown,
and national or racial antagonisms derived their
acuteness mainly from their coincidence with religious
differences. Men debated with fury upon shadows
of shades of belief and staked their lives on the
most immaterial issues, on the most subtle and
intangible refinements in the formulas of theology
or metaphysics. And the fierce battles which
Juvenal describes as turning in his day on the
relative merit of cats or crocodiles as objects of
worship found their analogue in Christian Egypt :—
Numina vicinorum

Odit uterque locus, cum solos credat habendos
Esse deos quos ipse colit.

Times had changed, but the temper of the people
was the same. Inasmuch then as parties and party
divisions were essentially sectarian, it is rather the
lives of saints and patriarchs than those of warriors
or statesmen, which have survived to furnish the
sources of Egyptian history.

The resulting difficulties are not lessened by the
fact that at this time, as ever since the Council of
Chalcedon in 451, each of the two great parties into
which the Church was cloven had its own separate
Patriarch and administration. These parties, it may
be repeated, are distinguished by the familiar names
Jacobite or Coptic and Melkite! or Royalist. The
Jacobites were by creed Monophysites, by race
mainly, though not exclusively, native Egyptians?:

! The root ‘ melek’ signifying king is common to all Semitic
languages. The term Melkite as employed in Egypt probably
came from the Syriac, so that there is no anachronism in using it

before the Arab conquest.
2 The importance of the Copts even in Alexandria is shown by
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while the Melkites were orthodox followers of
Chalcedon and for the most part of ‘Greek or
European origin. Severus of Ushmlnain and all
the authorities agree that, whatever Emperor
reigned, the policy of suppressing the Jacobite
heresy in Egypt was pursued with relentless in-
tolerance : -while the Jacobites aimed no less at
extirpating all that stood in the following of
Chalcedon.

It has already been shown that the Melkite
Patriarch, who was called Theodorus, was slain at the
capture of Alexandria by Nicetas in 609! The
revolt of Heraclius was directed against the imperial
power at Constantinople, and in joining it the
Copts doubtless hoped for better treatment than
they had received under the iron rule of Phocas.

a story in Procopius (Athens, 1896, p. 221). When Justinian
in 538 made Paul bishop of Alexandria, he gave him authority
over the governor Rhodon, hoping thus to secure obedience to
Chalcedon from the chief men of the city. Paul’s first act was to
deliver to death the deacon Psoes, a Copt who wrote Coptic and
was the main hindrance to the Emperor’s policy. Psoes died under
torture : the people rose in fury: and to pacify them Justinian
recalled Rhodon and had him executed at Constantinople in spite
of the thirteen dispatches, ordering him to obey the Patriarch,
which he produced in self-defence. Liberius, who succeeded
Rhodon as governor of Alexandria, proceeded to crucify one
Arsenius who had been a principal agent in the death of Psoes;
so that the latter was fully avenged. Le Quien makes out that
it was Rhodon who originated the order to murder Psoes: but his
bias in favour of the Court party is as clear as Procopius’ testimony
against the Patriarch Paul.

1 Sharpe is mistaken in saying that Theodore was bishop  during
the first three years of Heraclius’: History of Egyp! under the
Romans, p. 240. The Chronicon Paschale says that in this year the
Pope of Alexandria ‘was slain by his enemies’ (o¢dlera dmd
évarriov—which may mean the Copts) i. e. 609, in which year also
Zacharias was made Patriarch of Jerusalem.
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Nor at first were they greatly disappointed. The
Coptic Patriarch Anastasius, who had been on the
throne for five years at the time of the rebellion,
retained his seat for another six years till his death
on 22 Khoiak (18 Dec), o.D. 616 And although
the Melkites remained in possession of power and
held the principal churches in Alexandria, yet the
Copts were able to build or rebuild several churches
of their own, such as those of St. Michael, St.
Angelus, SS. Cosmas and Damian, besides various
monasteries, to all of which Anastasius appointed
priests and ordained bishops 2

There seems no reason to doubt that Heraclius
was genuinely anxious to win over the Coptic party,
and at the same time Nicetas felt bound to re-
compense their services rendered. Hence although
the Byzantine Court still appointed a Melkite
Patriarch in place of the slain Theodorus, they

"1 This on the whole seems the most probable date, though here
as elsewhere the chronology is extrcmely difficult. Abf ’1 Birkat
makes Anastasius die in 604 : the Chronicon Orzentale assigns his
death to 611, after a primacy of 12 years and 190 days: while
Echellensis claims greater accuracy in dating him 607 to 619. But
on the one hand the Chronicon expressly states that the reception
of the Jacobite Patriarch of Antioch by Anastasius occurred in the
year in which the Persians devastated Jerusalem, i.e. #n 615 and
on the other hand we know from Severus that the Persian invasion
of Egypt (which happened in 616) took place after the death of
Anastasius, Both statements may be reconciled with the date given
in the text for the death of Anastasius, viz. December, 616, although
the Chronicon is inconsistent with itself in putting the decease of
‘Anastasius in the year 6r1. See Appendix B, where all this
chronology is discussed at more length.

2 Severus of Ushmfnain quoted by Le Quien, Or. Christ. ii. 444.
The Chronicon Orientale goes further in saying that Anastasius not
only built new churches, but restored to the Copts many of which
the Melkites had taken possession. This could only be by the
favour of Nicetas and the Emperor.
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chose, on the special recommendation of Nicetas?,
a man whose life and character so far commanded
the admiration of the Jacobites, that they honoured
him during his lifetime and after death enshrined
his memory in the Coptic calendar. It is curious
to find that Nicetas was at a later date largely
instrumental in bringing about the union of the
Monophysite Syrian with the Coptic Church, a fact
which shows that his abiding attitude to the Copts
was one of sympathy rather than mere tolerance.
The new Melkite Archbishop was John the Com-
passionate, or the Almoner—a name bestowed upon
him for his great acts of charity 2. But his lavish-
ness was not wholly without a method. He told
those about him to go through the city and take
note of all his ‘lords and helpers” When they
questioned his meaning, he explained: ‘Those
whom you call paupers and beggars I call lords and
helpers: for they truly help us and grant us the
Kingdom of Heaven’ So a roll of the poor was
prepared, and they received daily relief to the
number of 7,500. The governor Nicetas, watching
with envy the ceaseless flow of wealth from the
Patriarch, went to him one day and said, ‘ The
government is hard pressed for money: what you
receive is gotten freely without impoverishing any-
body: therefore give it to the treasury” The

! Gelzer's Leontios von Neapolis, Anhang ii. p. 110 (fragment
from Life of John the Almoner by John Moschus and Sophronius).

? Gibbon remarks curiously and with curious unfairness : ¢ The
boundless alms of John the Eleemosynary were dictated by super-
stition o7 benevolence or policy’: and he seems to say that it was
in John’s time that ¢the churches of Alexandria were delivered
to the Catholics and the religion of the Monophysites was pro-
scribed '—a statement which happens to be less true of this time
than of almost any other.
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Patriarch answered: ‘What is offered to the heavenly
King must not be given to an earthly. I can give
you nothing. But yours is the: responsibility, and
the store of the Lord is under mybed.” So Nicetas
called his retainers, and ordered them to take the
money. As they were leaving, they met men
carrying in their ‘hands little jars labelled ‘Best
Honey’ and ‘ Unsmoked Honey, and Nicetas asked
for a jar for his own table. The bearers whispered
to the Patriarch that the vessels were full of gold :
nevertheless John sent a jar to Nicetas with a
message advising him to have it opened in his
own presence, and adding that all the vessels he
had seen were full of money. Nicetas thereupon
went in person to the Patriarch and returned all
the money he had taken, together with the jar and
a handsome sum besides .

Stories of this kind at least show: the power and
resources of the' pontiff at Alexandria, and it is
interesting to learn also that the Church had its
own fleet of trading vessels. It is related that one
such ship with a cargo of 20,000 bushels of corn
was driven so far out of its course by storms that
it reached Britain, where there happened to be a
severe famine. It returned laden with tin, which
the captain sold at Pentapolis. In another instance
we hear of a flotilla of thirteen ships, each carrying
10,000 bushels of grain, which lost all their burden
in a tempest in the Adriatic. They belonged to
the Church, and besides corn they carried silver,

! These detailssare given by Leontius (Gelzer, op. cit, and
Migne, Patr. Gr. t. 93, col. 1618). Another account—and a
very probable one—makes Nicetas demand the money by order
of Heraclius, who needed it to reorganize his army : see Lebeau’s
Histoire du Bas Empire, ed. de Saint-Martin, vol. xi. pp. 52~3.

BUTLER E



50 The Arab Conguest of Egypt

fine tissues, and other precious waresl. Nor can
it be doubted that the Church had its share of
the enormous grain trade between Alexandria
and Constantinople which Justinian carefully re-
organized 2. And beyond the profits of such traffic
and the voluntary offerings of the people, the
Church had endowments of land which brought
in large revenues. Hence it is not surprising to
learn that, while John the Almoner astonished the
world by his bounty, Andronicus, who succeeded
Anastasius as Coptic Patriarch, and was for some
few months at any rate contemporary with John,
was scarcely less famed for his wealth and his
charity.

Although the double succession of pontiffs was
maintained, and although the early policy of Heraclius
was to bring about a reconcilement between the two
great branches of the Church of Egypt, yet as a rule
the Coptic Archbishop was unable to maiantain his

! It is possible that the Church secured special trading privileges
when Hephaestus, governor of Alexandria under Justinian, stopped
the public distribution of corn (then amounting to 2,000,000 bushels
annually), which had been customary since the days of Diocletian.
Hephaestus in a letter to the Emperor criticized the system of
distribution as both unjust and impolitic. See Procopius, p. 219
(Athens, 1896).

2 The corn-stores by the docks at Phiale in Alexandria were
liable to attack and plunder in every street riot, till Justinian
fortified the granaries in connexion with the service of barges from
the Nile with a strong enclosure wall. Moreover the corn-ships
were often detained at the mouth of the Dardanelles waiting for
a south wind to carry them forward: but to obviate this delay
Justinian built large storehouses where the ships could at once
deliver their cargoes and clear for return to Egypt, while another
service of vessels would carry the corn on to Constantinople when
the wind favoured. See Procopius on the Buildings qf Justinian,
Palestine Pilgrims Text Society, vol. ii. p. 152,
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seat in the metropolis. The hostility between the
.two sects, even when smouldering, was ready to
burst into a blaze when fanned by the slightest
gust of passion; and the government could not in
common prudence brook the presence of the rival
Archbishops in the capital’. When, for example,
Anastasius welcomed the Patriarch of Antioch, we
find him living at the Ennaton, a famous monastery,
which lay near the shore nine miles westward of
Alexandria?, and from there he went forth in solemn

' It is fair to state that Makrizf makes Anastasius ‘take up
his residence at Alexandria.” This may mean no more than that
he resided near Alexandria, which is not disputed: but Makrizi’s
whole account of this period is very confused and untrustworthy.
See Malan’s translation, pp. 67-9.

? In Coptic this monastery appears as mienavon (Zoega, Cal.
Cod. Copt. pp. 89, 93), mugenavon (id. ib. 337), and mgemavom
(Amélineau, Ge’ograplzze de I'Egypte & Iépoque Copte, p. 531).
The Greek form 75 "Ewvarov or "Evarov (Cotelerius, Monumenta
Ecclesiae Graecae, t. i. pp. 460, 520; John Moschus, Prafum
Spirituale, c. 145, 177, 184) is translated as ‘Ennatum’ in Latin
(Rosweyde, Vitae Patrum, pp. 609, 613). The Arabic Makrizl
identifies a monastery which he calls that of E\"’JJ’)‘ (or the glass-
blower) with the Ennaton, ,ki\yll, and he adds that it is under
the invocation of St. George. The Patriarch formerly was obliged
after his election in the church of Al Mu'allakah in the Roman
Fortress of Babylon at Misr to visit the Monastery of Al Z@jij,
but the custom fell into disuse, says Makrfzf. It certainly
points to the very great importance of the Ennaton in the eyes
of the Copts—an importance which is emphasized in the history
of the sixth and seventh centuries. It was there that, according to
the Synaxaria, the body of Severus, Patriarch of Antioch, was pre-
served, that the work of revising the Syriac version was carried
out, and that the union of the Churches of Egypt and Antioch
was accomplished at this period. The monastery is mentioned
by AbQ Salih (Churches and Monasteries of Egypt, ed. Evetts
and Butler, p. 229 and note), who uses the form ,ysibya. Gold-
schmidt and Pereira, to whose note I am much indebted, conclude
that the Ennaton is the same as Al Z§jij: that it lay nine miles

E 2
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procession to meet his visitor’. Nor did he go to
Alexandria, but summoned thence his clergy and
held in the monastery that conclave which resulted
in the re-establishment of full communion with
Antioch.

But Andronicus, the successor of Anastasius, offers
a remarkable exception to this rule of non-residence.
At the time of his election he was deacon at the
Cathedral church of Angelion? in Alexandria, and
there in the cells attached to the Cathedral he
continued to reside during the whole period of his

to the west of Alexandria: and that it was under the invocation
of St. George (Vida do Abba *Daniel do Mosteiro de Scett,
Versio Ethiopica, p. 37 n). I think it clear that the name
comes from the milestone distance, just as at Constantinople the
well-known fortress and palace was called the Hebdomon or
Seventh: but the dedication is more doubtful. It appears to be
called Zalapa in John Moschus; it was quite distinct from the-
monastery which appears in Severus as (uy f _»s but which should
certainly be read as (upd p3, Or (mp,, Kyrios or Cyprius.
But the fact doubtless is that, as usual in the case of large
monasteries, many churches were included within the walls;
and as these had their separate dedications, there is ground for
some confusion. South-west of Alexandria towards Mareotis there
was another called 70 TIéumrov, and we read of another called
70 'Oydwkaiéxarov: see Revue de I'Orien! Chrétien, 1901, no. 1,
p- 65, n. 1,

! Mrs. E. L. Butcher, in her work:Z%e Story of the Church of
Egypt, represents the Patriarch of Antioch as taking refuge in
Egypt at the time of the Persian invasion: but the truth is that
he came to confer with the Coptic Patriarch on Church matters,
more particularly the Union.. At the same time great numbers
of Syrian clergy with their bishops, as well as laymen of all
ranks, are specnally recorded to have fled to Alexandria before
the Persian invasion. Gelzer's Leontios won Neapolis, Anhang
ii. p. 112,

. % It is not clear whether Angelion or Euangelion is the proper
title of this church. Both forms are found, but the simple Angelion
seems the more common.
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primacy, which lasted six years. This immunity
from banishment was due to the fact that he
belonged to a noble family, and had the support
of powerful kinsmen in the government of the city.
What the personal relations of the two Patriarchs
were is not known; but John the Almoner died
a few months after Andronicus came to the Coptic
throne, and it is doubtful whether George!, the
successor of John in the Melkite chair, lived in
Alexandria at all, so that the personal question may
never have become dangerous.

Itis useless to regret that these not very interest-
ing details of matters ecclesiastical furnish the chief
record that remains of the history of Egypt during
the first five or six years following the revolt of
Heraclius. But it is time now to pass to those
great events with which the eastern part of the
Empire was ringing, events which had their in-
stantaneous echo on the banks of the Nile, and
which were destined to shake the Byzantine power
in Egypt to its foundations and prepare the way
for the Arab conquest. But the great conflict
between the Empire and Persia took place on a
wider stage ; and in order to understand its bearing
upon the fortunes of Egypt, it is necessary to follow
its vicissitudes, if only in rough outline.

! Little or nothing is known of George except that he wrote
a life of St. John Chrysostom. Theophanes gives fourteen years
as the term of his patriarchate, yet inconsistently, though truly
perhaps, makes him die in 630, after a period of only ten years
on the throne. FEutychius makes a vacancy of seven years
"between John and George, and this is probably the explanation
of the discrepancy in Theophanes.



CHAPTER VI
PERSIAN CONQUEST OF SYRIA

Chosroes established on the throne of Persia. Death of Maurice
and rupture between Persia and the Empire. Persian conquest of
Syria. Jews and Christians. Fall of Jerusalem and captivity of
the Patriarch Zacharias. Flight of refugees to Egypt. John the
Almoner’s measures of relief. Rebuilding of the churches in

Jerusalem. Christian council held by Chosroes. The Almoner’s
mission to Jerusalem,

WHEN Chosroes, grandson of Antshirwéin, the
great King of Persia, had a few days after his
enthronement been driven from his kingdom by the
rebel usurper Bahrim, he fled with his two uncles
across the Tigris, cutting the ropes of the ferry
behind him to baffle his pursuers®. He pushed on
to Circesium on the Euphrates, wishing to pray at
a Christian shrine for deliverance from his enemies.
Thence he is said to have wandered irresolute and
despondent ; and hesitating whether he should seek
protection with the Huns or with the Romans, he
threw the reins on his horse’s neck and left the
decision to chance? His animal carried him to
the Roman frontiers, and he became the guest of
the nation with whom his country had been waging
war for the space of nearly seven centuries.

He was well received by the Emperor Maurice,
or rather by his lieutenant, at Hierapolis. The
Emperor is said himself to have sent him a treasure

Y Journal Asiatique, 6° série, 1866, p. 192. The uncles, named
Bundawi and Bustam, were put to death in true oriental style by
their nephew on his accession to the throne.

* Tarfkkh Regum Persiae, ed. W. Schikard, p. 154.
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of priceless jewels and to have given him his
daughter Mary in marriage®. It is of more impor-
tance that he espoused the cause of the Persian
prince, and sent Narses with a vast army to recover
the kingdom from Bahrdm. The issue was decided
in a bloody battle on the river Zab in the district
of Balarath, where, although the Persian commander
fought with his usual adroitness and valour, his
army was outnumbered and cut to pieces. Bahrim
fled to Balkh, where the ministers of the King’s
vengeance soon tracked him down and destroyed
him?, Chosroes was thus by Roman aid placed
on the throne of Persia; a picked regiment of a
thousand Romans formed his body-guard; and
peace was established between the two Empires.
It is even said that Chosroes turned Christian, and
his costly offerings at the shrine of St. Sergius
and his letters. to the Patriarch of Antioch are
quoted as evidence of his preference for the Jacobite
profession of faith 3.

' So Eutychius and Makin, while other writers merely make
the lady of Roman birth. She is apparently identified by Gibbon
with Shirin; but the Persian romance called Zhe Loves of
Khusrau and Shirin clearly distinguishes Mary as a separate
personality. See Sir W. Quseley’s translation in Oriental Collec-
tions, vol. i. p. 224. Yet Shirin also was a Christian. Sebeos,
who calls her Queen of Queens, says that she built besides
monasteries a church near the royal palace, which she adorned
with gold and silver, and to which she appointed priests and
deacons, with endowments from the royal exchequer for salaries
and vestments.

2 According to one account he was poisoned by the Queen
of the Khakén of Tartary, to whom Chosroes was related. See
Sir J. Malcolm’s History of Persia, vol. i. p. 155 n.

3 Abf ’l Faraj, who gives in full the letters exchanged between
Chosroes and Maurice, adds that after the defeat of Bahrim the
King built two churches for the Christians, one dedicated to the
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No doubt his education and his close relations
with the Christian Empire, as well as his marriage,
softened the traditional hostility of a Magian to the
Christian religion. But the Romans claimed as the
reward of their alliance an annexation of territory
which brought their Empire up to the banks of
the Araxes; and while this loss was galling to
Chosroes and his people, the King’s leanings to an
alien religion were equally galling to his priests, and

B.V.M,, the other to St. Sergius (ed. Pococke, pp. 96-8). The
offerings are mentioned by Evagrius, who says that Chosroes gave
to the church a processional cross, a chalice and paten, an altar-
cross, and a censer—all of pure gold—besides a curtain of Hunnish
embroidery spangled with gold. Theophylact also relates that
Chosroes in his hour of dejection vowed a magnificent golden cross
set with pearls and sapphires to St. Sergius—a saint whom even
the wandering tribes venerated—and he gives the same list of
additional offerings made by Chosroes when Sira or Shirin showed
promise of bearing a son. The great Anfishirwdn himself, for all
his persecution of the Christians, is alleged to have been on friendly
terms with Uranius, 2 Nestorian Christian philosopher widely famed
for his Aristotelian teaching: see Mosheim’s Lcclesiastical History
eleventh ed., p. 218. 5 (London, W. Tegg, 1880). But the author
of this story cannot have read or believed Agathias, who was a
contemporary of Uranius, and reports him as a shallow disputatious
fellow, given to loafing among the bookstalls of Constantinople.
Agathias makes out that An@ishirwin was no scholar, though a fine
soldier, and that Uranius was little better than a drunken parasite
at his court (A7ss. lib. 2, ap. Migne, Patr. Gr. t. 88)., Zachariah
of Mitylene gives some interesting details of the honour shown to
Christians at the court of the Persian King, and of the good service
wrought by Christian physicians, especially in getting the King to
build and endow a hospital—a thing then unknown in Persia (tr.
Hamilton and Brooks, p. 331). See also infra, p. 66, n. 2, and
p-135,n. 1. InIndia even to-day there is a firm tradition that one
of Anfishirwn’s sons, called Mushzid, was a Christian. That very
eminent convert fromn Islim, the Rev. M. ‘Im4d ad Din Lalfiz, who
died in the year 1900, claimed direct descent from this Mushz4d
(Churck Missionary Intelligencer, December, 1900, p. 913).
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were doubtless quickly corrected. He was con-
sequently driven by powerful forces, religious and
political, to break the pact with Byzantium. He
got rid of the Roman guard, and he quarrelled with
Narses who was in command at Dara; whereupon
Maurice, anxious to soothe the King’s enmity, re-
placed Narses by Germanus

It was at this time that the deformed and ferocious
Phocas, having secured the supreme power at Byzan-
tium, had the Emperor Maurice and all his sons
and his daughters put to death. Chosroes hardly
needed now the pretext his indignation furnished
for a declaration of open war. Any doubt he may
have felt was removed when Narses set up the
standard of revolt at Edessa, dividing the Empire
against itself?. It is true that Narses, venturing
in a fit of foolish confidence to visit his partisans
at the capital, was seized by Phocas and burnt at
the Hippodrome ; but the die was cast. When there-
fore Lilius, the envoy of Phocas, reached Germanus

! The last page or so of Theophylact may be consulted here :
he ends with the rupture of peace. But, though a native of Egypt,
he is very disappointing as an authority. He only mentions his
country twice, and thdt to record foolish prodigies. The first is,
the rise of a monstrous form from the Nile—a story which curiously
is recorded also by John of Nikiou in a slightly altered shape
(p- 533);. the second is the downfall of all the statues of Maurice
in Alexandria on the night of his murder. This, says Theophylact,
was witnessed by a friend of his own, an illuminator, returning late
from a festive party. A natural explanation of the phenomenon is
not far to seek.

* It appears from the Zarikh Regum Persiae of Schikard
(p. 155) that this revolt coincided with and was probably caused
by the elevation of Phocas to the throne. John of Nikiou relates
that Chosroes tried to poison Narses and his men and horses: but
it is not clear in what way the achievement of this purpose would
have advantaged him (pp. 528-9).
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at Dara and was sent on with every mark of honour
to the Persian court, bearing letters and royal gifts
for the King, Chosroes flung the Emperor's am-
bassador into a dungeon and marched his forces into
Armenia.

It is not within the scope of this work to follow
the campaigns of Chosroes against Phocas. They
neither fall within the period under review, nor
connect, save by their broad results, with the history
of Egypt; and the present writer could add little or
nothing to the records already written. Suffice it
therefore to say that after overrunning Armenia,
which had so often been the battlefield of contending
empires, the Persian King divided his forces, and
sent one army southward to the conquest of Syria
and another westward through the heart of Asia
Minor with the design of reaching Constantinople.
The order of events is by no means clear; but it
is the fortune of the southern force that concerns
us here, and so slow was its progress that the fall
of Antioch only coincided with the coronation of
Heraclius. Had the motive of Chosroes in waging
war been merely revenge against Phocas, the death
of that tyrant might have ended the strife : but the
Great King had proved the weakness of his enemies,
and the success of his arms only fired his ambition.
He now aimed at nothing less than the total sub-
jugation of the Roman Empire. It was no visionary
scheme. In numbers, equipment, and discipline his
troops were far superior to those of the enemy; his
commanders—now that Bon6sus and Narses were
dead—were unrivalled; his treasury was full and
his people united, while the Emperor’s people were
divided, and his exchequer wellnigh exhausted.

Still the Syrian country was difficult: siege
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methods were tedious: and a great amount of time
was wasted every year in winter quarters. Hence
it was not till the fifth year of Heraclius’ reign that
the Persian general Khorheam?! after taking Da-
mascus and Caesarea advanced to the capture of
Jerusalem. From his head quarters at Caesarea,
Khorheam, it seems, sent envoys calling on Jeru-
salem to surrender to the Great King; -and the city
was actually delivered up to the Persian officers by
the Jews, who had prevailed over the Christian popu-
lation 2. Some months later, however, the Christians

! Eutychius, ap. Migne, Pair. Gr. t. 111, col. 1082, gives the
name as Chorawazaih. It is found as SopBapalds and SapBavalds
in Theophanes: as SdpBapos in the Chronicon Paschale: also in
the forms Sharawazaih and Shahrbarz: and it is a corruption of
the Persian ¢ Shah-Waraz,” which means ¢ The King’s Wild Boar.’
A wild boar, as the emblem of fierce strength, was engraved on
the seal of ancient Persia and also on that of Armenia. The
designation Shah-Waraz was of course a title of honour, not
a name. The same general (who afterwards for a short time
usurped the throne of Persia) is known also by another title, which
appears in Armenian authors as Erasman, Razman, Rhomizan, or
Ramikozan, and in Greek authors as Rasmisas or Romizanes;
in the proper form of Rhozmiozan in Moses of Kaghankatouts;
and as Povulalav in Theophanes. His name as distinguished from
these titles was Khorheam. See Journal Asialique, 6@ série,
1866, p. 197. Yet the name Khorheam seems unknown to Persian
writers. ’Mr. Platts tells me that in Persian histories this king is
called )\/( (kurdz = boar) or j;» & (shahr-baraz), or ;b &
(shahr-yAr).

2 The same fierce hostility of Jew to Christian is recorded by
Cedrenus, who relates that in the last year of Phocas’ reign the
Jews fell upon the Christians at Antioch, whereupon Phocas sent
Bondsus against the Jews, on whom he wreaked vengeance with
the most revolting barbarity. See above, ch. ii. p. 14. Doubtless
in the next year the Jews at Antioch aided the Persian invaders,
as they did at Jerusalem. See Corp. Hist. Byzant. Script. t. vii.
p. 708 : also Makrizi (Malan’s tr.), p. 68. So also when Shahin
(or Saén) appeared in 610 before Caesarea in Cappadocia, the
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rose in revolt, slew the Persian chiefs, overmastered
the garrison, and closed the gates. The Shah-Waraz
then advanced to beleaguer the town : but aided by
the Jews he succeeded in undermining the walls,
and on the nineteenth day from their arrival his
troops entered by the breach and took the city by
storm . Scenes of massacre, rapine, and destruction
ensued. The most reasonable estimate, which is
that of Sebeos and of Thomas Ardzrouni, places the
slain at 57,000 and the captives at 35,000, while
the Byzantine historians say loosely that 9o,000
perished2. The Armenians are probably nearer the
truth, but it is certain that many thousand clergy
and monks, saints and nuns, were put to the sword.
After twenty-one days of plunder and slaughter, the
Persians retired outside the walls, and set fire to
the city. Thus the church of the Holy Sepulchre
and all the famous churches of Constantine ? were

Christians fled, but the Jews tendered their submission fo the
Persians. In harmony with all this is the evidence of. Sebeos,
which is most explicit. © At this time,” he says, ‘all the country
of Palestine freely submitted to the rule of the Persian King.
Chiefly the remnant of the Hebrews rose against the Christians,
and moved by traditional hatred, they wrought much evil in the
midst of the faithful. They went over to the Persians, and joined
with them in friendly relations.” If further proof of the Jews’
intolerant hatred of Christians were wanted, it might be found
in the pages of Zachariah of Mitylene, who describes the barbarities
wrought by the Homerite Kings of Arabia, who were Jews, upon
their Christian subjects : see Hamilton and Brooks’ tr., pp. 200 seq.

! This account is given by Sebeos and, I think, by him alone
among the authorities.

? Theophanes, Cedrenus, and Zonaras agree in this number,
which is found also in the Zurfkk Regum Persiae, p. 155 It
tallies closely with Sebeos’ number, if we put his slain and captives
together. But one MS. of Sebeos gives 17,000 as the number of
the slain,

8 For an account of these beautiful buildings see Palestine
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destroyed or dismantled. The Holy Rood, which had
been buried in its golden and bejewelled case !, was
unearthed 2 when its hiding-place had Been disclosed
under torture, and with countless holy vessels of
gold and silver was carried away as plunder, while
great multitudes, including the Patriarch Zacharias,
were driven into captivity. The reliquary of the
Holy Cross and the Patriarch were sent as pre-
sents to Mary the wife of Chosroes?®: but.of the
ordinary captives many were redeemed by the Jews
for the mere pleasure of putting them to death, if
Cedrenus is ‘to be believed. ¢All these things
happened not in a year or a month but within a few
days’ pathetically exclaims the writer of the Cron:-
con Paschale, and the date is accurately fixed to the
month of May, 6154

Pilgrims Text Society, vol. i, and the anacreontics of Sophronius
in Migne, Patr. Gr. t. 87 (3).

! Malcolm’s History of Persia, vol. i. p. 157.

? The Cross had been buried in a garden and vegetables
planted over it.

3 Eutychius, ap. Migne, Pafr. Gr. t. 111, col. 1082.

4 Theophanes gives the fifth year of Heraclius, a.m. 6106. This
A.M.=615 A.D., as is proved by the correspondence of a.M. 6113
with the year of Heraclius’ expedition and Mohammed’s appearance
(a.p. 622). Sebeos gives the year as Chosroes 25, the latter
half of which corresponds with the first half of 615. As regards
the day of the month, there is some confusion in the Armenian
writers. Thomas Ardzrouni says the capture of the city took
place ten days after Easter on Margats 28. Dulaurier (Cronologie
Arménienne, pp. 222-3) shows that the two dates cannot coincide,
since Easter in 614, to which year Dulaurier seems to assign the
fall of Jerusalem, was March 31, and ten days later=April 10;
whereas Margats 28=May 26. Sebeos agrees very closely with
Thomas Ardzrouni, but makes the ten days after Easter=
Margats 2%, which date Mr, Conybeare puts as equivalent to
May 2o0. But Easter in 615 fell upon April 20, and if we suppose
that in the MS. the figure 10 is confused with 30, we have in
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So the Holy City was smitten with fire and sword.
But of the remnant that escaped slaughter and
captivity many fled southward to the Christian cities
of Arabial—quiet communities whose peace was
already disturbed by echoes of the cry of the rising
prophet of Isldm. Yet it was probably in connexion
with this very triumph of the idolatrous Persians at
Jerusalem that Mohammed uttered his famous pro-
phecy: ‘ The Romans have been overcome by the
Persians in the nearest part of the land; but after
their defeat they shall overcome in their turn within
a few years?’ But the main refuge of the scattered
Christians was in Egypt, and particularly Alexandria,
where the population was already swollen by crowds
of refugees who had been flocking thither during
the whole course of the Persian invasion of Syria.

The bounty and resources of John the Almoner
were already strained by the prevailing destitution,
even before the exiles from Jerusalem were thrown
upon the city. To add to the troubles of the time,
that same summer saw a serious failure of the Nile
flood, and the result was a devastating famine 3
throughout the land of Egypt. Gifts nevertheless

May 20 an exact correspondence. Moreover the Chronicon
Paschale says that the capture took place ‘towards the month of
June,” and this is quite decisive as between the discrepant dates
of the Armenians. It is, however, to be remarked that the
Chronicon makes the capture of the city take place in the fourth
year of Heraclius, and apparently Severus and Cedrenus agree with
it in placing the date in 614. The testimony of the Chronicon
Paschale is difficult to reject, but one must in this particular decide
against it on a balance of evidence.

! For an account of these communities see Wright’s Christranity
in Arabia.

* Al Kurén, s. xxx, and Sale’s notes.

* Leontius, ap. Migne, Patr. Gr. t. 93, col. 1625.
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poured in to the Church, and few-of those who came
to John, ‘as to a waveless haven,’ for refuge were
disappointed. Besides the daily dole of food for
the needy the good Patriarch provided almshouses
and hospitals for the sick and wounded, and scorned
even to rebuke those wealthy men who were mean
enough to take advantage of his charity. But such
lavishness could not last: and as the famine grew
fiercer, John found his chest becoming empty. In
this strait he was sorely tempted by a layman who
had been twice married and was therefore disquali-
fied for orders !, but who offered a vast sum of money
and a great weight of corn as the price of his
ordination. John had only two measures of corn
remaining in his granary: but in the end he rejected
the offer, and was rewarded almost on the moment
by the news that two of the Church corn-ships, with
large cargoes of grain, had just rounded the Pharos
from Sicily, and were moored in the harbour.

Yet the good works of the Patriarch were not
bounded by Egypt or confined to feeding the hungry.
No sooner had the Holy City been sacked than
a certain monk named Modestus, who had escaped
the slaughter, wandered through Palestine begging
for alms to reinstate the ruined churches. He was
successful in his mission, and returning with a great
sum of money to Jerusalem, he found that the Jews
had now forfeited the special protection of the
Persians, which they had at first received as the
guerdon of their service to the conquerors. The
Christians were again in favour, and Modestus being
appointed civil and spiritual head of the community,
was suffered to rebuild the churches. Indeed, as

! See Mrs. E. L. Butcher’s Story of the Church of Egypt, vol. i
p- 345-
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Sebeos relates, Chosroes had sent special orders
to treat the captives kindly, to resettle them, and
to restore the public buildings. He also sanctioned
the expulsion of the Jews—an order which was
carried out with the greatest alacrity.

The same historian gives a letter written by
Modestus to Koumitas, Metropolitan of Armenia,
after the completion of the work upon the churches.
¢ God now has made our adversaries friends, it says,
‘and shown us mercy and pity from our captors.
But the Jews . . . who presumed to do battle and
to burn. those glorious places, are driven out from
the Holy City, and must not inhabit it nor see
the holy places restored to their magnificence.
And again: ‘All the churches of Jerusalem have
been set in order, and are served by clergy: peace
reigns in the City of God and round about it

Not less curious is the narrative, given by the
same writer, of a kind of council held by the
Christians at the suggestion of Chosroes. The
story is preserved in a letter sent by the Armenian
Catholicus and bishops in reply to a message from
Constantine, successor to Heraclius. The latter
relates that the Great King ordered all the bishops
of the East and of Assyria to assemble at his Court,
remarking : ‘I hear that there are two parties of
Christians, and that the one curses the other : which
is to be regarded as in the right? They shall
come to a general assembly to confirm the right
and reject the wrong.” One Smbat Bagratouni and
the King’s chief physician were made presidents.
It is specially recorded that Zacharias, the Patriarch
of Jerusalem, was present, and ‘many other wise
men who had been carried into captivity from Alex-
andria’ The council proved very turbulent, and
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the King had to expel all sects but those who
followed the doctrines of Nicaea, Constantinople,
Ephesus, and Chalcedon. These several doctrines
he ordered the assembled divines to examine and
report upon. Memorials representing various opinions
were submitted to the King, who discussed and
pondered them. Finally, Zacharias and the Alex-
andrian divines were separately asked to pronounce
the truth under oath, and they declared the right
faith to be that approved by the Councils of
Nicaea, Constantinople, and Ephesus, but not that
of Chalcedon : in other words they pronounced for
the Monophysites. Thereupon the King ordered a
search to be made in the royal treasury or library
for the document of the Nicaean faith, which was
found, and declared to be in agreement with the
faith of the Armenians. Accordingly Chosroes
issued an edict that ‘ All the Christians under my
rule shall accept the faith of the Armenians.” Among
those who so agreed are named ‘the God-loving
queen Shirin, the brave Smbat, and the chief royal
physician” The instrument embodying the right
confession of faith, as the result of the council, was
sealed with the Great King’s seal, and deposited
with the royal archives.

This singular episode, embedded in the letter of
the Armenian bishops and so preserved to history,
is the most striking evidence we possess of Chosroes’
attitude to the Christians. The letter itself has the
ring of truth, and there is no reason whatever to
question its genuineness. It was written somewhere
about the year 638, or some twenty years after the
council which it records, and which was assembled
not long after the Persian capture of Jerusalem. The
Great King is here revealed in a new light. He s

BUTLER F
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no fanatical heathen monarch, persecuting or warring
against the believers in the Cross. On the contrary,
he acknowledges the right of the Christians to their
belief, shows a curious speculative interest in their
tenets, is puzzled by their most unchristian fightings
and anathemas, and either from kindly wishes for
their welfare or from mere motives of state policy
he desires to compose their differences. He was
present at the debate, put questions, and weighed
answers. When his mind was made up and his
decision given, he seems to have threatened some
of the bishops that he would put them to the sword
and pull down their churches if they disobeyed his
ordinance. But on the whole the story shows a
toleration verging on sympathy for the Christian
religion—the same frame of mind which is displayed
in the order restoring the Christian outcasts to
Jerusalem and enabling them under Modestus to
rebuild the churches. John of Nikiou relates!® that
Hormisdas’ father, the great Anfishirwin, after
secretly professing Christianity, was baptized by
a bishop. However that may be, the influence of
Christian queens, physicians, and philosophers at the
court clearly enlightened the King's mind and
softened his disposition towards the Christian re-
ligion2 We have far more reason for astonishment

! p. 526.

2 See also supra, p. 55, n. 3. I may add that, according to Tabari
(ed. De Goeje, vol. i. p. 1000), shortly after his accession Chosroes
issued an edict allowing the Christians in his dominions to restore
their churches and o make converts of the Magians, tf they could,
alleging that a similar edict had been issued by Anfishirwén in con-
sequence of a treaty with Caesar. Yakfibi relates (ed. Houtema,
vol. i. p. 194) that when Chosroes announced his early victories to
Maurice, the Emperor sent him a robe embroidered with crosses,
which he wore to the scandal of his people. Moreover he *issued



Persian Conquest of Syria 67

at the normal toleration which the Church enjoyed
under Persian rule than for surprise at the occasional
outbursts of ferocity from which it suffered.

But to resume. The contribution offered by John
of Alexandria towards the reinstatement of the
churches in Jerusalem is said to have been a thou-
sand mules, a thousand sacks of corn and of vege-
tables, a thousand vessels of pickled fish, a thousand
jars of wine, a thousand pounds of iron, and a
thousand workmen®: and John wrote in a letter to
Modestus—* Pardon me that I can send nothing
worthy the temples of Christ. Would that I could
come myself and work with my own hands at the
church of the Resurrection?’ He is also recorded
to have sent a large convoy of gold, corn, clothing,
and the like, under charge of one Chrysippus—
though this, albeit separately related, may be the
same story in another form—and to: have com-
missioned Theodore bishop of Amathus in Cyprus,
Gregory bishop of Rhinocolura? and Anastasius

a decree commanding that the Christians should be held in
honour and publicly acknowledged and promoted to high places,
and he announced that a treaty had been made between himself
and the King of the Romans such as no king had made
before him.

! Eutychius, ap. Migne, Pasr. Gr. t. 111, col. 1082 seq. Euty-
chius is of course wrong in saying that these events took place in
the sixth year of Phocas: it should be Heraclius, as in Cedrenus
and Theophanes. Leontius gives practically the same version of
John'’s contribution, but he adds a thousand pieces of gold, and he
writes ‘strings of fish’ instead of pickled fish in jars.

2 Zacharias, who was Patriarch of Jerusalem from 6og to 628
or 629, and was carried off by the Persians, has left an account
of the Persian conquest which may be read in Migne, t. 86, col.
3219 seq., and from which I have quoted,

$ Rhinocolura was a town on the Egyptian frontier towards

Palestine. Diodorus Siculus derives its name from a legend that
F2
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Abbot of the monastery of the Great Mountain of
St. Anthony?!, with large sums of money to recover
and redeem a¥ many captives as they could. This
was in the latter half of 615.

a King of Egypt called Artisanes used it as a place of exile for
malefactors, who were marked by having their noses slit or cut
off. The town was known in Arab times as Al ‘Arish. See
Quatremere, Mém. i. p. 53; Rec. de I’Egypte, ii. pp. x, xi, zo.
Champollion rejects Diodorus’ etymology, but cutting off the nose
was a recognized and common form of punishment in Graeco-
Roman law at this time : see Bury’s Gibbon, vol. v. p. 529. Sebeos
also relates that Heraclius inflicted this penalty on those who joined
Athalaric’s conspiracy after his return from Jerusalem.

! The monastery here spoken of may well be the well-known
one on the Red Sea coast, as its description seems to imply; or
it may be one of the same name on the mountain near Kift on
the Nile by Kanih. See AbQ Silih, Churches and Monasteries of
Egypt, pp. 150-62 and 280. Sharpe in his History of Egypt
(vol. ii. p. 368) speaks of a monastery of St. Anthony in the
capital : but that seems to me a quite baseless conjecture.



CHAPTER VII
PERSIAN CONQUEST OF EGYPT

Union established between the Coptic and Syrian Churches.
Advance of the Persians on Egypt. Capture of Babylon and Nikiou,
and siege of Alexandria. Flight of Nicetas and John the Almoner.
Death of the latter. The city betrayed by a student, Peter of
Bahrain. Death of Andronicus. The attitude of the Copts to the
invaders : current fallacies refuted. Story of Pisentios and treat-
ment of the Copts. Treatment of Alexandria. The Fort of the
Persians.

AsouT the same time that the caravans sent by
John the Almoner were crossing the desert from
Egypt to Jerusalem, in the early autumn of 615,
the Coptic Patriarch Anastasius received a visit
from Athanasius, the Patriarch of Antioch, who
had been dispossessed by the Persian invasion,
They met, as has been stated, in the celebrated
Ennaton monastery on the sea-coast westward
of Alexandria. One or two bishops from Syria
probably accompanied their Patriarch; others, like
Thomas of Harkel and Paul of Tella, were already
settled at the monastery, working hard at their
great task of revising the Syriac version of the
Bible by collation of the Greek: and yet others
were in Egypt as refugees. For ‘while the Per-
sians were ravaging Syria, all who could escape
from their hands—laymen of all ranks, and clergy
of all ranks with their bishops—fled for refuge
to Alexandria'’ It is therefore extremely prob-
able that, as tradition avers, five Syrian bishops
were present at the meeting of the two Patriarchs,

1 Gelzer’s Leontius von Neapolis, Anhang ii. p. 112,
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which resulted in the establishment of union between
the Syrian and the Coptic Church. Anastasius
only remained a month in Egypt, after which he
returned to Syria, where he witnessed the beginning
of that curious toleration which seems almost every-
where to have followed not far behind the bloody
steps of the Persian conquerors. Sword in hand
the Persians showed a savage fetocity which passed
all bounds of reason and necessity, and which
seemed never to tire of mere slaughter : but when
the reign of peace returned, they governed with
unexpected mildness. So it was in Arabia, in
Syria, and in Palestine: and so it was to prove
in Egypt.

The subjugation of Syria had taken six years
to accomplish. The capture of Jerusalem probably
left little more work for the Persian armies to do
in that region: and towards the autumn of the
following year 616, their preparations were complete
for a campaign in Egypt. Apparently it was not
the same commander, Khorheam, the Shah-Waraz,
who led the invading forces, but another general
called Shahin?, and he followed the beaten track of

Y The Chronicon Orientale and Makriz? make Chosroes himself
the invader of Egypt, but probably only by a loose manner of
speech. Another account gives Saén or Sais, i. e. Shahin, as the
name of the general, and this is probably the truth, rather than that
it was Khorheam, as Eutychius relates. There is no warrant for the
statement that Chosroes abandoned his palace for the hardships of
the field in either the Syrian or the Egyptian campaign. It was
natural to suppose that Khorheam from Palestine pushed on to
Egypt: but Tabarf’s authority in such a matter is great, and he clearly
states that Rumyfizin (Khorheam), was the general who captured
Jerusalem ; that another general, Shahin, was ordered to Egypt and
Nubia and sent home the keys of Alexandria to Chosroes ; while
a third, Ferruhn, was dispatched to Constantinople. That the
general was Shahin seems also proved by the Persian papyri in
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war—the road taken by Cambyses, by Antiochus
Epiphanes, by Alexander the Great, and destined
not many years later to be taken by ‘Amr at the
head of his Arabs.

The route lay from Rhinocolura along the coast
to Pelusium, from Pelusium to Memphis and round
the apex of the Delta, from Memphis down the
western Nile to Nikiou and to Alexandria. The
people of the Nile valley had neither the means
nor the spirit for any very serious resistance, nor
is there record of any great battle fought or
desperate effort made to save the country.

The Greek historians describe the whole campaign
in a sentence: ‘the Persians took all Egypt and
Alexandria and Libya up to Ethiopia, and returned
with a vast number of captives and a vast amount
of spoil'’; and Egyptian authorities add less than
could be desired to their barren narrative. We
know, however, that Pelusium was captured without
much difficulty, and that the Persians wrought havoc
among its many churches and monasteries?, Not a
word is written about the reduction of the great
fortress of Babylon near Memphis: but although
it is clear that the Persians were masters of the art
of siege warfare, it is probable that Babylon was
undefended. After the fall of Memphis the army
marched by land, aided by a large flotilla on the
Nile, and they followed the right bank of the main
western branch, past Nikiou, to Alexandria ®

the Rainer collection : see Karabacek’s Fitkrer durch die Ausstellung,

p. 113.
! TTheophanes and Cedrenus.
2 AbG Salib, p. 168, and the British Museum MS. of Severus,

p- 101, referred to in the note there.
$ The occupation of Babylon and Nikiou before the capture of



72 The Arab Conguest of Egypt

Of the capture of Alexandria itself there remains
an account which is interestingl. This great city,
says the chronicle, was that ‘which Alexander had
built in accordance with the counsels of his master
Aristotle, a city girt with walls, encircled with the
waters of the Nile, and furnished with strong gates.
The siege lasted some time, and with all their skill
the Persians were unable to force an entrance into
the great fortress. Indeed its defences were so
strong as to be virtually impregnable. It was now,
i.e. in 617, some 117 years since a Persian army
had overrun Egypt,and on that occasion the flood of
conquest which had surged over the Delta beat in
vain against the walls of Alexandria? These same
walls but eight years previously had flung back the
desperate battalions of Bonésus, like rock-shattered
billows: and they were destined to prove their
strength a quarter of a century later in prolonged
defiance of the Saracen leaguer. Clearly then at
this juncture the long lines of bulwarks and towers
were as formidable as ever; and a united and
resolute garrison, drawing endless resources from
the sea, which the Empire still commanded, would
have wearied out the besiegers, and either crushed

Alexandria is related by the Cyprian monk John, who was on a
pilgrimage in Egypt. His words are—mapeyerdpny é&v *AetavSpein
Kkatd 7OV kapdv &v ¢ eloiMov of Ilépoar &v Alyinrw, i Svrwv adroy
éri 70 pépy Tis Nuclov kal Bafuldvos Tis kar® Alyvrrov; and he
describes the rapaxywv kal 8dpvBov s Iepauxijs émdpopijs in Alex-
andria just as he was departing homewards. Quoted by Gelzer,
Leontios von Neapolis, Anmerkungen, p. 152.

' The Syrian Chronicle (ed. Guidi and tr. Th. Néldeke) cited by
Gelzer, 1. c.

? Circa 500 A.D. in the time of the Emperor Anastasius. The
Persians set fire to the suburbs of Alexandria, but could do no
more,
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them when weakened or forced them to raise the
siege.

But union had long been impossible to the motley
and turbulent population of Copts, Romans, Syrians,
Jews, and students and refugees from all parts of
the Empire. The Copts and the Syrians hated the
Romans, and the Jews hated the Christians, with
an enmity on which no common peril could act
as solvent: while all would have laughed to scorn
the idea that between the different races, classes,
and creeds there could be any bond of patriotism,
which alone might have given them cohesion. It is
therefore not surprising to learn that the city fell
through treason.

During the period of investment the baffled
Persians wreaked their fury on the country round,
particularly upon the monasteries. Story tells of no
less than six hundred monasteries in the neighbour-
hood of Alexandria, all built ‘with keeps like the
towers used for dovecotesl.” Confident in the

! Severus of Ushmfnain, Brit. Mus. MS. p. 100; Paris MS.
p. 87. Similar keeps still exist at the monasteries in the W4di 'n
Natrlin. That there was a very Jarge number of monasteries near
Alexandria is undoubted. Inanancient Coptic document translated
by Amélineau (Histoire des Monastires de la Basse LEgypte, p. 34)
Macarius says that he spent three years in the monasteries round
about Alexandria, where he lived among remarkable men filled with
every virtue to the number of 2,000. This was in the fourth
century, and by the seventh the number of monks had largely grown.
Even as early as 485 we read in the Chronicle of Zachariah of
Mitylene that after the publication of Zeno’s Henoticon 30,000
monks and ten bishops met at the ¢ Martyr Church of St. Euphemia’
without the walls of Alexandria, where, after resolving not to enter
the city for fear of creating a riot, they deputed Bishop Theodore
with seven other bishops and zoo archimandrites to wait on the
Patriarch Peter, and to confer with him in the cathedral. This
record would show that there is a substantial basis of truth in
Severus’ statement.
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security of these convent castles, the monks not
only neglected all precautions for safety but ventured
on acts of open defiance against the enemy. Buta
host of Persians, advancing from the west?, where
their camp lay, surrounded the walls and quickly
battered down their rude defences. Nearly every
man within them was put to the sword, only a very
small remnant escaping by hiding in holes and
corners. All the treasure and all the furniture in
the monasteries was taken as plunder: churches
and buildings were broken down or set on fire, and
so fell into ruins, which remained visible till long
after the invasion of the Arabs.

But among the precious spoil taken by the enemy,
what became of those priceless literary treasures
which filled the monastic libraries? No sure answer
can be given: but while many libraries perished,
some certainly escaped destruction. Most important
of all, the great Ennaton monastery was left in
security owing to its distance from Alexandria,
and it is highly probable that its collection of
books and manuscripts remained uninjured. The
survival of the monastery is proved by the fact
that the Patriarch Simon (a.D. 694) came from
it and was buried in it?; and as Simon was born
a Syrian and was renowned for his theological
studies, it is clear that the monastery retained its
Syrian connexion as well as its repute for learning.

! I have followed Severus, whose language implies either that
most of the monasteries lay to the east of the city, which hardly
agrees with what we know from other sources, or that the Persian
forces had worked right round Alexandria, so as to attack it from
the west or south-west.

? Von Gutschmidt's Klerne Schriften, ii. p. 501. The convent of

Al Z{jaj named by Severus is of course the same as the Ennaton,
as I have shown.
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It is frequently mentioned in subsequent history.
Another monastery which survived was Dair Kibrifs,
which lay to the north-east of Alexandria on the
coast’. The range therefore of the devastation
wrought by the Persians round the Great City was
singularly limited : for during the siege they were
either too busy or too indolent to send marauding
parties a few miles across the desert sands to vex
the sequestered shelters of the monks. The great
group of convents which they sacked and ruined
must have been almost or actually within view of
the Persian encampment.

Here, however, we must part company with
Severus. He alleges that, when tidings of the
destruction of the monasteries and the slaughter
of the monks reached Alexandria, the inhabitants
in a mad panic opened the gates of the city. The
Persian Salir, or commander-in-chief, had had a
dream in which some mighty personage appeared,
promised to deliver the city into the hands of the
Persians, and cautioned him not to treat the city
leniently and not to let any of the inhabitants escape,
as they were heretics and hypocrites. Thereupon
the Salar, or Shahin as we may call him, made all
the able-bodied men, from eighteen to ffty years
of age, come out of the city on the pretence of

1 Severus at the beginning of his Life of Benjamin expressly
records the escape of this monastery from the Persians. The Abbot
Theonas in the course of the story remarks that he had then, in 622,
lived for fifty years in the monastery. This Theonas must be
a different person from the Theonas, steward of the Ennaton,
to whom Sophronius wrote an ode about 605, which ode is still
extant (Migne, Patr. Gr. t. 87 (3)). The Cairo MS. of Severus
gives the name of the monastery as (g3 or Kibrills = Cyprius,
while the London MS. seems to give (uyi, 3 or Kiranfs, which is
not likely to be correct.
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giving them two gold pieces a head; and when
they were all gathered together and their names
were written down, he ordered his soldiers to fall
upon them and slay them, to the number of eighty
thousand. '

Such is the improbable story. We may dismiss
the vision with its absurd denunciation of heretic
Christians to a Persian, though the language reveals
the Monophysite sympathies of Severus and the
complacency which he felt at the thought of whole-
sale slaughter befalling the Melkite inhabitants of
the Great City. But on the other hand the monks
who perished were Monophysites or Copts, and
the whole tone of Severus indicates hatred and
abhorrence of the Persians; so that the story can-
not be strained to countenance any sort of com-
pact between the Copts and the Persians. More-
over, brutal as the Persians were, it was wholly
against their laws of war to massacre the inhabitants
of a city peaceably surrendered'. The promise of
a money payment and the inscription of eighty
thousand names as preliminaries to the slaughter
are obviously ridiculous, even were it conceivable
that the city gates would be thrown open without
the conclusion of a treaty guaranteeing the lives of
the citizens. Quitting Severus, therefore, we return
to the Syrian Chronicle, which gives a much more
credible version of the capture.

It will be remembered that the canal which
supplied Alexandria at once with food and with
water, after winding under the southern walls took
a sharp turn to the north, and entering the city
passed right across it till it reached the sea. Both
entrances were closed by gateways strongly fortified

! This is quite clear from the history of Sebeos.
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and defended by powerful engines of war. 1In time
of siege the canal would be little if at all used for
landward’ traffic, as it would be commanded and
controlled by the enemy, at least where it lay
out of the range of the garrison’s artillery; and
the besiegers would naturally have seized most of the
corn-barges and shipping. But the seaward gate
of the canal was constantly open, not merely for
merchant vessels from the main, but for the many
fishing boats which brought their daily burden to
market. And as the gate abutted on the harbour,
in which the Roman war-galleys rode unchallenged,
it was doubtless somewhat laxly guarded.

In this fact the traitor saw his opportunity. He
stole without the walls, and, making his way to the
Persian general’s tent, there unfolded a plan for the
capture of the Great City. It promised well and
was adopted. The Persians procured a number of
fishing-boats, filled them with soldiers disguised as
‘longshore fishermen, and sent them out to sea at
dead of night. Well before daybreak the little craft
stood in from the offing, and when they reached the
northern gate they gave the password and moved
unmolested on to the bridge, which carried the great
main street of the city over the canal. Here, still
in the dark, they seized their swords and disem-
barked. Trusting to their disguise, they passed
quietly down the main avenue westward till they
reached the Moon Gate, where they suddenly fell
on the unsuspecting warders and killed them. It
was the work of a moment. Ere the alarm could
be given, they flung back the ponderous gates,
and as day broke over the temples and palaces of
Alexandria, the hordes of Shahin rushed in and pro-
claimed the victory of Chosroes from the walls.
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The Syrian Chronicle goes on to say that all who
could then took flight; but that the ships on which
the treasure of the churches and of the magnates
had been placed as a measure of precaution were
blown back by a storm and driven on to the shore
by the Persian camp, i.e. westward of the city®.
All the gold and silver and jewels thus captured by
the Persian army were sent, together with the keys
of the city, to Chosroes. It is curious that there
is no mention- of the great massacre recorded by
Severus; but it is most improbable that in this
the Egyptian writer, living in the midst of living
traditions, could be wholly mistaken; and moreover
such a massacre, where a town was not peaceably
surrendered under treaty of protection, fully accords
with Persian practice.

But it is clear that some kind of warning had
prepared the city for its fate. It was doubtless the
warning of despair. The garrison must have been
dangerously weakened by the withdrawal of troops
to other parts of the Empire or even to Byzantium,
as province after province had been ‘ trampled under
foot by the Persians as an ox tramples the threshing-
floor2’ Moreover all the corn supplies of Egypt
had been cut off from Alexandria ; and although the
food of the citizens formed but a fraction of the
enormous grain traffic which flowed through Alexan-
dria to all parts of the Mediterranean, all the trade

! Called therefore ¢ the treasure of the wind.' But this story is
told by the Arab writer Ibn Kutaibah (ninth century) of the ship in
which Heraclius had placed his precious vessels and jewels when he
resolved to quit Byzantium for Carthage. This ship was driven
by storms, he says, to Alexandria, where it fell into the haunds
of the Persians.  Kitdh al Ma'drif, &c., ed. Wiistenfeld, p. 329.

? The words of Severus.
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was outwards; and when it ceased, it was idle to
think of reversing the machinery—of converting
exports to imports. Hence, as time wore on and
stores diminished, while no relief came from Hera-
clius, the pinch of want may well have been acute,
and the people saw that they would ere long be
forced to surrender from sheer starvation. This
being the case, we are no longer puzzled by the
flight of the governor Nicetas, whose valour, whose
capacity for action, and whose loyalty to the Empire
are alike unquestionable. It was ‘when Alexandria
was about to be delivered over to the godless
Persians’ that Nicetas took ship for Byzantium
in company with John the Almoner. They got as
far as Rhodes, when the Patriarch was seized with
illness, and foreboding his end, he sailed for Cyprus,
where he landed and soon afterwards died at the
place of his birth, Amathus, on November 11, 6172

That the Alexandrians had virtually abandoned
all hope of deliverance must then be admitted ; and

b o5 duelev *Adeédvdpen Tols dBéos TIépoars rapadidorbar are the
significant words of Leontius.

2 See Lebeau's Histoire du Bas Empire, vol. xi. p. 53: but
it must be noticed that in this work the story of John is put long
after the Persian conquest of Egypt, and therefore in wrong chrono-
logical order. The Copts seem to have made John the Almoner
into a martyr as well as a saint in later days, if Breydenbach is to be
believed. He visited Egypt in the fifteenth century, and had a spot
in Alexandria pointed out to him as the place of John’s martyrdom.
See his Descriptio Terrae Sanctae, &c., p. 122 (fol. 1486). Of course
this legend springs from some confusion. John’s death is actually
commemorated on Nov. 12 by the Eastern Church, the r1th
being already assigned to St, Menas: see Von Gutschmidt’s Kle:ne
Schriften, ii. ‘There is a slight sketch of the Patriarch by the
Rev. H. T. F. Duckworth called St. Jokn the Almsgiver (Blackwell,
Oxford, 1gor). He states that John's body now rests in the
cathedral at Pressburg.
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the action of Peter, the foreign student who betrayed
them, probably hastened but little the inevitable
doom of the city. All we know of the traitor is
that he came from the region of Bahrain towards
the north-east of Arabia; and we cannot be sure
whether he was Christian, Jew or Pagan, or whether
he had any other motive for his action than the
ignoble desire to save his own head at whatever
cost to the great seat of learning which had wel-
comed him. -We do know, however, that Bahrain
was a province of Persia, and that even at a later
date the inhabitants were described as mostly
Persians and Jews! So that there is some pre-
sumption that he may have cloaked his treachery
by patriotism. But the story is that he found in
the city archives a book, at the end of which it
was written—¢ When trouble arises over Alexandria
from the western gate, which lies towards the sea,
then will the city be taken.” This prophecy, doubt-
less manufactured after the event, though it would
fit in with the capture by Nicetas in 609, discloses
nothing of the traitor's motives or religious beliefs,
though it does seem to mean that Peter knew the
fate of the city to be sealed when he treated with
the Persians for its betrayal.

It was probably at the beginning of 618 that the
keys of Alexandria were sent to Chosroes. Great
as was the slaughter at the fall of the city, a large
number of the inhabitants were spared, of whom
some were sent into captivity in Persia? while
others remained unmolested. Among the latter
was the Coptic Patriarch Andronicus, who seems

! See De Goeje’s Mémoire sur les Carmathes du Bahrain, p. 7.
? Prisoners from Alexandria are specially mentioned among those
released after the capture of Dastagerd by Heraclius.



Persian Conquest of Egypt 8r

to have received the same measure of toleration as
we know to have been bestowed on Modestus at
Jerusalem by direct order of the Persian King; but
the shock of the scenes he witnessed and the havoc
wrought among his people throughout the land of
Egypt seem to have weighed him down with sorrow
to the ending of his days?,

But, as we have seen, Andronicus was allowed to
reside in Alexandria during his patriarchate owing
to the fact that he possessed powerful relations, his
cousin being Chairman of the Council of Alexandria
at the time of his election. The fact is interesting,
as proving that some of the Copts found their way
to high office even under the rule of Heraclius; and
it further indicates that the Persians, in settling the
country after their conquest, availed themselves of
the service of the principal officials of the govern-
ment which they overthrew. Later we shall see
that the Arabs acted in precisely the same manner;
nor indeed could it be otherwise when an alien and
less civilized. army found itself responsible for a
highly organized and complex administration. That
the Copts fell in with this arrangement may be
admitted ; it would have been mere folly to refuse;
but it is quite another thing to say, as the fashion
is with modern writers, that the Persians were hailed
as deliverers? Such a charge is not only ground-
less; it is a complete reversal of the truth.

! Severus of Ushmfinain's Life of Andronicus is nothing but
a record of the calamities due to the Persian conquest, and he
concludes with the words, ¢ So when the Patriarch Andronicus had
held his office for six years and had suffered from the barbarity of
the Persians—when he had witnessed these terrible things, under-
gone and endured them—he went to his rest”

3 This statement seems to come from Sharpe, who says, ¢ The
troops with which Chosroes conquered and held Egypt were no
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For it must be remembered that the Persian army
was flushed by a long career of plunder and slaughter,
in which the victims were mainly Christians in formal
union with the Coptic Church; and it is unlikely
that the Persians would befriend in Egypt those
whom they slew in Syria: while the long resistance
of Alexandria and the presence there of escaped
refugees from the Holy Land would serve to whet
their anger. There can be little doubt that the
massacre was indiscriminate. On the other hand,
Makrizi alleges that there, as in Palestine, the Jéws
sided with the Persians. ‘Chosroes and his soldiers,’
he says, ‘came into Egypt, where they killed a very
great number of Christians and made of them count-

doubt in part Syrians and Arabs, people with whom the fz/laks,
or labouring class of Egyptians, were closely allied in blood and
feelings. Hence arose the readiness with which the whole country
yielded when the Romans were defeated. But hence arose also
the weakness of the Persians and their speedy loss of this conquest
when the Arabs rebelled’ (Hist. of Egypt, ch. xxi. p. 37).  Mr. Milne
has closely followed Sharpe, accentuating both statements, with one
difference. His words are: ¢ The new governors of Egypt entered
into their inheritance quietly (!) and almost naturally, as the Persian
army was largely drawn from Syria and Arabia. . . . Thus they had
no great difficulty in ruling Egypt: the wealthzer classes had prob-
ably a large intermixture of Arabs among them, who welcomed the
rule of their kinsmen, while the fellahin at the worst only changed
masters. . . . The revolt of the Arabs under the inspiration of the
teaching of Mohammed deprived the king of Persia of his most
effective soldiers and gave the Romans a chance of recovering
Egypt’ (Hist. of Egypt under Roman Rule, p. 114). Now these
two statements, (1) that the people of Egypt welcomed the Persian
invaders, (2) that the recovery of Egypt by Heraclius was due to
a defection of the Arabs from Persia to Islim, are, I believe, equally
and totally baseless, At best the first is pure fiction, while the
second is but one step removed from fiction. It is to be regretted
that Mr. Milne in his admirable work should adopt Sharpe’s vague
surmises. Mrs, Butcher (Story of the Church of Egypt, vol. i. p. 347)
does the same.
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less captives: for the Jews helped them in their
destruction of the Christians and their demolition of
the churches!’- The context of this passage is, as
usual, somewhat confused ; and inasmuch as it does
not clearly distinguish between the Syrian and the
Egyptian campaign, it may be argued that the action
of the Jews refers only to the former. But there
was always a large Jewish colony in Egypt and a
Jewish quarter in Alexandria: and it is far more
likely that the Jews welcomed another opportunity
of aiding the enemies of the Cross than that the
Copts showed any friendship for the idolaters whose
hands were stained with the blood of their fellow
believers in Antioch and in Jerusalem. Peter of
Bahrain may have been a Jew and the agent of
a Jewish conspiracy: and were it so, his action
would be at least less ignoble and more easily
explicable.

But we are not dependent on deductions and sur-
mises for a vindication of the Copts. It cannot be
questioned that most of the monks who perished
round about Alexandria were Copts: and if this fact
stood alone it would serve to rebut the slanderous
allegation that the Copts welcomed the Persians,
But it does not. After the capture of Alexandria
Chosroes’ general marched his army southwards,
ascending the Nile, for the subjugation of Upper
Egypt. His treatment of the Copts was everywhere
the same : everywhere his path was marked by death
and devastation. When he reached the city of
Pshati or Nikiou? as Severus relates, some enemy

! Malan’s trans., p. 68.

% Quatremere (Mém. Géog. et Hist. t. i. pp. 420 seq.), in proving
clearly the identity of Nikiou and Pshati, seems not to have known
this passage of Severus, who says expressly,  The city of Nakyfs,

G2
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of the Copts filled his ears with tales of the wealth
and wickedness of the monks who dwelt in the caves
and mountains, and at the same time told him that
a great number of them were then assembled in
the fortress. Moved by these malignant stories,
he surrounded the place by troops at night, and at
sunrise they rushed in, fell upon the Christians, and
slew them to the last man.

It is not open to question that the monks here
slain also were members of the Coptic Church. But
what was done at Nikiou was repeated in Upper
Egypt:. and it so happens that here we possess a
record even older and more authentic than Severus
—a record in fact practically contemporary with the
events it chronicles. For at the time of the Persian
conquest there was at the town of Coptos in Upper
Egypt a bishop of that diocese named Pisentios,
whose biography fortunately remains and has been
translated from the Coptic by M. Amélineau?. The
story of Pisentios has so many points of interest that
it may be given somewhat fully without apology.

It is known that it was customary every year for
the Patriarch of Alexandria to write an encyclical
announcing the date of the coming Easter. A frag-

which is also called Ibshidi,] using of course the Arabic forms,
But Quatremere’s note is well worth reading. I have already
shown that the site of Nikiou is to be found at the modern
Shabshir, and not at the village of Ibshidi, which has no ancient
remains.

! The fortress doubtless resembled that at Babylon in enclosing
a number of Coptic churches. The town was the seat of a famous
bishopric, and the gathering recorded by Severus was some kind of
convocation on Church business or for a great festival.

* Etude sur le Christianisme en Egyple au Septidme Sidcle (Paris,
1887). The work is also called in the ‘tirage & part’ Vie dun
Evéque de Keft au Septizme Siicle.
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ment of such a letter, most beautifully written in
uncials and dated about 577, is in the British Museum,
and such letters or fragments are fairly common.
The biography of Pisentios relates that about the
time of the Persian invasion, on receipt of the
Patriarch’s letter, Pisentios wrote a pastoral to all his
diocese, in which he said, ¢ Because of our sins God
has abandoned us ; he has delivered us to the nations
without mercy .’ He had heard of the arrival of the
fire-worshippers, and was thoroughly alarmed by the
stories of their barbarity. Having no mind to play
the martyr, he resolved on flight; and when he had
put all in order and distributed his goods to the poor,
he went with his faithful disciple John to Mount
Gémi in the neighbourhood. This was done before
the enemy appeared in Upper Egypt, and therefore
not in a moment of sudden panic. It was the
leisurely act of a man who knew that to remain at
his post was to court death. The idea of seeking
protection from the Persians by submission, or of
claiming friendship from them, never entered the
mind of the bishop: and his action is in ludicrous
contrast with the theory that the Copts welcomed
the Persians.

When Pisentios and John fled to the mountain,
they laid in a good store of bread and Nile water.
As soon as their water was gone, they suffered
jreatly, not venturing near the river: till at last
Pisentios crept down by night to replenish. They
stayed a long time in this retreat,  praying night and
lay that God would save the people from bondage
:0 those cruel nations.” This was before Coptos had
>een taken: but then, when it fell, Pisentios fled
‘hree miles further into the rocky desert. There

1 Amélineau, op. cit., p. 30.
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on a mountain-side the two friends found an open
doorway, which they entered. Within was a chamber
some 70 ft. square and high in proportion, hollowed
out of the solid rock, and supported by six piers or
columns. It was the burial-place of a vast number
of mummies, which lay there undisturbed in their
coffins or cases.

Here Pisentios resolved to live alone, directing
John to depart and to return with a measure of meal
and with water.once a week. As John was about to
leave the cave, he saw a roll of parchment which
he gave to the bishop. The bishop on reading it
found that it contained the names of all those whose
bodies were laid to rest in that burial-place. It has
been generally taken for granted® that the roll was
written in hieroglyphics, and it is hence argued that
the knowledge of hieroglyphic writing survived
among the Copts till at least the seventh century.
But this is not stated in the Coptic biography. The
story goes on to tell how, when John returned,
he heard his master talking in the cavern, and
listening discovered that he was speaking with one
of the mummies, which had come out of its case to
demand the bishop’s intercession : for the mummy
declared that all its kith and kin had been Greeks
and worshippers of the pagan gods. But this legend
rather shows that the mummies were as late as the
second or third century—as is indicated also by the
fact that some were shrouded in the ‘pure silk of
kings’ and by the separate embalming of the fingers:
and it is at least a possible inference that the roll
was written in Greek characters?

! By Amélineau and others. Dr. Wallis Budge seems of the

same opinion.
? 1 cannot quite dismiss the idea that, even if we take the
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When the mummy had done speaking, it went
back to its coffin: but unfortunately we are told
nothing more about the Persians—what they did
after the taking of Coptos, or how long they
remained in Upper Egypt. Pisentios ultimately
got back to his flock, and when he died, was buried
after a solemn vigil over his remains in the church
at Psenti. On his deathbed he bequeathed all his
books to his friend Moses, who succeeded him in the
bishopric, and was the author of his biography.
Both bishops were clearly men of some learning :
but as usual with these Coptic writers, their whole
mind is concentrated on childish fairy tales of
wonders wrought by the saints. Their sole delight
is in the miraculous and impossible: and it is only
by some strange oversight or accident that they
record any fact whatever relating to the great
movements of history which they witnessed, and
which they knew to involve the fate of their
country.

But we learn two things clearly from this story—
first that the Persians spread up the whole valley of
the Nile to Syene; and next that, so far from being
hailed as deliverers by the Copts, they were regarded,
and justly regarded, with the, utmost alarm and
abhorrence.

The life of Pisentios was written in the seventh
century. Of the same tenour is another document,
dating from somewhat later in the same century,
which shows in even stronger colours what the Copts
suffered from the Persians. I refer to the life of
the well-known Coptic saint, Anba Shantdah?,

hieroglyphics for granted, the ability of Pisentios to read them is
recorded as another instance of his miraculous power.
' Amélinean, Monumenis pour servir & Dhistoire de IEgypte
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a work which has only recently been brought to
light. These are the words in which the biographer
records the Persian invasion—words uttered in the
form of a prophecy, but written at a time when old
men still living could remember the events recorded :
‘ The Persians shall come down into Egypt and shall
make great slaughter : they shall plunder the goods
of the Egyptians and shall sell their children for gold
—so fierce is their oppression and their iniquity.
Great calamities shall they cause to Egypt: for they
shall take the holy vessels from the churches and
drink wine before the altar without fear, and they
shall dishonour women before their husbands. The
evil and the suffering shall be very great: and of
the remnant one-third shall perish in distress and
affliction. Then after a while the Persians shall
leave Egypt.’

No ewidence could be clearer or more conclusive.
It utterly destroys Sharpe’s theory that the Copts
welcomed the Persians, as well as his theory resting
that imaginary fact on an imaginary kinship between
the Egyptian people and the Persian forces. Severus
too sums up his remarks about the Persian general
by saying, ‘this Salar wrought many deeds of cruelty,
for he did not know God: but time is too short to
relate all his actions.” Before this passage was
known, above all before these two almost contem-
porary documents came to light, history seemed
singularly silent about the episode of the Persian
invasion : but on the silence of history was founded

Chrétienne (Paris, 1888). The text in Arabic is taken from MSS.
collated in Egypt: they are all from a Coptic original composed
about 685 or 6go. Shanfidah himself died July 2, 451: and the
prophecies put in his mouth were of course written after the events,
but while the memory of them was fairly fresh.
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an airy fabric of conjecture most unjustly disparaging
to the Copts. That now falls.

But the Persians remained ten or twelve years
in possession of the conquered country. It seems
to have taken them three years! to spread their
dominion over the length and breadth of Egypt
and Pentapolis, although there is no record of any
serious or prolonged resistance except at Alexandria:
and this lapse of time goes far to account for the
discrepancy in the chronology of the period. But
although during the work of conquest the Persians
acted with a kind of frenzied barbarity, as soon as
their rage was glutted and the work done, their
rule was far from tyrannical. When therefore the
Byzantine garrisons, or the remnant of them, were
driven out of the Nile valley and escaped oversea,
the Copts settled down in a measure of tranquillity
under one more of those changes of masters which
had constituted their political history from time
immemorial.

So, when peace was established, the native Church,
which had been harried and plundered and in places
blotted out, was now left alone and enabled to
recover in part from its wounds. Andronicus, how-

1 See AbQ ’l Faraj (ed. Pococke, p. 99), who mentions the term
of three years. The great distances to be covered by the army of
occupation postulate a corresponding time. Mistakes constantly
arise in dealing with authors who summarize in a sentence and
a date the results of a process which required months or even years
for its accomplishment. Here, for example, it is extremely prob-
able that the Persian conquest extended over the years 616618 or
619. Some writers accordingly give the date of its commencement;
others the date of its conclusion: and the discrepancy, though only
apparent, serves to mislead critics who are a little wanting in thought
or imagination. A like discrepancy concerning the duration of the
occupation may be explained in like manner. It is givenas tenand
as twelve years, and probably both statements are in a measure right.
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ever, did little or nothing towards the rebuilding
of the ruined monasteries. It is more than likely
that the Persians laid a tribute on the Church
revenues, or at least confiscated the endowments
of the banished Melkite establishment. But, as
regards civil buildings, the behaviour of the Persians
was less ruthless than elsewhere. In Syria, it must
be repeated, all through the war with the Roman
Empire, they spared all the towns and the people
that surrendered peaceably: while, in case of resist-
ance, the custom was not merely to sack the captured
places of every movable treasure, but to demolish
the very buildings for the sake of beautiful columns
or friezes or precious marbles, which they sent to
adorn some palace of the Great King. Egypt was
at least protected from vandalism of this sort by its
very remoteness. For the Byzantines were still in
command of the sea; the Delta was covered with
a network of unbridged waterways; and between
Egypt and Syria lay long stretches of sandy desert:
so that heavy transport was practically impossible
from one country to another. Moreover there is
explicit evidence that the splendid public buildings
of Alexandria were for the most part left uninjured
by the Persians, whatever may have happened to the
monasteries without the walls. Indeed the invaders
were probably remembered rather as builders than
as destroyers in the capital, where a palace they
erected was long known as the ‘Palace of the
Persians!.” Itwould seem that their destructiveness

! Chronicon Orientale. Severus also says that the Salir “built
at Alexandria the palace called Tardwus, now named For/ of the
Persians! The fort is also mentioned by Barhebraeus (Ckron.
Eecl. t. i. ch. 362) in a passage which seems to indicate that it was
at the landing-place for passengers coming in ships from the east.
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in other places has been exaggerated. Gibbon, for
example, alleges that Cyrene and Barca were finally
extinguished at this time by the Persians: whereas
a few years later the Arabs at least found those
cities worth a fresh conquest, nor were they now
even extinguished in the sense that they were finally
sundered from the Roman Empire. There is no
ground at all for the statement that their fate
differed from that of Egypt, which for a while
was annexed to the realms of Chosroes, but was
destined to revert to the crown of Heraclius before
passing for ever under the dominion of Islam,

Few facts are known about the Persian occupation
of Egypt. It is clear, however, that the conquerors
were not fanatical enough to force the worship of fire
on the conquered 2, and that here as in Palestine and
in Arabia, when their rule was established, it was based
on principles of religious toleration. Just as Modestus

Severus distinctly says the fort was at Alexandria, or one would be
inclined to place it at some little distance. Indeed from Suyfiti and
others it is clear that it was not within the city walls.

! The Arab historians prove most clearly that Cyrene and Barca
were held for the Empire and wrested from the Empire at the time
of the Saracen invasion.

? In the Life of the Abbot Samuel there is an isolated story that
the barbarians (i. e. obviously the Persians) tried to force him to
worship the sun. When he refused, he was tied to a negress. But
having cured the illness of his captor’s son, he was released and
returned to his monastery, where he died after predicting the arrival
of the Arabs (which he may have seen) and their defeat by the
Christians (which he did not see). See Journal Asialique, 1888,
pPp- 384-5. But it is clear that the cult of Mithra was definitely
established in Egypt during the Persian occupation, as is proved by
many rude monuments, found at Memphis and other places, which
are now in the Cairo Museum. The rays of the sun about the
head, and the Phrygian cap, show that the figures sculptured are
meant for Mithra.
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was allowed by direct order of Chosroes to collect
money and to rebuild the churches of Jerusalem,
and the Coptic Patriarch was left in undisturbed
possession of his see and allowed to reside in
Alexandria till his death; so it seems that his suc-
cessor Benjamin was peaceably elected, and passed
the first years of his long and stormy pontificate in
comparative tranquillity under the shelter of the
Persian government. And as the stately splendour
of the streets and public buildings in Alexandria
suffered little at the hands of the Persians, so the
fame of the Great City as the home of learning if
dimmed was unextinguished.



CHAPTER VIII
ART AND LITERATURE

History, medicine, theology. The visit of John Moschus.
Alexandrian libraries. Cosmas the Student. Astronomy. Archi-
tecture. Painting, mosaic, and opus Alexandrinum. Ilumination
of books. Sculpture. Ivory. Metal-work. Pottery. Paper and
glass. Textiles. Trade. Shipsand shipping.

Tre literature of this period in Egypt is very
scanty, although there was more writing than one
is apt to imagine!. Some authorities aver that
John Philoponus was still living at Alexandria:
but, though this is erroneous? the influence of his
theology or his heresy was still felt, and the Patri-
arch Sergius found it worth his while to denounce
John’s speculations in concert with George of Pisidia3.
Though no original thinker, John had been a real
student in many branches of learning, and some of
his notes on Aristotle are still extant. It was at
this time that a priest of Alexandria named Aaron
wrote in Syriac the medical treatises which remained
in great repute among the Arabs, as recorded by
Ab0 'l Faraj 4

Indeed the physicians of Alexandrla had long
been famous, and the school of medicine there was

! Aslight chapter on literature in the reign of Heraclius may be
found in Prof. Bury's History of the Later Roman Empire, vol. ii.
PP- 254=7. On the state of learning at Alexandria, see Matter,
Ecole & Alexandrie, passim.

? Philoponus is shown to belong to the sixth century by
A. Nauckius, Encycl. Halensés, sect. iii. t. xxiii. p, 465. See also my
chapter below on the fate of the Alexandrian Library.

3 Drapeyron, L’Empereur Heraclius, p. 293.

* Ed. Pococke, p. 99.
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frequented by students from all parts of the Empire.
Thus, speaking of the sixth century, Zachariah of
Mitylene notes that the court physician to Basiliscus
was an Alexandrian: and in another passage he
tells of Sergius'—an arch-physician of Rhesaina—
who was not only ¢ practised in reading many books of
the Greeks,” but had ‘studied divinity and medicine
at Alexandria, for he was skilled in Syriac reading
and speaking 2’ This seems to show a special
connexion between the study of medicine and the
Syriac language, and to render it probable that in
the sixth or in the seventh century the principal
works on medicine were in Syriac. And it is past
question that the Syriac tongue was in constant use
and Syriac literature under constant study in Alex-
andria, quite apart from the fact that at this period
the Persian occupation of Syria had driven shoals of
scholars from that country to Egypt.

It is curious that both Sergius and Aaron were,
like the Patriarch Eutychius, learned in divinity as
well as in medicine. But there is the clearest
evidence that an independent school of theology
flourished. Just before the Persian invasion we
find Syrian scholars correcting the Syriac version
of the New Testament and newly translating the
Septuagint into Syriac. Thomas of Harkel and
Paul of Tella are the two chief names mentioned in
connexion with this work 3, which was mainly carried

! One Sergius is also mentioned by Ab 'l Faraj as having added
two to the thirty treatises composed by Aaron. But he must be
a different person. ’

¥ Zackariak of Mitylene, p. 266.

* See Dict. Christ, Biog., s.v. Some information about these
scholars is also given in Sharpe’s History of Egypt, ch. xxi. p. 38.

Sharpe makes them work at the monastery of St. Anthony and
St. Zacchaeus near Alexandria, but he seems to have misunderstood
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“on at the celebrated Ennaton monastery. That
there was great activity in Biblical studies needs no
proof. But Agathias shows the amazing dishonesty
to which theological controversy could condescend :
for he mentions an Augustal prefect who employed
fourteen scribes or copyists in the task of corrupting
the writings of the Fathers, particularly Cyril, so
that from published texts the highest authority
could be quoted for the form of heresy which the
prefect favoured. It is to be hoped that such frauds -
were rare: but this happened about the beginning
of the seventh century, when sectarian religion was at
the height of its strange ascendency over morality.
Not only the Ennaton, however, but nearly every
monastery had its library and its students. Probably
the still surviving Dair Stridni—or the Syrian
Convent ! —in the NatrQn desert owes its foundation
to this period, when so much of Syrian life and
learning was removed to Egypt under stress of the
Persian wars. And everywhere in the mountains
and deserts, far from the intellectual life of the
capital, monks and anchorites wrote in Coptic their
controversial treatises, biographies of patriarchs, and
but too rarely historical chronicles,

Of actual history written at this time but little
remains. Theophylact Simocatta has left some
useful records; but, though an Alexandrian, he
scarcely mentions his native city : while the un-
known writer of the Chronicon Paschale or Alex-
andrinum has left a contemporary document of the

his authority. I have spoken more fully on the visit of these Syrian
students and of their work in the Appendlx on the Chronology
of the Persian Conquest; q.v.

! See Ancient Coptic Churches, vol. i. p. 316, for a description of
this monastery.
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greatest interest and value. The work of John of
Nikiou, though written late in the seventh century,
was certainly founded on earlier works, of which
even the record has perished.

This list of names, though it implies the study of
history, philosophy, theology and medicine, is never-
theless a poor one, and gives no idea of the
manifold activities of intellectual society at Alex-
andria. Most of the writings of the time doubtless
perished in the great hurricanes of conquest which
swept over Egypt during the first half of the seventh
century. But there is evidence enough to show
that Alexandria might still claim to be the capital of
the world of letters and the centre of culture. For
although much of the learning of the place was
theological, nevertheless the traditions of classical
study still flourished. Essays in Christian idealism
or Christian ethics were consciously based on Pla-
tonic or Aristotelian doctrine; and just as Paul the
Silentiary had described the glories of St. Sophia
in Homeric hexameters, so now Sophronius, writing
from Alexandria, thought it no shame to pour out
his passionate longing for the Holy Places in Ana-
creontic lyrics .

It so happens that some interesting details of life
in Alexandria at this time are preserved in the
writings of John Moschus. These details are not
enough to fill a large canvas, and they are given
more by accident than by design of the writer, yet
the picture they form is curious. John Moschus
was a Syrian by birth, though Greek was his native
language. He travelled for some years in Egypt
with his pupil and friend Sophronius, a native of
Damascus, towards the close of the sixth century,

! Migne, Pair. Gr. t. 87.
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and they spent a great deal .of time together in the
monasteries of the Thebaid or Upper Egypt. When
they returned to their own country, John prevailed
on Sophronius to take the order of monkhood.
They are said to have been driven out of Syria in
605 during the wars of Phocas, and to have gone to
Alexandria, where they spent a further period of
eight or ten years, reading and writing and making
frequent excursions to the monasteries about the
city and in the desert and the great Oasis. Both
scholars were friends of John the Almoner, though
that prelate seems to have been far below them
in intellectual stature, and like him they fled from
Alexandria at the time of the Persian invasion.
It is even related that they accompanied the Al-
moner to Cyprus, and that on his death Sophronius
preached his funeral sermon, though the evidence is
against this story. It is certain that they travelled
among the Greek islands and ultimately found their
way to Rome, where John Moschus put the finishing
touches to his work, and upon his deathbed gave it
to Sophronius to publish. About the year 620,
when 'the peaceable practice of their religion had
been restored to the Christians under Persian rule,
Sophronius went back to Palestine, and in due’
course published the volume which still survives
under the name of ‘Spiritual Pastures?’

While much of this work with its stories of
miraculous cures and visions is valueless to the
historian, yet by dint of search one comes upon
some really delightful pieces of information. There
is too a kind of scholar-gipsy flavour about the

! Aepdv Hvevpards, better known under its Latin title Pratum
Spirituale. See Migne, Palr. Gr.t. 87 (3), and Dict. Christ. Biog.,
s.v. Sophronius.

BUTLER H
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book which redeems even the more tedious parts
from dullness. Some points in Alexandrian topo-
graphy will be noticed in a later chapter: we may
here remark on the intense intellectual curiosity
which almost every page reveals. The two friends
were restless in their quest after knowledge, as their
travels show, even if some of their journeys were on
Church business .. At one moment they are'talking
in Alexandria with the bishop of Darna (or Darnis)
on the Libyan coast, at another with the Abbot
Theodore the Philosopher, or again with Zoilus the
Reader. Both Theodore and Zoilus were men of
exceptional learning and character, and the Abbot
as well as the Reader was very poor. Of both it
is recorded that they possessed nothing but a
mantle and a few books. While Theodore studied
philosophy, Zoilus practised the art of illuminating
manuscripts 2. At the Ennaton monastery 3, near
Alexandria, they found a venerable abbot who had
spent eighty years in monastic life. He was a lover
of men, but was further distinguished by a very rare
quality—love of animals. Every day he fed the
birds of the air, the ants great and small, and
the very dogs that prowled about the monastery.
But whereas Theodore and Zoilus clung to their
books, when they parted with all besides, the animal-
lover could never keep a coin or a garment or
even a book: all he had was given away to the
needy .
But the most keenly interesting and the most
tantalizing passage in John Moschus is one that

! The phrase d¢ekelas xdpw is taken to mean ‘on business,” but
it may mean ¢ for our (intellectual) advancement,’ i. e, ¢ for purposes
of study.’

? John Moschus, cap. 1y1. $ 1d., cap. 184. * 1d.,ib.
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describes the intimacy with Cosmas the Student!
enjoyed by the two friends: for John most fre-
quently writes in the plural, associating himself with
Sophronius, his companion in travel and study alike.
The passage is so remarkable that something like
a transcription of it may be pardoned.

‘Of Cosmas the Student, says John, ‘we shall
write nothing from hearsay—only what we have seen
with our own eyes. He was a simple-minded man,
abstemious and clean-living: he was easy-tempered
and sociable, given to hospitality, a friend of the
poor. He rendered us the very greatest service
not only by his speculation ? and his teaching, but
because he possessed the finest private Lbrary in
Alexandria and freely lent his books to all readers?.
He was very poor, and the whole of his house,
which was full of books, contained no furniture but
a bed and a table. His library was open to all
comers. Every reader could ask for the book he
wanted, and there read it. Day by day I visited
Cosmas, and it is mere fact that I never once
entered his house without finding him engaged
either in reading, or in writing against the Jews.
He was very reluctant to leave his library, so that
he often sent me out to argue with some of the
Jews from the manuscript he had written.

‘Once I made bold to ask him a question and

1 & oxodaorwds. Id., cap. 172

* The word is fewpovuevos, which in Migne is rendered as a passive
and so ¢ by his presence’: but the term was still used of the philo-
sophic_fewpla: e.g. John of Constantin ‘became a gnostic and a
theoretic,” says Zachariah of Mitylene, p. 211.

® 3w 70 elvar adrov woAdBiBAov Smép mdvras Tos év Adefavdpeiq
dvras kal mpoBipws wapacxetv Tois Géhovow. Unhappily the original
contains no suggestion of contrasting private and public libraries in
the city.

H2
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said, “Will you be so kind as to tell me how long
you have lived in this retreat?” But he held his
peace and made no answer. Then again I said,
“In the Lord’s name tell me”; and after some
hesitation he replied, “ For three and thirty years.”
When further pressed, Cosmas remarked that the
three principal things he had learned in his studies
were “not to laugh, not to swear, and not to lie.”’

Such is the charming picture of a poor scholar
in Alexandria keeping open house for book-lovers'.
It is, as I have said, a tantalizing picture, and
mainly for two reasons. First of all, not a word
is said about the class or classes of books which
the library contained, or about their number: and
then, next, it is a grievous disappointment that John
Moschus and Sophronius, with all their love of
literature, with all their interest in books and book-
collectors, tell us absolutely nothing about the great
and famous public library of Alexandria. Was it,
or was it not, still in existence? They stand on
the very edge of the subject, and could, if they
would, utter the word that would solve the still
baffling mystery: but they turn away in silence and
are gone.

Of course their very silence, coinciding as it does
with the silence of so many other writers, has its
own logic; but this is not the proper place for a
discussion upon the date of the disappearance of
the great library. Such a discussion will come later
in this work. At present one can only deplore the
fact that neither John Moschus in Speritual Pastures,
nor Sophronius in any of his.fairly voluminous

! In the Cairo Museum is an interesting monument to a book-

lover of this epoch. On the lid of a sarcophagus, sculptured in
zelief, is the figure of a student grasping in each hand a roll of MS.
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writings which remain, gives a single hint with
regard to the existence or non-existence in his
lifetime of the library in the Serapeum.

But so valuable is every scrap and fragment of
evidence about the books of Alexandria at or near
this period that I may be pardoned for here recording
another collection—that made by the Syrian bishop
of Amida, Moro Bar Kustant, in the first half of
the sixth century. He is described as ‘fluent and
practised inh Greek, but ‘after remaining a short
time in his see, he was banished first to Petra and
thence to Alexandria. There he stayed for a time,
and there formed a library containing many ad-
mirable books, in which is abundance of great profit
for those who love knowledge, for men of under-
standing and students. These books were transferred
to the treasury of the church of Amida after his
death. He progressed more and more in reading
in Alexandria, and there fell asleep” From this
interesting passage in Zachariah of Mitylene?! we
may draw at least two conclusions—that Alexandria
was still a great place for the book collector, and
that the exportation of books was not forbidden.

But the intellectual interests of Alexandria were
not limited to Greek literature or theology. The
city of Ptolemy and Euclid was still famous for its
devotion to astronomy, and for the skill of its
students in mathematics and in mechanics. Astro-
logy was still practised, and, postulating at least
some knowledge of the stars, it was not without
its use to science. When princes and rulers of the
world sent to consult a monk in the desert about
their future, they put their faith less in his saintliness
than in his study of the planets. Nor were the

! p. 209.
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astrologers wanting in political influence. The most
famous astronomer of this time was Stephen of
Alexandria, whose book on astronomy remains. He
is also credited with the study of astrology: and if
he forecast the coming empire of Isldm?, it can
scarcely be questioned that many of his credulous
countrymen listened with an anxious sinking of
the heart, and were weakened in their resistance
in the hour of trial. But Stephen was a genius—
universal philosopher and master, he is called,—and
his astrology counts for little in his attainments.
To the branches of learning which were studied
at this time must be added geography. A great
accession to the knowledge of the eastern seas had
been made by the explorations of Cosmas, surnamed
the Indian Navigator, a merchant adventurer of
Alexandria, whom love of travel and discovery
rather than love of gain had led to make long and
scientific voyages round Arabia and India. Though
he had died some years before this period, his works
were in men’s hands and were much valued: it is
unfortunate for us that the greater and the most
interesting part of them has perished 2

But if literary traditions were still cherished in
Alexandria, it is even more true that the arts
flourished. The architecture of the city with its
noble walls and towers, its shining palaces, its stately
churches, and colonnaded streets was truly mag-

! H. Usener’s monograph on Stephen of Alexandria leaves no
doubt of his learning, but makes it pretty clear that this so-called
prophecy is the invention of a much later period (De Stephano
Alexandrino).

* On Cosmas Indicopleustes see Matter, Ecole & Alexandrie (t. ii.

Pp- 381),—a work which contains a good deal of valuable informa-
tion.
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nificent : and the skill of the builders had in no
way fallen off from the days of Justinian when
the great Hall of the Thousand and One Columns
at Constantinople, which still survives, was built
by an Alexandrian. It was the capitals upon the
columns in this hall which, according to Professor
Freeman, completely broke with classical tradition
and prepared the way for the magnificent con-
struction of Anthemius at St. Sophial, Moreover,
the green and red porphyry used to adorn that
building was quarried in Egypt and floated down
the Nile2. From the days of the Pharaohs Egypt
was renowned for its beautiful alabasters: and
churches and palaces all over the world were
decked with these costly marbles, the trade in
which was centred in Alexandria, and there remained
till the Arab conquest extinguished it.

Painting as a fine art was ancillary to architecture,
and was employed together with mosaic of coloured
glass?, mosaic of marble, marble panelling, and

! See, however, Lethaby and Swainson’s S. Sophia, Constantinople,
P- 249.

2 < They loaded the boats on the bosom of the Nile’ says Paul
the Silentiary.

8 On the subject of glass mosaics in Egypt see Abfi S4lih, p. 148,
and my note. When I wrote the note, I was not aware that
specimens of this work still survive in Egypt. But the head of
the kiblah in the mosque of Ibn Thléin still preserves its tenth-
century glass mosaics set round with a purely classical border.
One other instance occurs at the mosque of Shajarah ad Durr,
and two at Al Azhar, viz. in the kiblah of At Tabarsfah and of Al
Akhbuhafah. These instances prove the rareness of the art, which
was applied only on a very small scale to the adornment of the
most splendidly decorated part of the Muslim building, but they
prove also its survival to the fourteenth century. See the report
of the Comit¢ de Conservation des Monuments de I'Art Arabe,
Exercise 1900 (Le Caire, 1900), by Max Hertz Bey.
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marble pavements for the decoration of interiors.
These arts—the art of building, the art of working
in glass mosaic, and that form of marble work called
characteristically ogpus A/lexandrinum—were pre-
served by the Copts long after they had passed
under the dominion of the Arabs: and both the
walls of the new capital Cairo and its splendid
mosques were built and embellished by Egyptian
architects, whose genius and whose methods came
by direct descent from ancient Alexandria.

Nor must the art of illuminating books be for-
gotten. We have already seen that Simocatta
speaks of a friend who was an illuminator, and
John Moschus describes Zoilus as practising the
same craft. The fact is that all over the East at
this time ornamental writing and miniature painting
in books were carried to great perfection. The most
sumptuous of these manuscripts were on vellum,which
was stained purple and then overwritten in letters
of gold. Books of this kind were generally destined
for the Emperor’s own library. There is an extremely
interesting letter from an Archbishop of Alexandria,
Theonas, to one Lucianus, the Emperor’s chief
chamberlain and librarian, which one may here fitly
produce, though it was written about A.D. 290. It
gives first of all advice as to keeping accounts, the
custody of robes and ornaments, the making of
inventories for gold and silver plate, for crystal and
myrrhine vases, and for all the palace treasures.
Then it proceeds to say that the library is the most
important thing of all. No Christian should despise
secular literature, and the librarian must know all
about the books. He must arrange them in
systematic order with a catalogue: he must take
care that all copies are faithful and true: and he
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must restore MSS. or illuminations where they
are decayed. Finally, says Theonas, it is not
essential that @// books should be written in letters
of gold on purple vellum?’, unless the Emperor
makes this a special requirement. This letter at
least shows that the Archbishop was familiar with
the work of a great and splendid library. In the
three following centuries the art of illuminating
spread rather than diminished, nor was there any
great change of style up to the period of which we
are treating. As in Europe in later days, so now
in Egypt, much of this illuminating was done in
the monasteries: and although the chief centres of
production were Constantinople and Alexandria, yet
at many places in Egypt, Asia Minor, Syria, and
Persia might be found monks who spent their
lives in writing precious books and adorning their
pages with the richest splendour of design and
colour 2, :

Of the sculpture of this time little is known
beyond the fact that it was still customary to set
up statues of the reigning Emperor not only in the
capital but also in the chief provincial towns;
whence it is clear that the art was not wholly lost?.
The Ptolemaic school of sculpture had been the
first in the world at that time, and some of its
works show a purely classical grace and refinement.
Even in Christian times the tradition remained, as
is shown for example by the magnificent colossal

1 See Cozza Luzi’s Pergamene Purpuree.

2 See the late Prof. Middleton’s Jluminated Manuscripts (Cam-
bridge, 1892), ch. iv.

s It was, however, destined to a rapid decay in Egypt under the
Arabs and in the Byzantine Empire under the ignorant iconoclast
Leo the Isaurian in the early eighth century.
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figure of an emperor sculptured in red porphyry
now in the Cairo Museum

There is no doubt, however, that by the sixth
century the art of sculpture had fallen into decay.
On the other hand, the peculiarly Byzantine art of
ivory-carving attained its highest perfection, dis-
playing marvellous taste and delicacy® So too
the goldsmith’s art and the art of enamelling on
metal flourished in the great school of Alexandria.
And as these crafts traced back their origin to the
workers of ancient Egypt, so they were preserved
long after the fall of Alexandria. In the Middle
Ages they had a brilliant renaissance, and to this
day they have never been extinguished.

Among the industrial.arts, which flourished in
great vigour, may be mentioned paper-making, glass-
blowing, weaving, and ship-building. Vast reed-
beds of the tall and graceful papyrus plant grew in
the thousand waterways of the Delta. Paper was
formed of its pith, which was cut in slices, moulded

! The head is unfortunately missing, but the statue is thought
to represent an emperor of the Later Empire, and Prof. Strzygowski
regards it as Christian work. The drapery, pose, and finish are
exceedingly good. As a specimen of earlier work, reference may
be made to the admirable statue of Marcus Aurelius now in the
Museum of Alexandria.

® See C. Diehl, La Crvilisation Byzantine au VI® Siécle, pp.
651 seq.. On p. 653 is an illustration from the ‘chaire de
Maximien, on which work Diehl quotes Molinier's opinion:
‘Aucun monument d’ivoire de la période antérieure ne nous
montre une pareille entente de la décoration jointe & une habileté
technique au-dessus de tout éloge’ : and he goes on to show that this
work, as well as the small jewels and reliquaries, embroideries, &c.,
is Egyptian in origin or inspiration. The great ‘ Syro-Egyptian’
school of art exercised an enormous influence at this time on
Byzantine art in general. The remarks of Diehl on architecture

(p. 642) and on miniature painting (p. 650) are well worth reading,
as indeed is the whole book.
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into sheets under pressure, and polished with an
ivory burnisher: then the sheets were joined to
form rolls of a manageable length. Enormous
quantities of papyrus were exported from the busy
quays of Alexandria : and it is not clear when the
trade declined or what causes led ultimately to the
total extinction of the plant in Egyptl The glass-
works of Alexandria and of the Nitrian desert were
long famous. Strabo says that the glass-workers
of Egypt had their own secrets, especially in the
factories at Diospolis; .that they counterfeited
precious stones and made myrrhine vessels. Glass
was part of the tribute imposed by Augustus? and
beautiful products of the art may be seen in the
Alexandria Museum. It cannot be doubted that the
craft was handed down among the Copts to mediaeval
times, and its last result was the manufacture of
those sumptuous enamelled lamps, which once
adorned churches and mosques and now are the glory
of mediaeval museums. At what period the manu-
facture of porcelain arose is uncertain, but it was
very early. A Persian traveller 3 who visited Fustét
in 1047 A. D. speaks not only of the fine glass but of
the beautiful faience which he saw made there, ‘so
fine and diaphanous that through the vessel may be

! Some interesting information, however, may be found in
Mitiheslungen a. d. Papyrus Erzherzog Rainer, pp. 101 seq. We
learn that in the ninth century a roll of papyrus called (ulbj
(xdprms) cost 6 kirat, or the fourth of a dindr=about 2s. 64.: while
a tdma4r, which was about 8 ft. 6 in. long, cost one-sixth of this, or 5d.

2 See Notice historique de I Art de la Verrerie in the Napoleonic
Description de I’ Egypte. Also Abft $alih, pp. 149-50.

S Relation du Voyage de Nasiri Khusrau, from C. Schefer, p. 151.
The ¢ wastes’ from the kilns often discovered among the rubbish
mounds on the site of Fustdt fully bear out the existence of the
native manufactures.
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seen the hand that holds it’: and he specially mentions
iridescent lustre-ware, resembling the shot silk fabric
called édkalimdin, which changed its hue according
as the light fell on the surface. This evidence is
very remarkable, as proving beyond question the
high development of the potter’s and glass-worker’s
art in Cairo in the eleventh century. It is clear that
the later and better-known Hispano-Mauresque ware
traces its origin back to Cairo.

In textiles too there was a large trade and a great
variety of fabrics. The finest linen was still woven,
probably finer than anything wrought in the looms
of ancient Egypt. Moreover, since the reign of
Justinian silk had come into more common usel,

v Catalogue of Lgyptian Textiles in S. K. M., by Alan Cole,
1887, p. x. Silk in the third century was worth its weight in gold.
By the fourth century Gregory of Nazianzen and other Christian
writers denounce the use of silk as a growing luxury. By the
middle of the fifth century silk had become so common that not
merely the Emperor but all courtiers and wealthy men dressed
in it. The streets and houses of Constantinople were all aflutter
with pure silk on the occasion of the baptism of the infant
Theodosius II: see Bury's Lafer Roman Empire, vol. i. pp. 196,
204 ; il. pp. 96-7: see also vol. i. p. 472. In Egypt, however,
silk was more largely used at an earlier date than in Europe.
By the end of the fourth century silk shrouds were employed for
mummies. See an article * On a Coptic Grave-Shirt’ by Dr. Wallis
Budge in Archaeologia, vol. 53, pt. 2, p. 442 : and on the whole subject
Yates' Textrinum Antiqguorum there quoted. How general was the
use of silk in the seventh century may be gathered from the pages
of Ockley. Heraclius is said to have had ‘above 300 loads of dyed
silks and cloths of gold’ at Damascus (pp. 150, 156). Vestures
of silk are very frequent among the spoils, and all the generals
seem to have worn silk even on the field of battle. See pp. 170,
172, 199, 185, 198, 211. Tapestry of scarlet silk flowered with
gold is mentioned p. 226. Mas'Qdi says that awnings of green
silk were hung over the streets of Alexandria as a protection

against the glare from the marble buildings.
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and both in silk and linen sumptuous fabrics were
produced, embellished with splendid embroideries.
Many textiles, dating from about this time, have
recently been discovered at Akhmim, the ancient
Panopolis, in Upper Egypt, and are now in the
South Kensington and other collections. These are
nearly all linen or woven tapestry, and the style
of ornamentation, which is in some cases quite
classical, in others is distinctly Christian, while yet
a third class shows clear evidence of Persian
influence. The ten or twelve years of the Persian
occupation may well have brought Persian designs
into fashion with the Coptic weavers, Just as in the
Theodore Graf papyri at Vienna, which range from
487 to 909 A. D., the Greek, Coptic, Sassanid-Persian,
Hebrew, and Arabic languages are found, so in this
collection of textiles, covering about the same period,
the political changes which passed over Egypt are
reflected as in a mirror . It is exceedingly interesting
to note further that the materials, as well as the
designs and colours of specimens found at Sakkarah,
in the Faylm, and in Upper Egypt are virtually
identical. The fact proves not so much the con-
servatism of .the weavers as their community of

! Catalogue S. K. M. p. xiii. The whole of the introduction to
this catalogue is well worth reading. See also Gerspach, Les
Tapisseries Coples, and Fower, Romische und Byzanlinische Seiden-
Textilien. In his book called Le Costume en Egypte du IIT* au
X17I¢ Sitcle, Mons. A. Gayet dwells on the extraordinary fine-
ness of the linen, silk, tapestry and embroidery of Egypt: but
he accounts for the variety of national styles by the variety of
races employed in Egypt. This theory I think is mistaken.
The workers were Egyptian, but their style was affected by
the succession of conquests and the varying tastes of the con-
querors. On p. 247 M. Gayet shows an Assyrian design of
exceptional interest.
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ideas. By the great highway of the Nile new pro-
cesses and patterns passed quickly from guild to
guild among the scattered towns of Egypt, and the
produce of the looms was easily carried to the great
markets of Memphis and Alexandria, or after a short
caravan journey was shipped from the Red Sea port
of Berenice. All these linens and tapestries, tissues
interwoven with gold and needlework embroideries
in fine colours, were the work of Coptic craftsmen:
and the more the history of Egypt, both Byzantine
and Saracen, is studied, the clearer becomes the
truth that in all the handicrafts—in goldsmiths’ work,
in enamelling, in metal-work, in glass-work—and in
every province of design and construction, it was
the Copts who kept alive the artistic traditions of
the country.

At the same time it would be wrong to imagine
that in skill and taste the Copts far outshone the
artistic workers of the Byzantine Empire or those of
Armenia, Assyria, and Persia. All over the East
woven fabrics and embroideries, vessels of gold and
silver, and jewels of exceedingly fine workmanship
were produced: and fine as were the carpets made
in Egypt, it is doubtful whether they rivalled the
magnificent products of Persial. So too some of

! I may instance the well-known ¢ winter carpet’ of the Persian
kings captured by the Muslims at Ctesiphon. It was 300 cubits
long by 6o broad, and was used in winter when flowers were
over. It had a white ground with a border of emeralds richly
designed: every beautiful and sweet-scented flower and plant
was wrought upon it in precious stones of divers colours, It
was sent to Omar at Medina, who had it cut up in pieces and
distributed among his generals. ‘Alf sold his portion for 8,000
dirhems (Tabarf, ed. Zotenberg, vol. iii. p. 416). Tinnfs, Kais,
and other sea-coast towns in Egypt were the great centres for
carpets and other textiles: see Quatremdre, Mém. Hist. et Géog.
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the finest illuminations were made not only in
Byzantium, but in Persia and Mesopotamia, The
most famous dye-works for the imperial purple were
at Bostra in Syria, which was captured by the
Persians and subsequently by the Arabs. We have
seen that Chosroes was no semi-savage king, but
a man of great culture : and the arts of the Sassanian
Persians, while founded on the traditions of ancient
Assyria and Babylon, not only vied with the arts of
the Byzantine Empire in taste and refinement, but
had perhaps a larger share in forming among the
Arabs that school of design which in the Middle
Ages rendered Damascus famous.

But of all the industrial arts practised at Alex-

t. i, pp. 141, 308, 335, 339. Cedrenus mentions linen, silk,
and carpets among the spoil burnt by Heraclius at Chosroes’
palace in Dastagerd. In the ninth century the Caliph Al Muntazar
(who had slain his father Mutawakkal) was shown a carpet taken
from the Persians, which bore the design of a crowned king on horse-
back, and on the border the legend, ‘I am Shirfiyah, son of Khusrfi:
I slew my father and reigned only six months’ (Orzental Collections,
vol. i. no. iii. p. 224 n.). Damietta vied with Tinnfs at this time,
and for three or four centuries later, in the fineness and splendour
of its gauzes, brocades, and cloths of gold : see Abfi $4lih, pp. 62~3
and notes. Ya'kfib writing circa 950 a.p. specifies various textiles
then manufactured. In the Fayfim a coarse linen; at Kais
garments called by the name of the town and excellent woollen
materials ; at Bahnas4 veils or curtains called Bahnast; fine tissues
at Ahnis; crimson carpets at Sifit; small carpets or rugs and
leathern goods at Akhmim; at Shatd fine linen; at Tinnis the
celebrated tissues of Dabiki material, coarse and fine, besides
gauzes and striped fabrics and velvet and damask and many other
sorts of apparel; and at Damietta strong tissues of Dabiki, fine
linen, and gauze were woven (Bibl. Geog. Arab., part vii. pp.
330-332 and 337). These crafts were certainly not brought into
the country by the Arabs, but survived from Roman times. On
embroidered and woven stuffs actually found in Egypt see Strzy-
gowski, Orient oder Rom, pp. 113 seq.; also go seq.
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andria perhaps the most important was ship-building.
Alexandria was the busiest port and the largest
market in the world. Besides the enormous trade
in corn, linen, paper, glass and other local products,
and the traffic in gold and ivory from Nubia and
Ethiopia, all the spices, silks, silver, precious stones,
and other wares from the Indian and the Chinese
seas came from the Red Sea by canal from Kulzum
or Suez to Memphis and thence down the Nile to
Alexandria, whence they were distributed over the
Mediterranean. So vast a commerce required a
very large amount of shipping: and though Egypt
was always in historic times destitute of timber for
ship-building, it was found more profitable to import
balks from Syria and elsewhere, and to build the
vessels where the trade which demanded them was
centred. Egypt too was famous for a special kind
of hemp, admirably adapted for cordage and ships’
tackling *.

We have already seen that one of the corn-ships
owned by the Church at Alexandria carried a
burthen of 20,000 bushels, nor is this recorded as
in any way an exceptional cargo. The probability
is that these merchant vessels were much larger
than we are wont to imagine, The same is true of
the war vessels. Not many years after this time,
when Egypt was in possession of the Saracens, and
when any purely Byzantine shipwrights must have
been withdrawn from the docks at Alexandria, the
Saracen leader in Syria, Mu‘awiah, ordered a number
of war-ships to be built in Alexandria and other

! Ibn al Fakih (tenth century) says, ‘One of the wonders of
Egypt is a kind of hemp called duks, of which ships’ tackling is
made, and such ropes are called al kirkis' (Bibl. Geog. Arab.
part v. p. 66).
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seaports within his dominion. According to Sebeos
the ships were of two classes, which one might
almost call battleships and cruisers. The battle-
ships each carried a thousand men, while the lighter
vessels carried a complement of one hundred !, and
were specially designed for fast sailing and rapid
manceuvring round the big ships. Very interesting
details are given of the armament of the men-of-war.
Not only were they equipped with formidable bat-
teries—* catapults and stone-throwing engines’—but
some of them had lofty towers built upon the deck,
so that, when the vessels came alongside fortified
walls, the assailants should be on a level with the
defenders, and, by leaping or bridging the short
space betwe~n tower and wall, should effect a lodge-
ment on the ramparts.

But even more remarkable is the express testi-
mony of Sebeos that these great ships were armed
with ‘fire-spouting engines,’ i.e. machines for hurling
the deadly flames known as Greek fire. This power-
ful compound of inflammable materials not merely
burned with unquenchable fierceness, but seems
also to have possessed an explosive or rending
force, which wrought great destruction and caused
great terror. But the special interest of this passage
in Sebeos lies in this—that it makes ships built in

1 These numbers are quite clear, as Mr. Conybeare tells me, in
the MS. of Sebeos, and I see no reason to doubt them, although
the text would give the number of large ships as 300, each carrying
1,000 men, and 5,000 cruisers each carrying 100, or a total of
800,000 men sent over sea to attack Byzantium, besides those
that Mu‘awfah took overland to Chalcedon. This is of course an
impossible total ; but even if the tale of ships should be reduced,
the ‘arms and engines’ which Sebeos mentions, as well as tents,
provisions, and perhaps horses, must have occupied a very large
proportion of the space in the vessels.

BUTLER I
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Egypt after the Arab conquest to Arab orders
armed with artillery for discharging the blazing
chemicals, the composition of which is generally
held to have been, in the seventh century at least,
a Byzantine secret. The invention of Greek fire
is usually ascribed to Callinicus, an engineer of
Heliopolis, and the Heliopolis is too readily assumed
to be the Syrian town of that name instead of the
older and more famous city of Egypt. Gibbon
clearly leans to Cedrenus’ view, that Callinicus was
an Egyptian, although he mistakenly speaks of
Heliopolis as then in ruins. It is scarcely con-
ceivable that little more than twenty years after the
Arab conquest of Egypt ships built at Alexandria
should have been armed with these engines for
shooting Greek fire, unless both the discovery of
the composition and the construction of the engines
had originated in the country.

Be that as it may, it is unquestionable that the
art of ship-building greatly flourished at Alexandria
during the first half of the seventh century in
Egypt, and that it was not stricken with decline
when the Byzantine overlordship of Egypt ended:
a fact which proves that in this as in all the great
branches of industry in the Nile valley the Copts
were independent of Roman direction, if indeed
they were not the master craftsmen.

This rapid review of the arts and of the literature
of Alexandria about the time of the Persian con-
quest has of necessity in some points touched both

} Decline and Fall, ch. 52, note 2. *Cedrenus brings this
artist from the ruins of Heliopolis in Egypt, and chemistry was
indeed the peculiar science of the Egyptians” Lebeau too has
an exhaustive note on the subject of Greek fire (vol. xi. p. 419).
See also Prof. Bury's Later Roman Empire, vol. ii. pp. 311, 319.
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on previous and on subsequent history. But it is
designed both to serve as a rough sketch of the
material civilization of the time, and to show that
its continuity was not broken, at least by the
Persians. The armies of Chosroes did little serious
mischief either to the architectural or to the literary
treasures of the capital. The great libraries, if they
existed, did not find their destroyers in the Persian
conquerors. The magnificent lighthouse called the
Pharos—one of the world’s seven wonders—still
towered between the city and the sea, capped with
clouds of smoke by day and with flaming fire by
night : neither the ancient temples, nor the spacious
colonnades, nor the countless palaces which made
Alexandria famous, were overthrown. Even the
churches within the walls were practically uninjured,
and worshippers still thronged the great Cathedral
of Caesarion and the church of St. Mark, where
beneath the high altar still reposed the remains of
the Apostle of Egyptl.

! The safety of St. Mark’s is known from the testimony of
pilgrims at a later date. It survived the second Arab capture
of Alexandria, in which the Caesarion seems to have perished.

12



CHAPTER 1IX
CRUSADE AGAINST PERSIA.

Heraclius sues for peace. His departure for Carthage arrested.
War with Persia resolved upon. Futile embassy to Chosroes.
Expedition to Cilicia. Command of the sea. Scene in St. Sophia.
The campaign ends in the destruction of Persian power. Recovery
of the Cross. Triumph of Heraclius.

THE fortunes of Heraclius had now fallen so low
that his Empire was almost bounded by the walls’
of his capital. On the westward or landward side of
Constantinople hordes of Tartars or Huns and other
barbarian tribes had roamed for years unchecked,
and were prowling round the very gates of the city.
On the east the Persian armies, which had con-
quered Syria, Palestine, and Egypt, had advanced
through Asia Minor sweeping all before them,
and were in occupation of Chalcedon on the Asian
shore of the Bosporus fronting Constantinople .
The hopes which had shone on the accession of
Heraclius were extinguished or clouded, as the
masterful vigour which had won him the throne
gave way, or rather seemed to give way, to apathy
or despair. The first act of his reign was to send
a humble message to Chosroes asking for peace,
which was disdainfully refused 2

When the tidings came that Egypt was lost to

! The position of Chalcedon is accurately described by Theo-
phylact, vii. 15, and again vili. 14 (Teubner Classics, ed. de
Boor).

% Sebeos records that Chosroes answered, ¢ The Empire is mine.
He has usurped it, and now sends us our own treasures as presents:

but I will not rest till I have brought him into my power.” The
ambassadors were put to death, and no reply was sent to Heraclius.
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the Empire and the tribute of money and corn from
that rich province cut off, with his exchequer and
granaries empty and with ferocious enemies be-
sieging or threatening his walls, which were guarded
by an undisciplined and nerveless garrison, the
Emperor seemed to resign all hope of deliverance.
His meditated flight gives colour to the view that
he felt unequal to the burden of the Empire;
that all the heroic element in his character was
overhorne by the press of disasters; and that
his moral strength was broken. It was certainly
believed that he had resolved to fling off his crown
and to return home to Africa: and his subjects
might well recall the taunt of Phocas, ‘Are you the
man to govern the Empire better?’ But there is
some reason to think that Heraclius wished rather
to shift the centre of government to Carthage, and
there to prepare at leisure for the reconquest of his
Asiatic dominions.

Whatever the truth may be, a vessel laden with
treasures he wished to save had already sailed,
bound for Carthage, and had reached the coast
of Pentapolis, where it suffered shipwreck, when
Sergius, the Patriarch of Constantinople, having
discovered the design of Heraclius, stood angrily
between him and his purpose. By what power of
speech or magnetism of will he prevailed, can only
be conjectured : it is certain that he breathed a new
purpose into the Emperor, and led him to take a
solemn oath at the high altar in the Cathedral that
he would be true to his trust, and that he would
fight for the deliverance of his Empire from the
enemies of the Cross’.

' Lebeau’s Histoire du Bas Empire, ed. de Saint-Martin, vol. xi,
Pp. 19—-21I.
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Whether it was the eloquence of Sergius in
preaching what was really the first great crusade, or
the stirring power of the scene beneath the great
dome of St. Sophia, or some new gleam of hope
from the altered disposition of his foes, or all com-
bined with a reaction from deep discouragement
natural in a man whose strong power of brain was
governed by a highly nervous temperament, it is
beyond question that from this moment a most
remarkable change was wrought in the Emperor.
To the outer world at least he seemed to cast off
like a slough all his weakness and indolence, resum-
ing the character of a strong leader, and to show
a kingship worthy of men’s allegiance. His whole
mind was now given to collecting and organizing his
resources for a war with Persia.

Nevertheless his counsels were guided by caution,
and while he was preparing to fight, he resolved
to ask terms of peace from the Persian general!

! Both the Chronicon Paschale and Theophanes give Sayv as
the name, while Nicephorus gives Sdiros, i.e. Shahin, to whom
also is attributed the conquest of Egypt: see ante, p. o n. The
Chronicon Paschale very clearly makes Saén the original captor of
Chalcedon, and with equal clearness makes Khorheam (whom it
calls SaABdpas, i. e. Shah-Waraz) commander of the Persian army
of occupation at Chalcedon ten years later, dating his arrival
there 626. Both statements can hardly be correct, but the
confusion between Shahfn and Shah-Waraz is more perplexing
than surprising. Gibbon calls this latter general ‘Sarbaraza,’ and
two pages lower speaks of a general called ‘Sarbar.” The two
names refer to the one person, although Gibbon does not seem
conscious of the fact. Gibbon places Saén in command at
Chalcedon now, makes him accompany Heraclius’ envoys, and
says that he was flayed alive for his pains by Chosroes: but
Theophanes makes Saén die of melancholy and disease some years
later after a defeat, Chosroes insulting his dead body. Sebeos
describes Shahin as raiding Cappadocia in 610, and subsequently
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at Chalcedon, whom he visited in person. The
Emperor was advised to send ambassadors to
Chosroes, who was represented as certain to grant
a favourable reply. Accordingly three distinguished
envoys were dispatched with a letter, which is still
extant, and with costly presents. The ambassa-
dors duly delivered their message to the Great
King, who did not refuse the precious gifts they
offered: but his reply was stern and uncompromising.
‘Tell your master,” he said, ‘that the Roman Empire
belongs to me. Heraclius is a rebel and a slave: and
I will grant no peace till he abandons the worship
of the Crucified for the worship of the sunl’

The studied insolence of this answer gave the
shock needed to rouse the deadened spirit of the
Romans. It pointed afresh the religious aspect of
the war, and fired at once the indignation and the
enthusiasm of the people. The Emperor now found
in them the material required for his new plans.
While his ambassadors were on their way to the

co-operating with Khorheam. But Sebeos, who gives the speech
made by Heraclius on this occasion at Chalcedon, alleges that
Khorheam had now come to Chalcedon and was in command
there. This is doubtless the truth, Shahin being in Egypt.

! Part of this answer is given by Theophanes, part by Persian
writers: see Journal Asiatique, 6e série, 1866, vol. vii. p. zor.
Eutychius relates that Constantinople being hard pressed by
Chosroes wished to surrender, but that Heraclius secured his
retirement by agreeing to pay 1,000 talents of gold and of silver, 1,000
virgins, 1,000 horses, and 1,000 robes of silk. Gibbon adopts this
story, but it does not seem worthy of credit. It is inconsistent with
the ten years” occupation of Chalcedon, which is well attested, nor
does Gibbon explain the inconsistency. The contemporary
Chronicon Paschale knows nothing of any such arrangement : and
the story is probably nothing but a late version of the embassy
referred to in the text. Sebeos gives a somewhat different version
of Chosroes’ letter to the Emperor.
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Persian court, Heraclius is said to have made peace
for a while with his barbarian enemies’, and so
cleared the landward side of the capital. Later we
are told that he made an alliance with a Turkish tribe
to the north of Persia, and promised his daughter
Eudocia in marriage to their chief in part payment
for a force of 40,000 cavalry—a compact voided by
the death of the chieftain. Yet the evidence of
peace in the west is very difficult to establish?;
because in 622 or 623 the Avars were still ravaging
the country-side, and by an act of infamous treachery
nearly succeeded in assassinating Heraclius and
capturing Constantinople; and again in 626 an
army of 30,000 Avars besieged the city acting in
alliance with the Persians at Chalcedon, who were
then commanded, as it seems, by the newly arrived
Shah-Waraz. So that the peace with the Avars was
neither real nor lasting. Heraclius probably esti-
mated the treaty at its true value, and trusted
rather to the strength of his walls and his galleys
to secure Constantinople in his absence. But such
was the warlike ardour of his people, that he soon
enrolled and equipped a large army, which with
allies ultimately numbered 120,000 men. His plan
was first to find a.training-ground where he could
drill his levies into discipline and practise them in
military movements and the use of arms, while vast
supplies were being gathered and stored : and then,

! Cedrenus ascribes this peace to the eleventh year of Heraclius,
i.e. 621 or 622.

? Theophanes’ account of the matter is probably correct, but his
dates are very hard to follow or to reconcile with other authorities,
even allowing for the fixed error in his system of chronology. If
the attack on Heraclius took placein 623, it would be in the winter

when he returned for some weeks to Constantinople from the
theatre of war,
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when his forces were ready for the field, to strike
at the heart of Persia. He resolved therefore to
transport his army to the Bay of Issus at the north-
east corner of the Mediterranean and to make
Cilicia his base—a move of singular boldness which
was rendered possible by the fact that his command
of the sea was undisputed and his resources in
shipping enormous.

This reveals at once the cardinal blunder of the
Persians. Had they only followed up their early
victories on land by learning to fight and conquer
by sea, nothing could®have saved the Empirel
Fortunately for the history of Christian civilization
the Persians were not a seafaring people, and at this
juncture they totally failed to realize the need of
commanding the sea in order to complete and to
secure their conquests. Sebeos indeed relates that
Chosroes, in sending his insolent letter to Heraclius,
sent orders to his’ own troops to cross over to
Byzantium, whereupon they equipped a large squad-
ron and made every preparation for battle by sea.
But when the Persian flotilla advanced, the Roman
galleys fell upon it with such fury that the Persians
were shamefully defeated with a loss of 4,000 men 2
and all their ships, and were so dismayed that ‘ they
never again ventured upon this kind of undertaking.’
Consequently for not less than ten years they
remained in idle occupation of their naval base at
Chalcedon, and of the magnificent harbour of Alex-
andria, to say nothing of Syrian seaports and the

! Chosroes had actually endeavoured, after the Persian occupa-
tion of Chalcis, to build a fleet, but the material collected for the
purpose was destroyed by fire and the attempt abandoned.

2 So Thomas Ardzrouni, who mentions © 4,000 mailed warriors’
as slain. See Brosset’s Collection & Historiens Arméntens, t. i.p. 8z2.
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more western ports in Libya and Pentapolis. At
all these places they might have gathered and
trained their fleets to sweep the Mediterranean:
even at Alexandria alone such a navy might have
been built and manned as would have given battle
to the Roman armaments with every chance of
victory. But the land-fighting Persians were blind
to the value of sea-power: they failed to read the
lesson which the Roman republic of old had been
slow indeed to learn, but learned effectively in its
wars with Carthage—the lesson which the Arabs
were destined to grasp with rapid intelligence before
the close of this seventh century. Consequently the
Persian camps were chained to the coast: and so
limited was their power of offence, that Heraclius
- before very long discovered his ability to disregard
their presence. Even ten years after the capture of
Chalcedon the Byzantine galleys rode the sea trium-
phant in the narrow strait between the Persian and
the Hunnish armies?.

Before starting on his expedition round Asia
Minor, and in order to defray its cost, Heraclius
borrowed all the immense treasures of gold and
silver vessels which the churches could lend, to coin
into money. It was a wasteful and deplorable
method of replenishing the empty state exchequer,
but perhaps no other was available. When all was
ready, he made over the government to his son,
with the Patriarch Sergius and the patrician Bonus
as guardians. Then shod in black he entered the
great Cathedral, and falling prostrate prayed for the
divine blessing upon his undertaking®  George

Y Chronicon Paschale, Migne, Palr. Gr. t. 92, col. 1014.

* Cedrenus tells this story, and gives the words of Heraclivs’
prayer.
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of Pisidia, deacon and sacristan of the Cathedral,
witnessed the Emperor’s devotions and remarked,
‘May you dye red in the blood of your enemies
the sandals now black on your feet’—a pious wish
which may more easily be pardoned in the poet
laureate ! than in the chaplain of the expedition:
for George seems to have accompanied it in both
characters. It was on Easter Monday, 6222, that
Heraclius weighed anchor from the capital, and
sailed southward. The armada, after weathering
a storm in which Heraclius displayed at once the
coolness of a commander and the hardihood of
a common sailor, ploughed on its way and made a

! The tedious poems on the wars with Persia and with the Avars
by George of Pisidia may be found in Migne’s Pasr. Gr. t. 92.
A few lines from the Heracliad will bear translation, as showing the
revival of spirit which Heraclius wrought :—

¢When the army was filled with dread of the Persian,

When their manner of battle was flight from danger

And this had become second nature by use:

Who turned their hearts to war and clad them in the armour of
his eloquence ?

Who changed their craven souls,

And from their cowardice brought out courage?

Even thou, by thy wisdom and strength,

Which roused them to life, when they were like dull stones

Cumbering the earth with a profitless burden.’

® The year is fixed accurately by Theophanes, who expressly
identifies it with the year in which Mohammed appeared, i.e. the
year of the Hijrah, or 622. The Chronicon Paschale gives the same
date : which may therefore be taken as a fixed point in the misty
chronology of this period. George of Pisidia, who sailed with
Heraclius, and after him Theophanes and Cedrenus, make the
Emperor leave the capital on Easter Monday. Gibbon apparently
follows them, but changes the day to Easter Tuesday, presumably
from misunderstanding the feria secunda of the Latin version.
Feria prima is of course Sunday. Theophanes confuses the first
and the second expedition.
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prosperous voyage. to its destination. The force
landed and camped at Issus, and seized the pass
of Pylae on the frontier between Cilicia and
Syria 1,

It is no part of the writer's purpose to follow in
detail the six years’ war which Heraclius now waged
against the Persian Empire. From the first his
arms were victorious. Out of the very unpromising
material of which his army was composed he forged
a weapon of the finest temper, which he wielded
with consummate skill to break down the power of
his enemies. His athletic strength and prowess in
single combat, his enthusiasm, his burning faith
in his mission as champion of the Cross, his readi-
ness to share all hardships with his men, his personal
ascendency and power of discipline, the rapidity and
brilliancy of his tactics, and his coolness in meeting
new combinations—all these qualities which he now
revealed made.him an ideal leader of men and
secured him an unparalleled succession of triumphs.

The expedition to Cilicia drove a wedge into the
very centre of the vast territory between the Nile
and the Bosporus now controlled by the Persians.
In the following year a second expedition to Trebi-
zond drove in another wedge to meet it from the
northern side of Asia Minor. The pressure thus
exerted was enormous; and, as blow followed blow,
the Persians were forced to recall their armies from

! George of Pisidia deals in tantalizing generalities: but Sebeos
confirms and supplements his account. According to Sebeos there
was a drawn battle close to Antioch city, with great slaughter on both
sides. But the Romans retreated to Pylae, where they defeated the
Persians, who however recovered and took Tarsus and all Cilicia.
Does this mean that the expedition failed? George of Pisidia gives

no hint of such a result, though he records the Emperor’s return to
Byzantium.
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Alexandria and from Chalcedon. It is not clear in
what year either event happened; but historians
agree in making the occupation of both towns begin
and end nearly simultaneously, and they differ little
regarding the period of occupation, which in each
case is estimated at ten and twelve years by different
authorities. We shall not be far wrong in dating
the withdrawal of the Persians from the Bosporus
and the Nile early in the year 627 aA.p.!

The crowning achievement of the war—the capture
by Heraclius of Dastagerd, some eighty miles to
the north of Madain or Ctesiphon—took place in
February, 628. On the 24th of that month Chosroes
fled ignominiously, but was caught and thrown into
prison, where after suffering indignity and torture
at the hands of his successor Siroes, he was put to
death a few days later. Chosroes’ palace was burnt
to the ground, and all its magnificent and costly
treasures ? that could not be removed perished in

! The Chronicon Paschale assigns to June 29, 626, the arrival
of the Avars and the Khakin before Byzantium, and makes it some
days after the arrival of the Shah-Waraz to take over the command
at Chalcedon. The siege failed owing to the fact that the Roman
galleys retained their command of the sea and so prevented the
designed co-operation between the Avars and the Persians. There-
upon the Khakin sullenly retired with his baffled and starving
troops : and two years later the war was over.

* Theophanes deplores the destruction of ‘most artistic and
admirable buildings and astonishing palaces,” and gives an account
of the aviaries and zoological gardens. He says too that vast
quantities of aloes and spices, sugar, ginger, linen, silk, carpets and
precious metals perished in the flames. Oriental authors have
fabulous tales of the wealth and wonders of Chosroes’ palace. Thus
the Zarikh Regum Persiae (p. 160) tells of an automaton with a
sort of orrery which marked rain, thunder, &c.: the Zarikh Jahdn
Ard (translated by Sir W. Ouseley, p. 61) says that Chosroes had
in his palace 15,000 female musicians, 8,000 household officers,
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the flames., Multitudes of captives from Syria and
from Egypt were released, the Patriarch Zacharias of
Jerusalem among them ; the reliquary enclosing the
Holy Rood was brought uninjured and delivered
into the hands of Heraclius!; and the war was

20,500 horses, 960 elephants: he also had a cup in which water
never failed: an open ivory hand which he put in water when a
child was born, when it closed and revealed the child’s horoscope :
a piece of gold soft as wax, and a kerchief which when soiled was
thrown into the fire and so became clean again. See also Gibbon’s
Decline and Fall, vol. viii. p. 230 (Edin. 1848).

! Tt is not clear whether Heraclius recovered the Cross at once
from Siroes. According to Brosset { Collection &' Historiens Arméniens,
t.i. p. 86) Heraclius summoned Khorheam, the Shah-Waraz, and
promised him the kingdom of Persia as ransom for the Cross.
Brosset adds in a note that Khorheam was then at Chalcedon : but
in this I think he is mistaken. For (1) Khorheam left Chalcedon
before the fall of Chosroes (see Drapeyron, p. 258), and (2) even
were it otherwise, the promise of the kingdom to Khorheam could
only have been given after the death of Siroes. According to
Drapeyron Heraclius returned to his palace near Chalcedon, leaving
Theodore to recover the Cross from Khorheam: and Theodore,
having succeeded in the quest, brought the Cross to the palace,
whence Heraclius bore it in triumph over the water to Constan-
tinople. ‘This was four months later, viz. September 14, 628
(pp. 276-7), but the date, which is the date of the exaltation of
the Cross at Jerusalem, may arise through confusion with that
festival. Sebeos is somewhat at variance with this account, while
agreeing that it was from Khorheam that Heraclius recovered the
Cross, not from Siroes. Sebeos describes a personal meeting
at which Heraclius promised Khorheam the sovereignty, on
the death of Siroes in August, 628, asking in return for the
Cross. Khorheam vowed assent, went to Ctesiphon, slew the
child-king Ardashir and ‘many of the nobles, found the Cross,
and delivered it to special envoys sent by Heraclius with all
haste. If this story be true, the Cross cannot have reached the
Emperor much, if at all, before Christmas, 628. But jt is not
clear why Heraclius failed, if he did fail, to get the Cross from
Siroes, nor why Khorheam should have been more able and more
willing to find and surrender it, It should be noted that Sebeos
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ended by a formal treaty of peace between the
Roman Empire and Persia. The great crusade
was accomplished by one of the most romantic
triumphs in history.

It was on Whit Sunday, May 15, in the same
year, that the Emperor’s dispatches announcing the
victorious termination of the war were read from the
great ambon in the Cathedral of St. Sophia l—an

represents Khorheam as being at ‘ Alexandria’ when he received
the letter of Heraclius which led to their meeting. That this is
Alexandria of Syria is clear because (1) Sebeos does not say as
usual when he so means ¢ Alexandria of the Egyptians’: (2) geo-
graphically Khorheam must have been in proximity, because the
story, which had left him in Cappadocia, speaks of him as still
‘in the west’ directly after the capture of Ctesiphon by Heraclius
and as refusing to help Chosroes : and (3) while Tabarf, as we have
seen, denies that the Shah-Waraz went to Egypt, Mas'ddi says:
4 A ‘.L:J\ N ge s.{lbl o* s W, ¢Shahr-bir went against
him (Siroes) from Antioch of Syria’ (ed. Barbier de Maynard,
vol. ii. p. 233).

Y 1t is the Chronicon Paschale which, by incidentally mentioning
that May 15, on which day the ceremony took place, was also
Whit Sunday, renders us the great service of fixing another point
in the chronology. The fact does not seem to have been adequately
noticed, but it is very important. Now the only year about this
time in which May 15 fell on a Sunday is 628, and the tables in
the Zrésor de Chronologie show that in the year 628 Easter Day was
on March 27. And Easter Day being on March 27, it follows
that Pentecost would fall on May 15, precisely in accordance with
the explicit statement of the Chromicon. Just as, therefore, the
beginning of Heraclius’ crusade is fixed with certitude in 622 by
its coincidence with the Hijrah of Mohammed, so its ending is
fixed in 628 by the coincidence of the date and the festival given
by the Chronicon ; and the interval is six years, as all the authorities
demand. So much then may be regarded as settled. Drapeyron
(p. 267) agrees in the date: yet on the preceding page he makes
the letter, which was read in St. Sophia on May 15, written from
Armenia after May 8! On the other hand, Theophanes seems to
close the war in 626, and to place the Emperor’s visit to Jerusalem
in the same year. The preface to the letter of Zacharias from his
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incident which seems to have strongly impressed the
imagination of contemporary writers, and which was
doubtless accompanied by all the state and pomp of
wonted use in that great building on a glorious
occasion !,

But the Emperor was still detained for some time
in the east by the work of pacification. When, how-

captivity (Migne, Patr. Gr. t. 86, col. 3219 seq.) assigns the death
of Chosroes to 627 and the restitution of Zacharias to the following
spring, 628. But where was Zacharias in the interval? He certainly
did not accompany the Emperor to Constantinople. The Zar#k4
Jahdn Ard (see p. 125, n. 2) gives the tenth JumAidA al Awwal in
A.H. 7, as the date of Chosroes’ death. This is very precise : but as
the date corresponds to September 15, 628, it must be rejected, the
evidence for February being very strong. But with the month the
year also would be wrong according to the Arab calendar, since
February 628 falls in ao.H. 6. The Arabic historian Makin makes
out that the deposition and death of Chosroes took place in A.H. 5.
But the writer in the Journal Asiatique (6° série, vol. vii. 1866),
following Sebeos and other Armenian authorities, gives the years
of Chosroes’ reign as extending from the summer of 590 to 628 a.D.
These dates are in complete harmony with Tabari, whose authority
on Persian history is very high. For he states that the Hijrah
of Mohammed took place in the thirty-second year of Chosroes’
reign (622) and that Chosroes’ death took place in the thirty-eighth
year, which would be 628.

The agreement of these diverse writers with the Chronicon
Paschale must be regarded as quite decisive in fixing February, 628,
as the date for Chosroes’ dethronement and death. Yet this date
does not altogether square with the date I have given for the
capture of Jerusalem by the Persians, viz. 615: unless one shortens
the period of captivity, which is loosely said to have lasted fourteen
years, a total which can only be made up by wrongly counting part
of 615 and part of 628 as full years.

! No one interested in this splendid monument of Byzantine
architecture should fail to read Messrs. Lethaby and Swainson’s
S. Sophia, Constantingple. The work is rich in historical as well as

architectural details: in particular there is a good deal about the
ambon,
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ever, the remaining Persian garrisons in Syria and
Asia Minor had been withdrawn ander safe-conduct,
and the Patriarch Zacharias had been restored to
his seat in Jerusalem, then Heraclius turned home-
ward after six years of strife and entered Constanti-
nople in triumph, bearing with him the Holy Rood
which he had rescued from the heathen.

BUTLER K



CHAPTER X
THE EXALTATION OF THE CROSS

Heraclius’ pilgrimage to Jerusalem with the Cross. The Jews
at Tiberias. The Cross exalted at the church of the Resurrection.
Climax of the Emperor’s career. He sanctions a massacre of the
Jews. The Fast of Heraclius. Death of the Patriarch Zacharias,
and of his successor Modestus. The Emperor’s scheme of religious
union.  Cyrus, Bishop of Phasis, made Patriarch of Alexandria.

In the following year, 629, the Emperor set forth
in the early spring on a pilgrimage to Jerusalem for
the purpose of restoring to its place the Cross, which
meanwhile had rested in St. Sophia. Two incidents
are recorded of the journey.

According to some writers it was about this time
that at Emesa?® (or Edessa) envoys from Mohammed
arrived, bearing letters which invited Heraclius to
adopt the religion of Isldim. This episode, however,
seems to belong to an earlier date, before the death
of the Great King. The other event is as follows.
When the Emperor reached Tiberias, the Jews sent
a deputation with costly gifts to ask for a pledge of
security. They remembered their own deeds against
the Christians, and feared the Emperor’s vengeance.
But he generously gave them the promise of protec-
tion, and the Jews were prudent enough to obtain
his bond in writing.

The journey was resumed, and at length the Holy

! Both places are named: but it is hardly likely that Heraclius
went so far out of his way as to reach Edessa, though he stayed
there a good deal later. The two places are constantly confused
in the records of this time. But I think the whole story is out of
place here, the letters having reached Heraclius before the end
of 627. See below, p. 139 n. and p. 140, n. 2.
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City was seen in the distance. Itis easy to picture the
glittering cavalcade—the flashing steel and fluttering
pennons of the horsemen, the bowmen and spearmen
with shield and quiver and lance, and in the midst
the Emperor and his staff 2, one blaze of gold and
colour. As Heraclius drew near, he was met by
a great procession of clergy and monks under Mo-
destus, bearing gospels and tapers and censers—the
customary ritual—and followed by a great multitude
of the inhabitants. So accompanied he passed to
the Golden Gate?® on the eastern side of the city,
where the Patriarch Zacharias was waiting. But
after an act of homage the Patriarch rebuked his
ruler for the splendour of his garb, and bade him lay

! The ordinary equipment of the Roman cavalry soldier at this
time was a steel cap, a coat of mail, gauntlets, and steel shoes : see
Mr. Oman’s Art of War in the Middle Ages, pp. 184 seq. The
writer remarks that the armour prescribed in Maurice’s Strafegicon,
¢. 578, is also prescribed with scarcely any change by Leo the
Wise, in his Zacfica, c. 9goo a.p. Flags were also carried by
military ordinance. They are often mentioned by Greek writers,
and banners of silk were commonly carried by the Muslim as well
"as the Roman forces.

2 Sebeos specially records that the Emperor had all his ¢ imperial
attendants’ with him on this journey. Some idea of the state in
which he moved may be formed from Prof. Bury’s description of
what was customary even in the fifth century. ‘A rich purple
dress enveloped the whole body—wrought dragons shone on his
silken robes . . . The caparisons of his horse were of gold, and as
he rode, seated on a saddle white as snow, he was accompanied by
the imperial guards, who carried spears with golden tips and shields
with golden centres enriched by golden eyes’ (? bosses). Later
Roman Empire, vol. i. p. 196,

$ In the twelfth century this Golden Gate was walled up and
only used on Palm Sunday and on the feast of the Exaltation of
the Cross—the latter because through that gate Heraclius passed
on this occasion bringing back the Holy Rood from the Persian
captivity. See Palestine Pilgrims Text Society, vol. vi, City of
Jerusalem, p. 14.

K 2
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aside his purple and gold, that he might approach the
holy places with fitting humility : and the victorious
Emperor marched on in the guise of a penitent
pilgrim. On every side he saw signs of the ruin
wrought fourteen years before by the Persians; but
he thanked Modestus for the great work of restora-
tion which he had done, especially at the churches of
the Resurrection, of the Skull, and of Constantine.
Then followed the grand ceremonial known as the
Exaltation of the Cross, the memory of which is still
celebrated by Eastern and Western Churches alike on
September 14.

Legend has it that the Holy Rood, which was
enshrined in a reliquary studded with jewels, had
never been profaned by heathen eyes during the
period of its captivity with the Persians: that even
Chosroes had never dared to turn the key or to open
the sacred treasure. It is extremely probable that
the Rood was saved from destruction, partly owing
to the superstitious reverence with which the heathen
King regarded it, but partly also owing to the intrinsic
value of the gold and precious stones enclosing it,
Chosroes being a great collector of works of art.
But however that may be, the relic was restored to
the Cathedral church of the Resurrection, and there
placed on the altar with solemn rites of great magni-
ficence.

It is not fanciful to see in this triumphant restora-
tion of the Cross the dramatic climax of the Empe-
ror’s career. He was now at the zenith of his power
and his fame, and may well have felt that his mission
was accomplished. During ten years of failure and
shame he had sunk under that strange besetting
weakness of will which had bowed his Empire to the
dust, which had suffered province after province to
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crumble away at the touch of barbarian armies, till
nothing was left but the walls of his capital and the
narrow strip of sea that sundered the beleaguering
hosts of his enemies. Then rising like a dreamer
from sleep he had astonished the world by an exhibi-
tion of iron purpose and strength, of glowing enthu-
siasm, of consummate strategy, of swiftness in decision
and commanding power over men—qualities which
marked him as by far the greatest captain of his age.
The armies created and led by his genius had
conquered the conquering Persians and freed his
empire of their yoke from the Bosporus to the
Araxes, from the Araxes to the Jordan, and from the
Jordan to the Nile. Above all he had saved Christ-
endom from the imminent danger of being swamped
by a heathen religion ; he had rescued from a pagan
king the most precious symbol of the Christian
truth; and now the restitution of the Cross to its
shrine in the Holy City sealed in him the union of
imperial conqueror and victorious defender of the
faith. He had delivered the Roman Empire and
delivered Christendom from the very edge of de-
struction.

. But from this imnoment both his fortune and his
character wavered and began to decline. His first
political act was one of fierce reprisal against the
Jews. People and priests in Jerusalem vied with
each other in denouncing that race to the Emperor,
and in charging them with more guilt than the
Persians for the slaughter of the Christians and the
demolition and burning of the churches. The charge
was probably true, or near the truth; it was not for
nothing that the Jews had taken the Emperor’s bond
of indemnity, and it is clear that they felt at this
time a far more bitter hostility against the Christians
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than against their heathen neighbours. Heraclius,
however, was loth to depart from his plighted word.
He was reminded that he had given the pledge in
ignorance of the facts; that he was not bound by
a promise cozened out of him by fraud ; that, had he
known how the Jews smote the Christians with fire
and sword, he must have dealt very sternly with
them ; and so forth. The clamour or the casuistry,
or both, .prevailed. An edict was issued by which
the Jews were driven out of Jerusalem and forbidden
to come again within three miles of its walls. But
banishment was the lightest punishment they suffered;
for Heraclius seems to have sanctioned the full
measure of vengeance which the Christians demanded,
and something like a general massacre followed !
But in order to soothe the Emperor’s conscience and
their own, the Patriarch and bishops sent letters to
every city ordering the institution of a week’s fast
for ever. That institution still remains, and to this
day the first week of Lent with the Copts is called
‘ The Fast of Heraclius” It may be taken that the
Copts joined in the massacre, having their own scores
to settle with the Jews from the time of the Persian
capture of Alexandria.

The Emperor seems to have spent the winter in
Jerusalem; indeed from the date at which the fast
is kept, it may be argued that the massacre of the
Jews took place early in the following year, 630. It
was during this winter that the Patriarch Zacharias
died 2, and Modestus, by the voice of King

! Makrizi says that the Jews were ¢ massacred till none were left
in the kingdoms of Rfim, Egypt, and Syria, save those who had
fled and hidden themselves.’ This would make the massacre
extend all over the Empire (Malan’s tr., p. 70). The story is found
also in Eutychius.

* In the Acta Martyris Anastasii (ed. Usener, p. 12) it is stated
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and people alike, was placed on the patriarchal
throne.

It is not clear which of the two pontiffs was
responsible for the massacre which sullied the fame
of Heraclius; doubtless both men consented to it:
but, when the Emperor turned northward again, he
took Modestus with him to aid in the resettlement
of Church matters consequent upon the recovery of
Syria, and in the transfer to the orthodox party of
those churches which Chosroes had made over to
Monophysites or Nestorians’. The Patriarch was
required too to aid in formulating that plan of reli-

that Heraclius reached Jerusalem in the third indiction, the twentieth
year of his reign(which is equivalent to the year beginning September,
629), and that while he was there a bishop came from the Catholicus
of Persia with letters for the Emperor and for Modestus, who had
just been elected Patriarch. Here again is a statement and a date
of great precision made by a contemporary writer—made in quite
an incidental manner, but therefore all the more worthy of credit.
Nor does the writer’s belief in the miracles he records affect his
trustworthiness on such a question of fact, where inaccuracy could
have no motive. But if this date be accepted, it is clear that,
inasmuch as Heraclius cannot have stayed very many months
in Jerusalem, and Modestus was enthroned before he departed,
Zacharias must have died not later than February or March, 630.
The period of his primacy is given as twenty-two years: and this
fairly agrees with the reputed date of his election in 60g. Anastasius
was martyred under Chosroes on January 22, 628, and his memoir
was probably written a very short time after his death; so that it
may at least be taken as confirming the chronology which makes
the entry of Heraclius into Jerusalem take place on Sept. 14, 629.

! Makin relates that in 625 Chosroes forced the people of Riihi
to embrace the Jacobite creed. One of the royal physicians named
John was a Jacobite, and he persuaded Chosroes that so long as
the people followed the orthodox party, so long would they favour
the Romans ; whereupon the King gave them the choice of changing
their creed or death. Cedrenus too says that at Edessa the churches
which Chosroes had given to the Nestorians were restored by
Heraclius to the Melkites or orthodox.
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gious union between the warring sects of the Empire
which had long been among the Emperor's most
cherished dreams, and which now seemed feasible to
the victorious champion of Christendom.

But Modestus died in the winter of 630-1, after
a reign of only nine months?, and Heraclius failing
to find a bishop whose mind would mirror his own
Church policy left the patriarchal throne of Jerusalem
vacant. Buthe was not to be shaken from his purpose
of reconciling the Jacobite and Melkite, the dissentient
and orthodox parties in the Church. Sergius of Con-
stantinople brought to the cause the zeal and power
for which his name was famous. He was a Syrian by
birth, and with him originated the formula of com-
promise adopted by Heraclius, whereby it was settled
to dismiss the question whether our Lord’s nature
was single or twofold, but to pronounce positively
that there was but one will or operation. Aslongago
as 623, when the Emperor was in Armenia, he had
come to terms with Paulus, so that the union of the
State Church with the Armenian Church was accom-
plished : and four yearslaterin a visit to the Lazians
he gained over Cyrus, the Nestorian bishop of
Phasis, to the new doctrine. He now offered the
primacy of Antioch to Athanasius on condition of his
recognizing the Council of Chalcedon with the Mono-
thelite interpretation. The three prelates seem to
have met in council with the Emperor at Hierapolis,
and the result of their debates was complete agree-
ment upon the terms of the compromise, which it

! Eutychius gives the term as nine months, Nicephorus one
year. After the interval the next Patriarch was Sophronius, who
in 633 was present as simple monk at the Synod of Alexandria.
His appointment probably took place in 634, though Eutychius
makes the vacancy last for six years.



Exaltation of the Cross 137

was hoped would bring peace to the Church and heal
her deep divisions.

This agreement was probably reached in the early
part of the year 631!, and was immediately followed
by the appointment of Cyrus to the primacy of Alex-
andria, with instructions to draw the Coptic and
Melkite Churches together in the happy union devised
by the wisdom of the imperial council. So far
the plan of the Emperor had prospered almost
beyond expectation. The dispatches which reached
him from Egypt were at first encouraging. Cyrus
gave glowing reports of his progress, and it seemed
as if Heraclius, after recovering and reuniting the
Empire which the Persians had torn from his grasp
and shattered, was about to fulfil the dream of
his life. In battle he had won glory enough, by
conquering the heathen and saving Christendom ;
it would be a greater glory to bring peace and good-
will to the Church, to vanquish its dissensions ?, and
join its members in a single brotherhood owning
a single faith. The symbol of the recovered Cross
was before his eyes; nor is it to be wondered at if
above it he read that legend which had shone in the
vision of his-great predecessor, EN TOTTRI NIKA.
By the Cross he had conquered in war, and the Cross
was to be the inspiration of his statecraft in peace.

* Drapeyron (p. 303) is, as I have shown, clearly wrong in
making the interview between Athanasius and the Emperor at
Hierapolis take place in 629. Apart from the reasons already
stated, Cedrenus says it was in the twentieth year of his reign that
Heraclius at Hierapolis, after wavering between the Monophysite
and the orthodox doctrine, finally forbade by an edict the recog-
nition of either one or two natures. While the decision was no
doubt taken in 631, the edict was not issued till a few years later.

2 Srws 6 weloas fHpepely Tovs BapBdpovs
weloy obv abrols fpepely Tds alpéoes’

quoted by Drapeyron, p. 3o1.



CHAPTER XI
THE RISE OF MOHAMMED

Coincidences between Heraclius and Mohammed. The Prophet’s
letters to the-rulers of the world, and the answers. Battle of Muta.
Failure of Tabfik. Death of Mohammed and union of Arabia.
The Cathedral at $ana’. Expedition against Syria, Causes of the
success of Isldm: Christian opinion.

History is full of dramatic ironies: but in few
periods are they more abounding or more striking
than in the reign of Heraclius. Almost at the
moment when Heraclius began his career as
Emperor, the great rival of his life.and work,
Mohammed, began his career as Prophet, in the
year 610% [Each of these two great men went
through a period of discouragement and danger
which lasted for twelve years, and each emerged
from the fire of adversity with a spirit tempered to
great purpose. It was in 622 that Heraclius started
on his expedition to Cilicia, where he struck the
first blow for the rescue of the Holy Rood and the
recovery of his Empire from the Persians. In 622
Mohammed by his flight from Mecca to Medina
virtually opened his war for the rescue of the great
shrine of the Ka‘bah and for the conquest of Arabia :
so that from that point dates the Mohammedan era
for all time,

Nor do the coincidences end here. From 622

! Mohammed was born in 570, and so was about forty years old
at this time, as Arab writers agree. Heraclius was three or four
years younger. I may add that this passage about coincidences
was written before I had the opportunity of reading Drapeyron’s
most interesting work, Z' Empereur Héraclius et I Empire Byzantin :

q. V., pp. 318-0.
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onwards both King and Prophet advanced in a career
of victory almost unchequered for the space of six
years. With eager eyes Mohammed watched the
long eventful combat between Rome and Persia. He
had deplored the earlier success of the Persian arms
in 614 and 615, as the success of an idolatrous over
a believing nation: but when the tide of war so
strangely changed, and Heraclius in six years of
furious struggle overthrew the might of Persia, then
Mohammed, fired with new dreams of dominion,
rejoiced to see victor and vanquished both drained
of strength, and read in the issue the finger of God
preparing the way for the power of Isldim. So that
the moment of Heraclius’ greatest glory may well
have been also the moment of Mohammed’s greatest
encouragement.

Even before that the Prophet had felt himself
strong enough to challenge the submission of the
rulers of the world to his new religion. In the course
of 6271, Mohammed caused letters to be written, and

1 There is as usual some doubt about the year. The Arab
writers seem mostly (according to Mr. Evetts’ note on Abf Silih,
p. 100, n. 3) to place the dispatch of the letters in A.H. 6, which
began May 23, 627 a.p. Sale and Ockley give the date 629, but
quite inconsistently make the Persian monarch at that time
Chosroes Parwiz, whose death occurred in March, 628. It is
known that Mohammed started for Mecca in spring—the time of
the yearly festival—and that the letters were sent out after his
return from the expedition, which ended in the armistice with
the Kuraish. Accordingly the expedition must have taken place
in 624, in order that Mohammed’s letter should reach Chosroes
before his dethronement in March, 628, as the story requires. For
Tabarf leaves no doubt that the Persian King who received the
letter was Chosroes Parwiz, and that he received it several months
before his death, and therefore well before the end of 627.
Consequently we are driven to the conclusion that the letters were
dispatched during that year. It follows that Heraclius must have
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he sealed them in Eastern fashion with a seal
on which was written ‘ Muhammad the Apostle of
God.' All contained the same claim of allegiance
to Islim and to the Arabian Prophet as Vicegerent
of the Most High. These letters were sent to the
princes of Yaman, of ‘Uman!, of Yamimah, and of
Bahrain; to Al Harith, prince of the Saracens on the
borders of Syria; to George, wrongly called the
Mukaukas, governor of Alexandria and Viceroy of
Egypt?; to the Negus of Abyssinia ; to Chosroes, King
of Persia ; and to Heraclius, Emperor of the Romans?.

received his letter in the summer of 627. The alternative, which
would place Mohammed’s expedition in the spring of 628,
requires the explicit rejection of Tabari’s evidence—a very strong
measure. It raises other difficulties, because the letters cannot
have gone out before May at the very earliest, and by that time
Heraclius was in Armenia. This reasoning assumes the truth of
Ibn Ishdk’s statement that the letters were all written together:
on the other hand, it is just possible that the message to Persia was
sent more than a year in advance of the message to Heraclius.
This interval is unlikely, however, and the question is eminently one
in which the Arab authorities may be trusted.

! Ibn Ishdk (quoted by Dr. Koelle in Mokammed and Mo-
hammedanism, pp. 194, 332-3) alleges that the bearer of the letter
to ‘Umin was ‘Amr ibn al ‘As}, the future conqueror of Egypt.
But he seems mistaken, since ‘Amr was not converted to Islim at
the time.

2 Ibn Ishik, from whom these details come, makes it quite clear
that a person whom he calls (though wrongly, of course) Al Mukaukas
was virtual ruler of Egypt at this time, and this ruler must either
have been directly appointed by Heraclius upon the evacuation of
the country by the Persians or else have been continued by the
Emperor in an office which he held under the Persian government.
But the whole chronology of the letters is full of difficulty, and the
probability is that they were sent out at different times, as oppor-
tunity served. See a note in Hamaker's Wakidf, p. 24, n. 5.

8 In dealing with Arab authorities at least one must recognize
the use of the term ‘Romans,’ in preference to ‘ Greeks’ or
¢ Byzantines” Indeed the importance of the first name is shown
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Of the princes of Arabia two sent fair answers,
viz. the rulers of Yaméimah and Bahrain, and they
professed their conversion. From Yaman and
‘UméAn came rough replies, which Mohammed
received with curses; while a polite but worthless
acquiescence came from the King of Abyssinia : and
it may be remarked that, of all the dominions whose
allegiance Mohammed demanded, Abyssinia to-day
remains the one power which has never bowed the
knee to Isliam. The governor! of Egypt promised

by the fact that practically the only Arab name for people of the
Empire was A» R#m. 1 am aware of Prof. Bury’s condemnation
of those historians who use any other epithet than ¢ Roman’ for the
Empire at this period (see the Preface to his Later Roman Empire),
but I have not scrupled to speak of the ¢ Byzantine’ government
or the ¢ Greek’ historians. Yet the people of the Empire called
themselves ¢ Romans,” and to them ‘Greek’ was a term of reproach
synonymous with ¢ heathen.’

! In the Appendix ‘On Al Mukaukis’ I have shown that the
title is given to the governor at this time by an anachronism. I must
of course entirely recant the views expressed in my note to Abfi
S4lih, p. 81, n. 4. The office held by the receiver of Mohammed’s
letter must have been much higher than that of nomarch or
pagarch; in fact it was none other than that of ¢ Praefectus
Aegypti’ or ‘Augustalis,” or in other words Viceroy of Egypt.
The very fact that Mohammed's letter was addressed to him is
strong evidence of his position. The theory which makes the
Roman official a mere pagarch reduces its advocates to some-
thing like absurdity. Thus Mr. Milne in his note on the subject
(Zgypt under Roman Rule, pp. 224-5) says, ¢ George was pro-
bably prefect of Augustamnica, as his province is not specified,
and the names of the prefect of the province of Egypt and the
prefects of Lower Egypt and Arcadia at this time are given else-
where by John of Nikiou. His post on the eastern frontier of
Egypt would make him the first person of high rank to whom the
messengers of Mahomet came/ Now in the first place I think
the three prefects mentioned are merely military prefects: and in
the next it is utterly unreasonable to suppose that, while Mohammed
knew all about the ruler of Persia, the ruler of the Roman
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to consider the message, and treated the envoy,
Hatib, with all honour ; he sent back with his reply
some valuable presents, which included two Coptic
maidens, Mary and Shirin, the mule Duldul—absurdly
said to be the first mule seen in Arabia—the ass
Naftrr, and a bag of money . Mary adopted Islam,
and became a great favourite with Mohammed, but
she died in 636, and so never saw the enslavement
of her country.

The Persian King’s answer was given in quite
another temper. He tore the Prophet’s letter to
pieces in angry scorn, and wrote orders to Badhén 2,
the Persian governor of the province of Hamyar,

Empire, and the various chiefs and princes of Arabia, he knew
nothing of the ruler of Egypt, but sent a letter haphazard to be
delivered to and answered by the first local official whom his envoy
might encounter. The Arab writers correctly assign to the receiver
of the letter the highest office in the country.

! Abfi 8alih, p. 101. Some writers add butter and honey

2 It may be useful briefly to recall the story of the Persian
dominion in Arabia. Yaman, or Arabia Felix, though peopled
mostly by a Jewish race, had been under Christian influence ever
since the fourth century, and in the sixth the country was subject
to Abyssinia. Wishing to throw off the yoke, the people had sent
an envoy, Saif, to the Byzantine Emperor, who refused to aid
a revolt which was directed against the Christian religion. Saif
then went on to Persia in 574, and by a trick overcame the doubts
of Anfishirwin, who finally sent an army of gaol-birds, in number
3,600, under the general Horzid of Daildn. This force was
transported in eight vessels—each therefore carrying 450 men
besides stores and equipments. On landing they were joined by
vast hosts of the natives, and soon captured the capital Sana’.
Some years later, on a rebellion of the Abyssinian party, Chosroes
sent a fresh army under the same leader, who crushed all resistance,
and drove the Abyssinians out of Arabia. The Hamyar dynasty
was thus extinguished, and Yaman with Hadramaut, Mahr4, and
‘Umén became a Persian province. It is clearly recorded that
Persian rule was mild and hardly felt, while both the Jewish and
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to send him the head of the impudent impostor.
‘So shall God rend his kingdom,” said Mohammed
when he heard how Chosroes had dealt with his
letter—a forecast or a curse whlch had not long to
tarry for fulfilment 1.

And what of Heraclius? While fresh from the
ovations of the capital which had greeted the close
of his conquests in Asia, as he was making his way
in one long triumph through Syria and bearing the
Holy Rood back to the Holy City, did any thought
or remembrance cross his mind of the time when
those wild horsemen dashed up to his encampment
and their leader Dahiah ibn Khalifah delivered
Mohammed’s letter? The Emperor must have
heard what manner of answer the Persian King had
sent ; perhaps also he had heard of the murder at
Muta': but his own reply had been courteous enough
—so courteous that the Arab writers embroider
upon it the ridiculous story that Heraclius yielded

the Christian faith were freely tolerated. See Capt. R. L. Playfair's
History of Arabia Felix (Bombay, 1859), pp. 72-%, and Wright's
Christianity in Arabia, pp. 175-89. The Kingdom of Hirah
was also subject to Per31a Its ruler, Nu'min abfi Kabfis, who
reigned from 589 to 611 .D., and who had been an idolater given
to human sacrifice, became a convert to Christianity, and after his
baptism melted down a statue of Venus in solid gold which his
people had worshipped. This story is given in lib, vi. ¢. 22 of
Evagrius, whom Wright alleges to be in remarkable agreement
with the Arab writers.

1 This remark, which is probably authentic, shows clearly that
Chosroes and not Siroes received the letter. Siroes reigned only
a few months—till August, 628. His successor, a feeble child, was
put to death by the Shah-Waraz, whom Heraclius had nominated to
the throne, seeing that a strong man was required. This was in
the summer of 629. The Shah-Waraz, however, proved a tyrant
of the worst description, and was assassinated early in 630. These
dates seem well attested, but they are by no means undisputed,
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obedience to Islim, Nothing was further from his
thoughts; nor was there the slightest reason why
the master of so many war-hardened legions should
take seriously the extravagant pretensions of an
unknown Arabian chieftain.

So Heraclius passed on his way unheeding, or at
least untroubled. But while the great procession
was winding from the Golden Gate up to the church
on Calvary for the festival of the Uplifting of the
recovered Cross, while all Jerusalem was crying and
sobbing with an emotion which broke down even the
singers quiring their triumphal hymns?, at that same
time a band of 3,000 horsemen sent by Mohammed
was crossing the desert to Muta, to avenge the
murder of his messenger, and to begin that war with
the Roman Empire which ended only in 1453, when
Constantinople fell before Isldm, and the name of
the Arabian dreamer was blazoned, where it still
stands, on the walls of the great Cathedral of St.
Sophia. It was not far from Muta that the Saracen
army under Zaid was attacked by the imperial
forces, and so severely handled that, after most of
the officers had fallen, it was only saved from total
destruction by the marvellous dexterity and prowess
of Khalid, called henceforth the ‘Sword of God.
The remnant made their way back in dejection to
Medina : but they found Mohammed undismayed.
Before October closed, he put ‘Amr ibn al “‘Asi at
the head of a small force to patrol the Syrian
border, and deferred the more serious conflict till
he had established his power over Arabia. The

! Sebeos, after saying that there was great gladness on that day,
speaks of the ¢ weeping and sobbing and shedding of tears’ on the
part of the Emperor and princes, the troops, and all the inhabitants
of the city, so that ‘nobody could sing the songs of the Lord.
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conquest of Mecca soon followed and the victory of
Hunain—events which made the name of Mohammed
ring through the remotest deserts of Arabia.

Filled now with dreams of empire and blinded by
his enthusiasm to every hindrance, he planned and
openly proclaimed an expedition for the conquest of
Palestine. But his project was received with a mis-
giving which showed that the faith of many of his
converts was not proof against the fame of Heraclius.
Instead of the 100,000 well-equipped men whom he
wanted, he found that, without the hypocrites and
malingerers, he could only muster a miscellaneous
force of 30,000. With that number he advanced to
Tabtk, about half-way to Muta. There he spent ten
days doing nothing. Probably the reports of his
scouts deterred him from advancing further north, or
he was forced to return by want of food or water.
Certain it is that he went back to Medina, and spent
a year in organizing an army fit to take the field.
From Tab(k, however, various treaties were made
with local chieftains, and Khalid with a band of 400
horse surprised and captured the Christian chief of
Damah, who had to surrender his oasis, his town and
castle, nearly three thousand camels, four hundred
suits of mail armour, and finally his religion %,

On the whole the failure of Tabtik scarcely retarded
the progress of Islam. With very few exceptions,
the princes of Arabia now threw in their lot with
Mohammed, and the ‘ year of deputations ’ practically
'saw the whole country united under a single man,
whom all from motives of conviction or of policy
agreed to regard as their sovereign king, their in-
fallible- general in war, and their God-sent prophet

! Dr. Koelle's Mokammed and Mohammedanism, pp. 207~10.

BUTLER L
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in religion. In the spring of 632! Mohammed
accomplished his last pilgrimage to Mecca, where
amidst countless throngs of believers he solemnly
consecrated to Islim the whilom idolatrous shrine of
the Ka‘bah, and established the ritual which still
prevails. Two months later he sounded the trumpet
for war against the Roman Empire, and gave the
command of the expedition to UsAmah, the son of
his slave Zaid, who had been killed in the battle
of Muta. But three days after the appointment of
Usamah, the Prophet sickened of a fever, which
carried him swiftly to his grave.

By the death of Mohammed the cause of Islam
was strengthened rather than weakened. For a
moment it seemed to totter : but it was too firmly
based to fall under any shock from within. Unlike
the Emperor Heraclius, Mohammed died, if not at
the summit of power, yet at a time when he had
realized the dream of his life. He had no sense of
failure to cloud his last moments, no feeling that he
had outlived or tarnished his triumph. Indeed, had
he possessed that gift of prophecy which he claimed,
he might have known that the tremendous combina-
tion of political and religious forces which he was
bequeathing would almost avail in after-time to
achieve the conquest of the world.

Arabia was virtually united before the death of
the Prophet. The fall of Chosroes had broken the
last link of Persian dominion in Yaman and the south,
while Heraclius made no effort to define or assert
the somewhat shadowy authority of his Empire
in the north of the peninsula. There seems no
doubt too that the Arabian Christians were almost

! March g is the date given, and ‘seems to be fixed beyond
dispute.’ See Mr. R. L. Michell's Egyptian Calendar, p. 35.
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all Monophysite, and that consequently they pro-
foundly distrusted the Emperor’s statecraft, and were
weak to resist the Empire’s enemies 1,

What little remained to be done towards binding
Arabia under a single sovereignty was done by
Abt Bakr, now chosen Caliph, i.e. khalifah, or suc-
cessor to Mohammed. Within a single year he
launched Us&mah on a victorious expedition into
Syria, and, by the aid of the fiery Khalid, crushed
the rebellion of Musailam4, the rival prophet who
had sprung up in Yaman. The dying injunction of
Mohammed was to drive every religion but Islim
out of Arabia; and this seems to have been accom-
plished almost at once. All the Christian commu-
nities were swamped and extinguished, and all the
art and culture and the learnjng which flourished
among them perished.

There is no complete picture of the arts in Arabia
at this time : but some idea of the splendour they
attained may be formed from the descriptions of the
cathedral at Sana‘, which the Muslims defiled and
ruined. It was built by Abrahi al Ashram, the vice-
roy of the King of Abyssinia, somewhat later than
the middle of the sixth century. So intense, we are
told, was the King’s interest in the building and de-
coration of the fabric, that during the whole time he
was living and sleeping in the church. In design the
church was basilican. Lofty columns of precious
marble divided the nave from the aisles. The
spaces above the columns, the apse and the upper
part of the walls, were adorned with magnificent mo-
saics in gold and colours, or embellished with paint-
ings. The lower part of the walls was panelled, and
the floor was paved with marble of many hues set

Y Wright's Early Christianity in Arabia, p. 181,
L2
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in tasteful harmony. The choir was divided off by
a screen of ebony inlaid with ivory most beautifully
carved, and gold and silver ornament was lavished
all over the interior. The doors were overlaid with
plates of gold studded with silver nails, and plates of
silver studded with massive nails of gold ; while the
doors leading to the three altars were wrought with
large panels of gold set with precious stones. On
every panel there stood in relief a jewelled cross of
gold with a-red jacinth in the centre, and round
about the cross were flowers of open-work in gold
with gems or enamel of many colours. Such was the
glorious church which Justinian aided Abrahi to
build *; St. Sophia itself was hardly a more richly
embellished or a more glorious work of art.

Even a brief sketch like this may serve in some
sort as a picture of the civilization which Mohammed
found in Arabia. But the artistic spirit of Islim was
as yet undeveloped, and it saw in all this wealth and
beauty mere matter for plunder or for iconoclasm.
At what precise date this and other Christian build-
ings were demolished, is uncertain. Wright thinks
that few, if any, Christians were left in 632 2 and the
buildings would hardly have been saved or turned
into temples for Islam, as was done in other times
and places. The Christian religion and Christian
religious monuments were levelled by the first waves

1 See Abfi Salih, pp. 300-1, and the notes. Abi $4lik’s language
might almost imply the existence of the cathedral when he wrote:
but it is certain that he is merely following Tabarf, though prob-
ably an older MS. than we possess now.

2 Op. cit., p. 187. Yet he quotes Asseman for a bishop of Sana
in the eighth century, and a priest of Yaman in the tenth. The
titular bishop was probably an exile or a foreigner. Some very
interesting information on Arabian Christianity before IslAim may
be found in F. M. E. Pereira’s Historia dos Martyres de Nagran.
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of that Muslim fanaticism which was originally
directed rather agamst Jews and idolaters. Doubt-
less the free use of pictures and frescoed figures in the
Christian churches gave offence to the Muslims, and
in some cases partially justified them in confoundmg
Christian with heathen worship. However that may
be, all Arabia now turned to the Ka‘bah and obeyed
the Kuran. Whether Christian, Jew, or idolater by
religion, whether Abyssinian or Persian, Negro or
Arab by race, the people were now brought under
one form of faith and worship, and one form of
government,

The Saracen Empire thus founded was really a
federal republic under the hegemony of Mecca. Abt
Bakr and the other leaders saw, as Mohammed had
seen, that the one thing needed to weld the body
politic—to give it complete solidity ard cohesion—
was foreign conquest. To the Arabs, as to the Jews
of old, Palestine was the land of promise, flowing
with milk and honey. The love of military adven-
ture was in their blood; their brain was fired by the
consciousness of a divine mission. Such a combina-
tion of motive has always proved formidable, and
and was now to prove wellnigh irresistible,

‘This is to acquaint you that I propose to send
the true believers into Syria to take it out of the
hands of the infidels. And I would have you know
that fighting for religion is an act of obedience to
God!’ So ran Abl Bakr’s letter summoning the
princes and chiefs of Arabia to muster their forces
at Medina. A large army was quickly formed, and
after some delay went forward under the generalship
of Yazid ibn Abi Sufiyin, with ‘Amr ibn al ‘Asi in
command of a division. It was a bold idea to

1 Ockley, p. 93.
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challenge the Roman and the Persian Empire at once
to combat, but less daring than it seems. For just
as it is a mistake to picture the people of Arabia as
all idolaters before Mohammed, so it is a mistake to,
imagine them as a race apart, a race severed from
the world by impassable deserts and living unknown,
till the new force of Isldm enabled their hosts to leap
across the wilderness and burst upon the nations of
the world. Nothing could be further from the truth,
The weakness of Byzantium and Persia, the quarrels
and hatreds of Christendom, the flame of their own
enthusiasm, their hopes of plunder in this life and
dreams of delight in the next—all these were power-
ful factors in the success of the Saracen invaders;
but perhaps even more powerful than all other causes
was the fact that they had closest racial affinities
with a large part of the population they invaded.
From time immemorial the borders of Syria and
Persia, and the country east of those borders, had
been overrun by Beduin Arabs, sometimes settled,
sometimes nomadic, and moving for trade or war
freely within the heart of both Empires . Some of
the principal tribes were nominally subject to Hera-
clius,some to Chosroes; others were independent; and
most of them were ready to throw their sword into
either scale, as the interest of the moment demanded 2.
Saracen scouts accompanied the armies of Heraclius.

! Even in the fourth century we read of Saracens playing a
striking part in the defence of Constantinople against the Goths.
See Dr. Hodgkin’s Jtaly and Her Invaders, vol. i. p. 284 (Oxford,
1892).

* Thus Zachariah of Mitylene speaks of Saracens raiding Roman
territory by order of the Persian King; p. 206. Again, on pp. 222
and 233 they are described as acting against the Romans. Yet
on p. 232 we read of ¢ Saracens of Arabia’ fighting under Justinian’s
banners to quell the Samaritan revolt.
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Yet almost the first of his. victories in Asia Minor
was, as George of Pisidia relates?, won over a horde
of ¢ long-haired Saracens’ who were devastating the
country. The Roman army at Muta is said to
have been largely composed of Beduin troops; and
on the other hand the conquest of Syria and of Egypt
by Chosroes had been doubtless in some measure
aided by troops of splendid irregular cavalry recruited
from among the Saracens.

Here then was a vast amount of fighting material
for the Muslim leaders akin to that of their own
armies ; to make it available they only required to set
it ablaze with their own fanatical belief. At the very
outset the task was not remarkably easy, since vast
numbers of the Arabs professed Christianity 2 Many
of these Christian Arabs fought to the last for the
Empire and the Cross ?; others were not proof against
the contagion of race; and while some threw off a faith
which sat loosely upon them at best, some also ob-
served a cautious neutrality, till they could safely
range their forces on the winning side. Still the
ties of race told largely in favour of the Muslims.

One more general remark may be pardoned.
Among the causes of the Muslim success must be

1 De Exped. Pers, Acro. ii. 209.

2 St. Simeon Stylites was an Arab by birth, and furnishes an
example of fanaticism on the Christian side, though one hesitates
so to call an innocent, if mistaken, form of self-sacrifice.

3 See for example Ockley’s account of the battle of Yermouk,
Pp- 194 seq. : also for the reference to Christian Arabs, id. pp. 144-5,
172, 228~9, 232, &c. John Moschus gives an anecdote of a stranger
meeting a Saracen woman and putting to her quite naturally the
question ¢ Are you a Christian or a heathen?”’ (27. Spir. cap. 136).
This of course was before Islim. But communities of Christian
Arabs survived the Muslim conquest of Palestine : for Abfi 'l Faraj
mentions a bishop of the Christian Arabs in the early eighth
century (Barhebraeus, Chron. Eccles. t. i. col. 204).
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mentioned the strange despondency which seized the
Christians—a despondency as marked as the enthu-
siasm of the Muslims. ¢ While the Church was vexed
by kings and godless priests,” says Cedrenus, ‘there
rose up Amalek of the desert to chastise us for our
sins.” Such are the words in which he records the
rise of Isldm; and brief as they are, they yet reveal
a consciousness that Mohammed had a kind of divine
mission—at least as the scourge of God—a conscious-
ness which is betrayed very clearly by other Christian
writers of this time, such as the Armenian Sebeos’.
Of course it is a common reflection with a defeated
people that they have suffered for their sins, nor is the
reflection always ill-founded in fact or in philosophy;
but there seems in these writers a touch of more
tragic sorrow, a sense that Christianity in dealing
with the Arabs had been weighed in the balance
and found wanting, that it could no longer claim a
monopoly of divine guidance. It is easy to see how
powerfully the cause of Islim was aided by sombre
misgivings of this kind in the heart of Christian
priests and warriors., Luke, the traitor of Aleppo,
was taught by a priest that the Saracens were des-
tined to conquer the country, and Basil, the traitor
of Tyre, who owed his defection to the teaching of
the monk Bahirah, had himself preached the gospel

! His language is very curious: €At that time a certain man of
the sons of Ishmael whose name was Mohammed, a merchant,
appeared to his people, as it were by the order of God, preaching
the truth. . .. Inasmuch as the command was from on high, by
his sole behest all came together in a union of law, and forsaking
vain idols, returned to the living God, who had appeared to their
father Abraham. Mohammed bid them not to eat of unslaughtered
meat, or to drink wine, or to tell a lie, or to commit fornication.”
Sebeos, it must be remembered, was not only a Christian, but a
bishop.
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of IslAm through the Empire’. Though these and
the like stories come mainly from Arab sources, and
may be classed as legends, yet they have at least
this much historical foundation, that they record
among some of the Christians a certain fearful fore-
boding of the truth and the triumph of Islam.

1 Ockley, pp. 230, 252.



CHAPTER XII
THE ARAB CONQUEST OF SYRIA

Heraclius’ lost opportunity. Journey to Edessa. Persecution
of dissentients.  Sophronius ‘'made Patriarch of Jerusalem.
Embassies of congratulation to Heraclius. Alliance between Jews
and Arabs. Fall of Damascus. Theodore defeated by Khilid.
The Emperor’s farewell to Syria. Rescue of the Holy Rood.
Surrender of Jerusalem to Omar.

WHeN Heraclius ended his sojourn in Jerusalem
and bent his steps again northward through Pales-
tine, he cannot have realized the danger from Islam.
The figure of Mohammed was already towering over
Arabia, and its colossal shadow had actually fallen
on the edge of the Roman Empire ; but the Emperor
saw in it nothing but the menace of one of those
border wars with wild desert tribes which were
a normal condition of the frontier. For if he had
divined the real nature of the peril, he could hardly
have delayed to grapple with it: and if he had
taken in time those measures which  his genius
might have designed, and for which his resources,
though weakened, were still equal, he would very
probably have crushed the Saracen power in its
beginnings and have wiped out the name of Moham-
med from the book of history.

But it was not to be. Duty seemed to call the
Emperor away from the south, and his thoughts were
preoccupied with the work of settling the frontier
towns under the treaty with Persia, and of reorgan-
izing the finance and the whole administration of
the eastern provinces, which had been thrown out
of joint by six ‘years of war. Above all he was
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now about to carry out those plans for the religious
union of Christendom which, as we have seen, had
so long beén maturing in his mind. He aimed at
a union of compromise, not of compulsion. The
wisdom of the leaders of the Church could devise
the magic formula required : and then, when all the
elements of heresy, discord, and difference were cast
into the crucible and molten, and there emerged
one simple form of faith, refined and purified and
annealed against all schism, what a tremendous
force would the new Christianity possess against
the enemies of the Empire and the Cross!

On quitting Jerusalem the Emperor made straight
for Mesopotamia!. His route lay through Damas-
cus, Emesa, Beroea, and Hierapolis to Edessa.
Edessa was the home of his ancestors: it was the
home of St. Ephrem, the father of the Syrian
Church?: and as the see of Jacobus Barudaeus, it
was the very shrine of the Jacobite or Monophysite
confession, which prevailed in the three hundred
monasteries in the neighbourhood and in most parts
of Armenia, Syria, and Egypt. Edessa also, from
its geographical position between the Euphrates and
the Tigris, its proximity to Armenia, Persia, and
Syria, was a political centre of enormous import-
ance. There could be no more fitting place for the
work which the Emperor had now to accomplish.

The tangle of events at this period is most diffi-
cult to unravel. A few threads are clear here in
one chronicle; a few there in another; but so dis-
connected that hardly the most patient labour can
bring them into order. It was, however, at Hiera-
polis, and in 631, that the Emperor launched his

! Sebeos.
2 Drapeyron, p. 286: see also p. 299 for what follows.
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project for the union of the Church, and made Atha-
nasius Archbishop of Antioch and Cyrus Arch-
bishop of Alexandria. The latter appointment was
a ruinous miscalculation. We shall soon have to
follow the journey of Cyrus to Egypt, and to see
what shipwreck the Emperor’s project there suffered,
as it encountered not only the resistance of the
Melkite Sophronius and his followers, but also the
opposition of nearly the whole Coptic priesthood
and people. ‘We shall see also how Cyrus, baffled
in his hopes of peaceably converting the Egyptians
to Monothelitism, issued a declaration of war against
their Church, and madly strove to goad the Copts
into changing their creed by persecution.

It was a similar failure in Syria which led to a
similar persecution of the Syrian Christians. While
Cyrus was undoing the work of Heraclius’ conquests
and making smooth the way for Islam in Egypt,
much the same process went on in Syria; although
on the one hand Athanasius seems to have shown
a forbearance and a tact totally wanting in Cyrus,
and on the other hand the presence of the Emperor
may have tended both to reduce friction and to
repress dissension!. But the evil results of the

' AbQi ’l Faraj (Barhebraeus) gives a totally different account of
the relations of Anastasius to the Emperor (Ckron. Eccles. t. i. col.
271-4)." He alleges that at Edessa the communion was refused to
Heraclius: that at Mabfig Athanasius and twelve bishops presented
to Heraclius their confession of faith, which he read and praised,
but he urged them to accept the faith of Chalcedon. Upon their
refusal Heraclius wrote an edict for all his Empire : ¢ Whosoever
refuses obedience to the synod, let his nose and ears be cut off, and
his house be thrown down.” Many conversions followed, while the
people of Emesa and others showed great barbarity, and many
churches and monasteries were destroyed. It is not easy to under-
stand this: but it evidently comes from a writer who has no
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Emperor’s Church policy declared themselves un-
mistakably a little later. After a passionate but
vain appeal to Cyrus at Alexandria, the able and
learned Sophronius took ship to Constantinople for’
the purpose of pleading his cause before the Patri-
arch Sergius. Sergius, however—one of the most
powerful prelates who ever swayed the destinies of
the Eastern Church—was himself prime author of
the Monothelite compromise: he could not dis-
avow it, and all the astute and subtle refinement
of his logic and the winning persuasiveness of his
manner failed to move either the reason or the
heart of Sophronius, who betook himself sadly back
to Syria,

It seems probable that Sophronius made his way
at once to Heraclius in order to strive with him as
he had striven with Cyrus and with Sergius. There
is no specific record of such an interview: but it
consists with-what is known, and without it one can
hardly explain the undoubted fact that Sophronius
was now appointed by Heraclius to the archbishopric
of Jerusalem, which had been left vacant since
Modestus died on his journey northward with the

sympathy with the Monothelite opinions with which Athanasius is
credited, and which he doubtless professed, even if he abandoned
them later. As regards the further difficulty that Athanasius was
Patriarch of Antioch long before any arrangement with Heraclius—
we have seen that his visit to Egypt in that capacity took place in
615—1I think the explanation may well be as follows. On the
Persian occupation of Syria in 614 Athanasius was de facto if not
de jure driven from office. His formal reinstatement could only be
made after the treaty of peace by authority of the Emperor. The
Emperor offered to formally recognize Athanasius, Monophysite as
he was, on the terms of the compromise. To this Athanasius
agreed, but after his reinstatement he found that he could not carry
his people with him: whereupon he frankly abandoned the com-
promise. The Emperor then retorted by an edict of persecution.
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Emperor. It is certain that Sophronius never
wavered in his hostility to the compromise. Almost
his first act as Patriarch was to call a council of
the Church, at which he denounced in unsparing
language the Emperot’s proposals and anathematized
the Patriarchs who adopted them!. In accepting
the office he had doubtless hoped that the Emperor
would renounce the Monothelite heresy and return
to the orthodox religion, while the Emperor thought
that the gift of a patriarchate would convert
Sophronius, as it had converted Athanasius. Next
to the appointment of Cyrus, Heraclius could
hardly have made a more disastrous blunder: it is
scarcely too much to say that it went nearly as far
to cost him the loss of Palestine as did the appoint-
ment of Cyrus to cost him the loss of Egypt.

It is easy to palliate these mistakes if one remem-
bers the grandeur of the aim and the nobility of the
motive which originally prompted them. But in
Syria as in Egypt, the failure of the Emperor’s
Church policy turned to a gloomy intolerance of
opposition. It was but a step from this to perse-
cution, and his masterful but embittered spirit knew
no hesitation. ‘ When our people complained to
Heraclius,” says Abt 'l Faraj, ‘he gave no answer.
Therefore the God of vengeance delivered us out
of the hands of the Romans by means of the Arabs.
Then although our churches were not restored to
us, since under Arab rule each Christian commu-
nity retained its actual possessions, still it profited
us not a little to be saved from the cruelty of the
Romans and their bitter hatred against us?’ Itis

! See the Epistola Synodica ad Sergium written by Sophronius.
It is given in Migne, Patr. Gr. t. 87 (3), col. 3193.
2 Op. cit., 274. Abfi’l Faraj writes as a Morophysite Syrian,
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melancholy reading, this welcome by Christians of
Arab rule as a providential delivery from the rule
of their fellow Christians; but it shows with fatal
clearness how impossible was the Emperor’s scheme
for Church union, and how surely it led to his ruin.

There remains the third capital blunder, which
has been already mentioned—the massacre of the
Jews. It was the first in chronological order, and
the first to bear baleful fruit. Shortly after the
triumphal Exaltation of the Cross at Jerusalem,
when the order went forth to banish or slay the
Jews, all who had warning in time fled into the
desert beyond Jordan, there to tarry a change of
fortune. As they waited and watched, their hearts
burning for revenge, at length they saw the advanc-
ing banners of Islim, and they welcomed the hosts
that came as enemies of the Roman Empire.

While clouds were thus gathering thickly on the
horizon, the fame of Heraclius’ achievements had

Precisely the same spirit is shown elsewhere by the writer (col.
266-7) where he says that Chosroes sided with the Monophysite
Syrians, drove out the Chalcedonian bishops from all the land, and
restored all the churches which Domitian, bishop of Melitina, had
taken from the Monophysites in the days of Maurice. ¢ The memory
of the Chalcedonians was wiped out from the Euphrates to the
East: for God had visited on their heads their own crime, so that
they received at the hands of the Persians retribution for all the
evil they had wrought us”’ It is the old story of Christians
sacrificing country, race, and religion in order to triumph over
a rival sect of Christians. So some fifteen years after the taking of
Damascus we find a Nestorian bishop writing thus: ¢ These Arabs,
to whom God has given in our time the dominion . .. fight not
against the Christian religion; nay, rather they defend our faith,
they revere our priests and saints, and they make gifts to our
churches and monasteries.” The great church at Damascus was
then used at the same time both by Christians and by Muslims
(De Goeje’s Conguéte de la Syrie, p. 84),
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spread over the known world, and princes from the
farthest East and the farthest West—from India and
from France!—sent envoys ‘with costly jewels and
tributes of admiration. But the Emperor was
soon reminded of the mockery of his destiny. For
almost at the very time when he was receiving these
marks of world-wide homage, the Saracens were
thundering at the gates of Assyria, and his own son
Athalaric and his nephew Theodore were plotting
with some Armenians to dethrone and murder him.
The plot was denounced by one of the conspirators,
and all the guilty had their noses and right hands
cut off? except the aspef, who had refused to agree
to the assassination and was rewarded by a merciful
sentence of exile?.

It seems to have been after this event, and after
the sojourn of Heraclius at Edessa, that the Jews
held a gathering in the town at which, according to
Sebeos, all the twelve tribes were represented.
Finding the place denuded of troops, as the Persian
garrison had withdrawn and had not been replaced
by the Romans, the Jews closed the gates, strength-
ened the defences, and defied the Emperor’s forces.
Heraclius laid siege to the town, which quickly
capitulated : he granted easy terms, and told the
Jews to return peaceably to their own places. In-
stead of obeying, they went into the desert and
joined the armies of Islam, to which they acted as
guides through the country This must have been

! Drapeyron, p. 228.

? On the barbarity of some punishments still sanctioned by law
see Prof. Bury's History of the Later Roman Empire, vol.ii. p. 390
also his edition of Gibbon, vol. v. p. 529, note on Graeco-Roman
Law.

S The story is told with considerable detail by Sebeos.

¢ This incident is recorded by Sebeos. Another Armenian
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about the 'year 634, when already the Saracens
under Khilid were overrunning Persia.

The result of this alliance between the Jews and
the Arabs was a demand upon Heraclius to give
back the promised land to the children of Abraham :
else they would claim their inheritance with usury.
There could be but one answer to such a summons,
and war began. The defeat of the Romans under
Theodore at Gabatha was followed by the more
serious disaster of Yermouk, Sept. 1, 634. In the
previous July Abt Bakr had died and was succeeded
by Omar as Caliph. Bosrah had already fallen.
Damascus,” the ancient capital of Syria, was belea-
guered by Khalid, and was finally surrendered by
the Prefect Mansr under a treaty which secured
the life and property of the inhabitants, and their
undisturbed possession of the churches in the city.
This was in 635: and ‘all the patriarchs and
bishops in all the world smote Mansir with ana-
thema, because he helped the Muslims! Before
the city fell, Heraclius sent a large army under his

historian, Ghevond, agrees that the Jews invited the Arabs to turn
the Romans out of Palestine. Ghevond’s date is the eighth century.
A French translation by Shahnazarian was published in Paris,
1856. Drapeyron says (p. 327%) that there was a renewed massacre
of the Jews at Edessa, and gives Sebeos as his authority, but
I can find no such statement. But this revolt of the Jews seems
identical with the revolt of the Arabs described by Cedrenus as
happening after the death of Mohammed. These Arabs had been
in the pay of the Emperor and were employed to guard the desert
passes. Their subsidy now being refused, Avmbévres dmijAGov wpos
Tovs Spodvlovs kal &Sfynoav abrovs émt Ty xdpav Tijs T'dlns orépov
obgav Tijs épfuov xard 10 Sivawov dpos. In any case this revolt of
the Arabs assisted the Muslim armies in much the same way as the
defection of the Jews. For the fact that Heraclius made a systematic
persecution of the Jews, see Crof. Bury's Later Roman Empire,
vol. ii. p. 2135. ! Eutychius.

BUTLER M
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brother Theodore, whose superior forces fought
a desperate battle with Khalid. The result long
hungin doubt, but victory swayed at last to the
Muslims, and the rout of the Byzantine legions was
complete, Heraclius received the news at Antioch?,
and felt that all was over. God has abandoned the
cause of the Empire : the victor of the Persian heathen
.was vanquished by the unbelieving Saracens. The
thought was rendered the more bitter, because he
was conscious of the guilt he had incurred by his
marriage with his niece Martina. He was conscious
too of already breaking health of body. On no
other theory can his inaction be explained. The
man who was foremost in every fight where his
personal courage was needed, and master of every
movement on the battlefield—the man who six
years ago would have met Khalid ‘the Sword of
God’ on equal terms in duel, and whose genius as
a tactician would have baffled and crushed the raw
valour of the Arab chieftains, never once led an
army in the field against them. His hand and his
brain alike were paralysed. In the great assembly
which he called in the Cathedral at Antioch, when
he asked for counsel, there stood up a greybeard
who said, ¢ The Romans now are suffering for their
disobedience to the Gospel, for their quarrels and
dissensions, their usury and violence: they must
pay the price of their sins.” It was enough: the
Emperor felt that with body, mind, and fortune
failing his presence was useless, and in Sept. 636 he
took ship for Constantinople 2

! This seems the more probable account. Cedrenus, however,
makes Theodore after his defeat return to the King at Edessa.
Gibbon strangely says, In his palace of Constantinople or Antioch
he was awakened by the invasion of Syria’ (ch. 51).

3 See De Goeje, Conguéte de la Syrie, p. 102, where the date of
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‘Farewell, a long farewell to Syria!’ There is
infinite pathos in the well-known words of the Em-
peror: they are charged with the feeling that his
career with all its splendour and triumph is closing
in shame—that he is bidding farewell to his
greatness. One thinks of the agony of Napoleon,
as from the deck of the Bellerophon he gazed his
last on France!. Indeed the decline of physical
and military vigour in the two great generals has
many points of resemblance. But Napoleon after
all was king and commander at the very last of his
battles; whereas Heraclius had spent his strength
in the futile struggle to unite the Church. He was
unable to rally or guide the remaining forces of the
Empire in the hour of supreme danger. During
three years of crisis his hopes had decayed and his
activities had withered. He had suffered the power
of Isldm to grow unchecked, till it overshadowed his
dominion.

Most of the historians, following or misconstruing
the Greek writers, represent Heraclius as suddenly
bounding out of this torpor and making a frantic
journey to Jerusalem to save the Holy Rood from
the hands of the enemy?2 There is no warrant for

Heraclius’ departure is given as Sha'bin, a. H. 15. The evidence
that he journeyed by land is by no means conclusive.

! Lord Rosebery’s Napoleon, p. 112 (London, 1900).

% Drapeyron, p. 349, says, ‘ Toujours est-il que ce hardi fugitif
courut au Calvaire, arracha la Sainte-Croix au patriarche Sophrone,
son possesseur légitime, et traversa le Liban au milieu des popu-
lations stupéfaites!’ He cites Nicephorus, Theophanes, Cedrenus,
and Suidas. Lebeau takes the same view, and Prof. Bury (Zafer
Roman Empire, vol. ii. p. 266) remarks, ‘ He was able, notwith-
standing the proximity of the Saracens, to hurry to Jerusalem and
seize the Cross, which he was resolved to prevent from falling again
into the hands of unbelievers” Now I venture to say that all this

M2
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this journey beyond the statement that Heraclius
took the Cross with him to Constantinople. Un-
questionably he did: but he did not travel to
Jerusalem to fetch it. The loose and open phrases
of Cédrenus and the like cannot stand for a moment
against the precise and clear story of Sebeos. He
tells how after the battle of Yermouk the Arabs
crossed the Jordan, and the terror of them fell upon
all the inhabitants of that country, so that they gave
in their submission : and he adds, ‘ In that night/’
i.e. the night after the news of the Saracen advance

story rests on a misconception. To begin with Nicephorus. His
account of Heraclius’ movements is a tissue of error. He represents
Heraclius as taking the Cross to Jerusalem Jefore his triumphal
return to the capital, as going through ‘the hurried ceremony of
Exaltation, and then at once removing the Cross to Constanti-
nople! Heraclius is recalled to the East when the Saracens are
ravaging the country round Antioch; and, while he is still in the
East, the ‘Saracens are conquering Egypt! It is clear that
Nicephorus, being hopelessly confused about this period, is of
small value as an authority, and also that he does not make the par-
ticular statement attributed to him. The reference to Theophanes
is equally unwarranted, Theophanes says that the Emperor,
abandoning Syria in despair, dpas kai 74 Tima &ida, érl Ty Kov-
aravrwvovmolw dmje. There is no word of any journey to Jeru-
salem. Cedrenus in copying the words of Theophanes inserts
after &Aa “dwd Tepoocolipwy,” but the insertion rests on a mere
inference from the fact that the Cross was known to have been left
in Jerusalem. Suidas after speaking of the Exaltation of the Cross
says in another sentence, ¢ And the Emperor sent it to Byzantium.”
Thus not one of Drapeyron’s four authorities proves his statement.
I must add the remark that Theophanes is hardly less untrust-
worthy on these few years than Nicephorus. For example, he puts
the flight of Heraclius before the battle of Yermouk and before the
capture of Damascus by the Saracens. Directly after the capture
comes the Saracen expedition to Egypt, and Theophanes’ story of
what happened there is as false as it is fragmentary. In dealing
with the conquest of Egypt these Byzantine writers more often
darken than illumine the page of history
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came, ‘the people of Jerusalem saved the Cross of
the Lord, and all the vessels of the churches, and
bringing them to the sea-coast they sent them on
board ship to the court at Constantinople” Nota
word about Heraclius in this: but the vessel with
the sacred treasures doubtless coasted northward
and joined the Emperor either at some port on
his homeward journey, if he travelled home by
sea, or at his palace at Hieria near Chalcedon,
where he stayed for some time in a state of pitiful
derangement!. Thence ultimately he bore the Rood
once again to the Cathedral of St. Sophia. It
had been hailed with triumph as the talisman of
his prosperity : it was now received in gloom as
the symbol and seal of his adversity. Surely of
all the ironies that haunt the career of Heraclius
none are more pointed or more bitter than this.
So far then from the Cross being torn from the
hands of Sophronius, its lawful owner, it is clear that
the Patriarch himself sent away all the treasures of the
Church, and resigned them to the Emperor’s keeping.
It was the only way to save them. His enemy
Cyrus was still at Alexandria: besides, it was not
long since Egypt had fallen into-the hands of the
Persians, and there was at least risk of a Saracen
conquest. But all the storms of the late wars had
beaten in vain upon Constantinople: it was the in-
violate city, as well as the metropolis of the Empire.
But this act of loyalty to Heraclius, if loyalty
it were, proved the last in the life of Sophronius.
Jerusalem was now beleaguered by Khalid, who was
joined in a few days by Ab “Ubaidah. The place
had been well provisioned, and the bulwarks had

! His so-called ¢hydrophobia,” which came on at Hieria, -was
really the fear of wide open spaces, not of water.
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been rebuilt and strengthened since the Persian
occupation ; so that the Arabs, who had no skill in
siege warfare and no siege engines, prowled round
the walls for months, exchanging volleys of arrows
and repelling sallies of the garrison, but making
no substantial progress. It had taken the Persian
general but eighteen days to force an entrance : now
even the fiery Khilid chafed in helpless wrath under
the cliffs and towers of Jerusalem. Authorities differ
as regards the length of the siege. It seems to
have lasted all through the winter of 636-7, and
probably longer : but there is no doubt of the issue.
The Saracens were quite unable to take the town by
storm, while the defenders failed no less to break
the leaguer. From the Roman armies there came
no hope of help—only stories of ever fresh disaster
—and the same despondency which had seized the
Emperor now fell upon the inhabitants of the Holy
City.

Under these circumstances, and probably under
pressure of imminent famine, the aged! Patriarch
Sophronius parleyed with the Arab leaders from the
walls, and finally agreed to surrender, if Omar would
come in person to settle the capitulation. It is
needless here to repeat the well-known story of
Omar’s arrival on his camel; how by his uncouth
mien, his coarse fare, and his shabby raiment the
Caliph shocked Roman refinement; how he set his
seal to the treaty, and forthwith visited the Holy
Places in company with Sophronius; and how the
Patriarch said aside to his attendants in Greek, ‘Truly
this is that abomination of desolation spoken of by
Daniel the Prophet.” It is the last recorded remark

! Sophronius, as appears from John Moschus, must now have
been well over seventy.



Arab Conquest of Syria 167

of the ‘honey-tongued defender of the faith!’: for
the second time in his latter years he had witnessed
the captivity of Zion, and the bitterness of this
second captivity quickly ended his life.

! Sophronius was so called: see Mansi, Conciliorum Nova
Collectio, t. x. col. 607.



CHAPTER XIII

THE GREAT PERSECUTION OF THE COPTS BY
CYRUS

Benjamin called to the patriarchate of the Copts. George, the
Melkite Patriarch, successor to Andronicus. Popularity of Benjamin,
and his reforms. Evacuation of Egypt by the Persians. Cyrus
appointed Patriarch of the Roman Church by Heraclius.  Arrival
of Cyrus in Alexandria and flight of Benjamin. Sophronius heads
the Roman opposition to Cyrus—in vain. Resistance of the Copts.
The Ecthesis of Heraclius never understood by the Copts.
Complete restoration of Roman dominion in Egypt. The Ten
Years’ Persecution: various incidents. Its general effect in pre-
paring the way for the Arab conquest.

WE have now followed the Emperor from the day
of his triumph in Jerusalem, when he. reached the
summit of his victorious splendour, to the day of his
farewell at Antioch, when the great conqueror sank,
with brain and nerve past action, in the depths of
failure and gloom: we have seen how from a little
cloud on the southern borders of Palestine there
slowly arose, like the form of a jinn in Arab romance,
the giant figure of Mohammed, and how the ever-
growing Muslim power grappled and wrestled with
the Roman Empire in Syria, till it overthrew it and
captured first Damascus and then the Holy City:
and we have touched lightly on some of the causes
which worked together to produce these world-
astonishing changes.

Brief as the survey has been, and needful for the
right- understanding of the great drama in which
Egypt played a large part, it has still taken us away
too long from the Nile valley. It is therefore full
time to return and to trace there the course of
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events from the beginning of the six years' war,
which ended in the death of Chosroes. Unfor-
tunately the records for this period are few and far
from luminous : one has to grope through it as best
one may by the feeble light they furnish.

One of the few monasteries in the neighbourhood
of Alexandria which escaped destruction in the first
storm of the Persian invasion was Dair Kibrids,
which nestled amidst its palm-groves close to the
shore north-eastward of the city and of the buildings
which were plundered!. It was here that a young
man called Benjamin, the scion of a wealthy Coptic
family and a native of Farsh(t in the province of
Buhairah, came and received the monastic habit
from the aged superior Theonas. His education
was aided by great natural talent, and in no long
time he outstripped his teachers both in piety and in
learning. It was his wont often to spend the night
in prayer within the convent church; and legend
tells that once, as he watched, there came to his ears
a voice declaring that he was destined to be the
Shepherd of the flock of Christ. Theonas, on hear-
ing the story, told him to beware of the wiles of
Satan, naively adding that such a thing had never
happened either to himself or to any of the brethren
during all the fifty years he had lived at Dair Kibrits.
Nevertheless he went with Benjamin to Alexandria,
and there brought him before the Coptic Patriarch,
Andronicus, who was so struck with Benjamin’s
ability and strength of character, that he kept him in
the city, while Theonas was sent back alone to his
monastery. Benjamin was in due course ordained
to the priesthood, and, remaining by the Patriarch,

1 See above, p. 75 n. This story is from Severus’ Lives of the
Patriarchs (Benjamin); Brit. Mus. MS,, pp. 102 seq.
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won his fullest confidence, and ‘aided him in the
affairs of the Church and the administration of the
whole patriarchate.’

It was about Christmastide, A.D. 621, that Ben-
jamin first entered Dair Kibrits; and he had not
been many months in the service of Andronicus,
when the Patriarch died, after nominating Benjamin
as his successor. Benjamin at this time is described
as a young man, and was probably some thirty-five
years old !, but the pallium was duly placed on his
shoulders in St. Mark’s Cathedral.

We have already seen that, although Andronicus
was not driven from office by the Persian conquest,
the Melkite Patriarch, John the Almoner, fled before
it to die in Cyprus. The successor of John in the
Melkite chair was George : but the Byzantine power
had been rooted out of Egypt, and there is little to
show that even the nominal appointment of George
took place before 621. Still less can it be shown at
what date George’s appointment was made effective
by residence in Alexandria 2. It is even questioned

1 Benjamin died on 8 Tfibah, 662, after a pontificate of thirty-
nine years. Severus gives the same date, 8 Tibah (=3 January)
for the death of Andronicus, and though the exact coincidence is
improbable, Andronicus may well have died on some day in Tibah.
But taking Benjamin’s reign as lasting from January 623 to
January 662, and bearing in mind that he is described by Severus
as suffering greatly ¢ from the infirmities of old age’ in his latter
years, I cannot think that Benjamin was less than seventy-five at
his death: nor would the canons allow the consecration of a
Patriarch at an age below thirty-five years, because he is required
to be ¢ of middle age.’

* See note above, p. 53. Eutychius indeed says that George
took ship and fled from Alexandria, when he heard that the
Muslims had conquered the Romans, taken Palestine, and were
advancing on Egypt (Annales, ed. Pococke, t. ii. p. 266). But
this story falls to pieces on the chronology, and is probably a
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whether he ever set foot in the country. From
neither the Persians nor the Copts could he hope
for any welcome, nor would his coming have seived
much purpose until the return of the Byzantine
garrisons established again the Church and the
Empire in Egypt. The Persians under the pressure
of Heraclius’ victories evacuated the country early
in the year 627; and just as there is record of the
existence of a civil ruler of Egypt in the interval
between that date and the advent of Cyrus as
governor, so it may be that George the Patriarch
entered Alexandria in 627, and there remained until,
as John of Nikiou seems to imply, he was superseded
by the same Cyrus as Patriarch. But it is more
probable that George’s arrival took place rather
later. The conclusion of peace with Persia in 628
gradually released some of the Roman forces, but
only gradually: and the Roman military reoccupa-
tion of Egypt can hardly have been accomplished
reminiscence of the flight of John the Almoner. On the other
hahd, John of Nikiou mentions (Zotenberg, p. 571) Philiades,
brothér of George the Patriarch, and three pages lower (p. 574)
occur these words: ¢ Avant l'arrivée du patriarche Cyrus, Georges,
qui avait' été nommé par Héraclius le Jeune, avait €té traité avec
déférence par le gouverneur Anastase. Lorsqu'il fut vieux, son
autorité s’étendit sur toutes les affaires. Le patriarche lui-méme
lui laissait son autorité.” Zotenberg in his note says that ‘ Heraclius
the Elder’ should be written for ¢ Heraclius the Younger,” and with
this view Dr. Charles agrees. It seems therefore that the George
in question may be the Patriarch George. If so, it follows that
(1) he did not die in 630 or 631, but was superseded by Cyrus;
(2) he was living in Alexandria during the pontificate of Cyrus ;
(3) that he retained, notwithstanding his deposition, great personal
influence ; (4) that he was on friendly terms with Cyrus and acted
as his Vicar-General during the latter's absence or exile from
Egypt. All this is sufficiently novel and remarkable ; but it seems
difficult to resist this interpretation of John'’s language or to reject
his testimony.
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much before 629. If George did not arrive in
Alexandria till that year, and his office determined,
whether by death or by supersession, a year or
two later, it is easy to understand why his position
in the records of the Church is so vague and
shadowy .

When Andronicus, the Coptic Archbishop, passed
away at the end of 622 or the beginning of 623, the
Persian dominion in Egypt was not even menaced
by any revival of the Roman power under Heraclius.
There is little question that before his death the
Patriarch heard news of the Emperor’s first expedi-
tion, which voyaged by Rhodes to Cilicia ; very pos-
sibly too the gossip of Alexandria was enlivened by
rumours brought by Arab caravans concerning the
rising prophet of Mecca ; but not the wildest dreamer
could have imagined that within a period of twenty
years to come the Persians would be driven out of
Egypt again by the Romans, and that the restored
Roman power would be extinguished and closed for
ever by the rude legions of Mohammed.

Benjamin’s election as Patriarch was a popular
one : indeed, whatever doubt may be felt regarding
the wisdom of Benjamin’s after-policy, it cannot be
denied that he won the love and veneration of his
people, and retained them unimpaired through all the
vicissitudes of the most eventful primacy in the
Coptic history. But he made no weak concessions
to laxity of faith or morals. From the first he set
himself sternly to rebuke the careless lives of many
among his clergy, and to check the abuses which had

! Renaudot does not question the current story of George’s death,
although by a slip he writes post Gregorii for post Georgii mortem.
Hist. Pat. Alex. p. 161; and Von Gutschmid thinks that George
probably died in June of 631 (Klezne Schriften, t. ii. p. 475).
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grown up in many places where the bishops had lost
all control in the tumult of war. He had been on
a visit to Babylon! before his consecration, and now
wrote a pastoral letter to all the bishops, in which
he said: ¢ During my stay at Hulwin and Babylon
I saw a number of froward men, both priests and
deacons; my soul abhors their works. I write this
letter to all the bishops bidding them hold an inquiry
once a month concerning every one of the clergy who
had been ordained for less than ten years. This
letter made it clear that he was Archbishop, says the
chronicle 2, and he made it clearer still by excommu-
nicating several clergy in this diocese of Babylon.
The letter was followed by a visitation, in the course
of which it is recorded that from Babylon he went
on foot, ‘accompanied by Abba Min4, bishop of the
Castle of Babylon, and Pilihiu, bishop of Hulwé4n,
and a great crowd,’ to bring to account a notorious
offender, on whose house he called down fire from
heaven. But wherever he passed, the people flocked
to receive his benediction.

So chastening and chastising the Church, the
Archbishop made his power fe